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3.85.020 Purpose. 

As provided for in Chapter 84.14 RCW, the purpose of this chapter is to provide limited exemptions from ad 

valorem property taxation for qualified new multi-family and co-living housing constructed in the Urban Center in 

order to: 

A. Accomplish the planning goals of the Growth Management Act (Chapter 36.70A RCW), the City of SeaTac 

Comprehensive Plan, the Housing Action Plan, the City Center Plan, the South 154th Street Station Area, and Angle 

Lake Station Area Plans; and 

B. Encourage residential opportunities within the Urban Center; and 

C. Stimulate new construction of multi-family and co-living housing in the Urban Center to increase housing 

opportunities, including affordable housing; and 

D. Assist in directing future population growth into the Urban Center, thereby encouraging the most efficient use of 

the City’s infrastructure and high-capacity transit; and 

E. Encourage the creation of mixed-income housing that is affordable to households with a range of incomes within 

the Urban Center; and 

F. Achieve development densities that enhance the use of the community’s mass transit opportunities and the public 

investment in such opportunities and promote community development and fulfillment of the City’s South 154th 

Street, City Center and Angle Lake Station Area Plans. (Ord. 24-1022 § 5 (Exh. C); Ord. 19-1023 § 2 (part): Ord. 

08-1022 § 1 (part)) 

3.85.030 Definitions. 

In construing the provisions of this chapter, the definitions set forth in RCW 84.14.010, as set forth now or hereafter 

amended, shall apply, unless modified in this section. The following definitions shall also apply: 

A. “Ad valorem property taxation” is a term used by Chapter 84.14 RCW and is a tax based on value. 

B. “Affordable housing” has the same meaning as set forth in RCW 84.14.010(1), as set forth now or hereafter 

amended. 

C. “Assessor” means the King County Assessor. 

D. “Contract” means the standard form agreement between the owner and the City that contains the terms and 

conditions, including for each MFTE unit as designated according to the final certificate, for the duration of the 

compliance period as a condition of eligibility of the property tax exemption according to this chapter. 

E. “Director” means the Director of Community and Economic Development or designee. 
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F. “Eligible household” means a household that certifies that their household income does not exceed the applicable 

percentage of the area median income, adjusted for household size, and who certify that they meet all qualifications 

for eligibility including, if applicable, any requirements for recertification on income eligibility. 

G. “Growth Management Act” means Chapter 36.70A RCW. 

H. “Household” means the definition provided for in RCW 84.14.010. 

I. “Household income” means the aggregate income of all persons over eighteen (18) years of age residing within 

the same household for a period of at least four (4) months. 

J. “Income-based housing” means residential housing that is rented by a person or household whose monthly 

housing costs, including utilities other than telephone and any mandatory recurring fees required as a condition of 

tenancy for the unit, do not exceed thirty percent (30%) of the household’s monthly income. 

K. “Low-income household” means the definition provided for in RCW 84.14.010. 

L. “Moderate-income household” means the definition provided for in RCW 84.14.010. 

M. “Multi-family housing” or “multiple-unit housing” means a building having four (4) or more dwelling units, or 

sixteen (16) co-living sleeping units, designed for permanent residential occupancy. 

N. “Owner” means the property owner of record. 

O. “Permanent residential occupancy” means multi-family or co-living housing that provides either rental or owner 

occupancy for a period of at least one (1) month. This excludes hotels, motels and short-term rentals that 

predominantly offer rental accommodation on a daily or weekly basis. 

P. “Project” means the multi-family or co-living housing, or portion thereof, of multi-family housing that is to 

receive the tax exemption. 

Q. “Residential targeted area” means an area within an urban center that has been designated by the City Council as 

lacking sufficient, available, desirable, and convenient residential housing to meet the needs of the public. 

R. “Urban center” means the definition provided for in RCW 84.14.010. (Ord. 24-1022 § 5 (Exh. C); Ord. 19-1023 § 

2 (part): Ord. 08-1022 § 1 (part)) 

3.85.040 Residential target area – Criteria – Designation. 

A. Criteria. Following notice and a public hearing, as prescribed in RCW 84.14.040, the City Council may, in its 

sole discretion, designate one (1) or more residential target areas. The designated target area must meet the 

following criteria: 

1. The target area is located within an urban center; and 

2. The target area lacks sufficient available, desirable, and convenient residential housing to meet the needs of 

the public who would likely live in the mixed-use center if desirable, attractive, and livable places were 

available; and 

3. The provision of additional housing opportunities in the target area will assist the City in achieving the 

following purposes: 

a. Increasing residential opportunities within the target area, including income-based housing 

opportunities; or 

b. Stimulating the construction of new multi-family and co-living housing. 

B. Designation. In designating the target area, the City Council may also consider other factors, including, but not 

limited to: 
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1. Whether additional housing will attract and maintain an increase in the number of permanent residents and 

help alleviate detrimental conditions caused by a lack of investment in underutilized vacant buildings; and 

2. Whether an increased permanent residential population in the targeted area will help the City achieve the 

planning goals mandated by the Growth Management Act under RCW 36.70A.020; and 

3. Whether additional housing may contribute to revitalization of a distressed neighborhood or area within the 

City. 

C. Designated Target Area. The City Council has adopted the Urban Center, as designated in the City’s 

Comprehensive Plan, as the residential target area. (Ord. 24-1022 § 5 (Exh. C)) 

3.85.060 Project eligibility. 

To qualify for exemption from property taxation under this chapter, the property must satisfy all of the following 

requirements: 

A. Eight (8) Year Exemption Project Eligibility. 

1. The property must be located in the designated residential targeted area; and 

2. The project must include at least twenty (20) dwelling units of multi-family housing, or eighty (80) co-living 

sleeping units, located within a residential structure or as part of a mixed-use development, in which at least 

fifty percent (50%) of the space within such residential structure or mixed-use development is intended for 

permanent residential occupancy. A minimum of twenty (20) new multi-family units, or eighty (80) co-living 

sleeping units, must be constructed or at least twenty (20) additional multi-family units or eighty (80) co-living 

sleeping units must be added to existing occupied multi-family or co-living housing; and 

3. No application may result in the net loss of existing affordable housing which receives housing assistance 

through Federal low- or moderate-income housing programs (e.g., those referenced in SMC 3.85.050(B)(3)); 

and 

4. The property must be used and/or developed in a way that increases or preserves property valuation, and the 

use or development of the property must represent an increased investment in the property and property 

maintenance that results in an increase in the overall property values in the target area; and 

5. The project must comply with the City’s comprehensive plan, all zoning requirements, land use regulations, 

and building code requirements contained in the SeaTac Municipal Code and applicable upon land use permit 

approval or submittal of a complete building permit application, whichever occurs sooner; and 

6. For the duration of the exemption granted under this chapter, the property shall be in full compliance with 

the provisions of the SeaTac Municipal Code; and 

7. New construction of multi-family or co-living housing must be scheduled to be completed within three (3) 

years from the date of approval of the application or by any extended deadline granted by the Director, pursuant 

to SMC 3.85.100; and 

8. The applicant must enter into a contract with the City, approved by the Director, in which the applicant has 

agreed to the implementation of the development on terms and conditions satisfactory to the City; and 

B. Twelve (12) Year Exemption Project Eligibility. 

1. All requirements set forth in subsection (A) of this section, except that to qualify for the twelve (12) year 

exemption, the project may include at least four (4) dwelling units of multi-family housing or at least sixteen 

(16) co-living sleeping units; and 

2. The applicant must commit to renting or selling at least twenty percent (20%) of the multi-family or co-

living housing units as affordable housing as follows: 
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a. Ten percent (10%) shall be affordable at a maximum of fifty percent (50%) of the King County median 

household income. The remaining ten percent (10%) of the units must be rented as affordable housing 

units to moderate-income households. The property must satisfy that commitment, and any additional 

affordability and income eligibility conditions adopted by the City of SeaTac. 

i. In the case of projects consisting of less than ten (10) multi-family units or forty (40) co-living 

sleeping units, a minimum of one (1) multi-family unit or four (4) co-living sleeping units shall be 

affordable at a maximum of fifty percent (50%) of the King County median household income. 

b. In the case of projects intended exclusively for owner occupancy, at least twenty percent (20%) of the 

multi-family housing or co-living sleeping units as affordable housing units to eligible moderate-income 

households, and the property must satisfy that commitment. Affordable units intended for owner 

occupancy must be sold by the applicant with a covenant running with the land that prevents the use of the 

property as a rental unit and includes a resale restriction designed to maintain affordability for future 

moderate-income homebuyers prior to the expiration of the exemption. 

3. For any affordable units required in this section, the following shall apply: 

a. Affordable units shall adhere to the definition of “affordable housing” as defined in SMC 3.85.030; and 

b. The mix of unit types (e.g., studio, one (1) bedroom, two (2) bedroom, etc.), configuration and size of 

affordable units at each affordability level shall be substantially proportional to the mix, configuration and 

size of the total housing units in the project unless otherwise approved by the Director; and 

c. When the project contains more than one (1) building or multiple floors, all of the affordable units 

required by this chapter may not be located in the same building or on the same floor. The affordable units 

shall be interspersed with all other dwelling units within the project; and 

d. The quality of construction and finish materials in those affordable units used to qualify for the 

exemption shall be the same as other housing units in the project; and 

e. If, in calculating the number of affordable units, the number contains a fraction, then the number of 

affordable units shall be rounded up to the next whole number; and 

f. Properties approved by the City for a twelve (12) year exemption are not eligible to amend an approved 

application, a conditional certificate, or convert the final certificate of tax exemption to an eight (8) year 

tax exemption; and 

g. Prior to issuing a certificate of occupancy, the owner shall record with the King County Recorder’s 

office an MFTE covenant in a form acceptable to the City Attorney that addresses price restrictions, 

eligible household qualifications, long-term affordability, and any other applicable topics of the affordable 

units. This MFTE covenant shall run with the land and shall be binding on the assigns, heirs and 

successors of the owner. Affordable units that are provided under this section shall continue to be made 

available to eligible households as affordable units for a minimum of twelve (12) years from the date of 

initial occupancy; and 

h. Affordable units will be reserved for occupancy by eligible households who certify that their household 

income does not exceed the applicable percentage of the King County median income and who certify that 

they meet all qualifications for eligibility, including any requirements for recertification on income 

eligibility as set forth in the MFTE covenant; and 

i. The property owner must provide relocation assistance at the end of the exemption period equal to one 

(1) month’s rent within the final month of a tenant’s lease under RCW 84.14.020(8). Tenants must occupy 

income-restricted units and qualify as low-income households to be eligible for this assistance; and 

j. For projects under a twelve (12) year extension, the property owner must provide notice of intent to 

provide this relocation assistance at the end of both the tenth and eleventh years of the extension. 
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C. Extension for Projects Receiving an Initial Twelve (12) Year Exemption. Any project in the Urban Center 

receiving a twelve (12) year exemption may apply for a subsequent twelve (12) year extension in exchange for 

continued income restrictions on affordable units. The City may authorize the extension based upon the following 

criteria: 

1. Application must be received within eighteen (18) months of expiration of the then-current exemption; and 

2. The applicant must remain consistent with the requirements in subsection (B) of this section; and 

3. The project has not previously received an extension of their exemption. (Ord. 24-1022 § 5 (Exh. C); Ord. 

19-1023 § 2 (part): Ord. 08-1022 § 1 (part). Formerly 3.85.050) 

3.85.070 Application procedure. 

A. The applicant applying for exemption under this chapter shall submit an application to the Director, on a form 

established by the City. The applicant shall verify the correctness of the information contained in the application by 

their signature and affirmation made under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of Washington. The 

application shall contain such information as the Director may deem necessary or useful, which at a minimum shall 

include: 

1. A completed City of SeaTac application form, including information setting forth the grounds for tax 

exemption; and 

2. A brief written description of the project, including phasing if applicable, and schematic site and floor plans 

of the multi-family or co-living units and the structure(s) in which they are proposed to be located; and 

3. Floor and site plans of the proposed project, which plans may be revised by the applicant, provided, in the 

opinion of the Director, such revisions do not materially alter the nature of the project or the rationale 

substantiating the exemption application; and 

4. A statement from the applicant acknowledging the potential tax liability when the property ceases to be 

eligible for exemption under this chapter; and 

5. Verification by oath or affirmation of the information submitted. 

B. At the time of initial application under this section, the applicant shall pay to the City an initial application fee as 

established in the City’s fee schedule, plus an amount necessary to cover recording fees. 

C. The application shall be submitted any time before or in conjunction with an application for a building or other 

construction permit. (Ord. 24-1022 § 5 (Exh. C); Ord. 19-1023 § 2 (part): Ord. 08-1022 § 1 (part). Formerly 

3.85.060) 

3.85.110 Final certificate – Application – Issuance – Denial – Appeal. 

A. Application. Upon completion of the construction as provided in the contract between the owner and the City, 

and upon issuance of a temporary certificate of occupancy, or a permanent certificate of occupancy if no temporary 

certificate is issued, the applicant may request a final certificate of tax exemption. The applicant shall file with the 

Director such information as the Director may deem necessary or useful to evaluate eligibility for the final 

certificate, which shall at a minimum include: 

1. A statement of expenditures made with respect to each multi-family housing or co-living sleeping unit, 

including phasing if applicable, and the total expenditures made with respect to the entire property, including 

total project costs. 

2. A description of the completed work and a statement of qualification for the exemption. 

3. The total monthly rent or total sale amount of each multi-family housing or co-living sleeping unit rented or 

sold to date. 
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4. A statement that the work was completed within the required three (3) year period or any approved 

extension. 

5. If a twelve (12) year exemption, information on the applicant’s compliance with the affordability 

requirements of this chapter, including the number, size, and type of units produced meeting affordable housing 

requirements. 

6. Any additional information requested by the City pursuant to meeting any reporting requirements under 

Chapter 84.14 RCW. 

B. Within thirty (30) calendar days of receipt of all materials required for a final certificate, the Director shall 

determine whether the completed work is consistent with the contract between the City and applicant, whether all or 

a portion of the completed work is qualified for exemption under this chapter and, if so, which specific 

improvements satisfy the requirements of this chapter. 

C. Issuance. If the Director determines that the project has been completed in accordance with the contract between 

the owner and the City and the requirements of this chapter, and has been completed within the authorized time 

period, the City shall file a final certificate of tax exemption with the King County Assessor within ten (10) calendar 

days of the expiration of the thirty (30) calendar day period provided under subsection (B) of this section. 

D. The City is authorized to cause to be recorded, at the owner’s expense, or to require the owner or owners to 

record, in the real property records of the appropriate office of the county in which the property is located, the 

contract with the City required under SMC 3.85.060, or such other document(s) as will identify such terms and 

conditions of eligibility for exemption under this chapter as the City deems appropriate for recording, including 

requirements under this chapter relating to affordability of units. 

E. Denial. The Director shall notify the applicant in writing that the City will not file a final certificate if the Director 

determines that the project was not completed within the authorized time period, or was not completed in 

accordance with the contract between the applicant and the City and the requirements of this chapter, or the owner’s 

property is otherwise not qualified for the limited exemption under this chapter. 

F. Appeal. The applicant may appeal a denial of a final certificate to the Hearing Examiner by filing a notice of 

appeal with the City Clerk within fourteen (14) calendar days after issuance of the notice of the denial. The appeal 

before the Hearing Examiner shall be based upon the record before the Director, and the Director’s decision will be 

upheld unless the owner can show that there is no substantial evidence on the record to support the Director’s 

decision. The owner may appeal the Hearing Examiner’s decision to the King County Superior Court according to 

the procedures contained in RCW 34.05.510 through 34.05.598, as provided in RCW 84.14.090(6), within thirty 

(30) days of notification by the City to the owner of the decision. (Ord. 24-1022 § 5 (Exh. C); Ord. 19-1023 § 2 

(part): Ord. 08-1022 § 1 (part). Formerly 3.85.100) 

3.85.120 Annual certification. 

A. Annual Compliance Review. Within thirty (30) calendar days after the first anniversary of the date the City filed 

the final certificate of tax exemption and each year thereafter, for the duration of the exemption as set forth in SMC 

3.85.050, the property owner shall file a notarized declaration with the Director indicating the following: 

1. A statement of occupancy and vacancy of the multi-family or co-living sleeping units during the previous 

year; and 

2. A certification that the property has not changed use since the date of filing of the final certificate of tax 

exemption, and continues to be in compliance with the contract with the City and the requirements of this 

chapter; and 

3. A description of any improvements or changes to the property made after the filing of the final certificate or 

most recent certification, as applicable; and 

4. A report on affordable housing requirements, if applicable, including: 
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a. The total monthly rent or total sale amount of each unit produced; and 

b. The income of each renter household at the time of initial occupancy and the income of each initial 

purchaser of owner-occupied units at the time of purchase for each of the units receiving a tax exemption; 

and 

c. Any additional information requested by the City pursuant to meeting any reporting requirements under 

Chapter 84.14 RCW. 

B. Failure to submit the annual certification may result in cancellation of the tax exemption. 

C. Reporting. The City shall report annually by December 31st of each year to the Washington State Department of 

Commerce. The report must include the following information: 

1. The number of tax exemption certificates granted; and 

2. The total number and type of units produced or to be produced; and 

3. The number and type of units produced or to be produced meeting affordable housing requirements; and 

4. The actual development cost of each unit produced; and 

5. The total monthly rent or total sale amount of each unit produced; and 

6. The income of each renter household at the time of initial occupancy and the income of each initial purchaser 

of owner-occupied units at the time of purchase for each of the units receiving a tax exemption and a summary 

of these figures for the City; and 

7. The value of the tax exemption for each project receiving a tax exemption and the total value of tax 

exemptions granted. (Ord. 24-1022 § 5 (Exh. C); Ord. 19-1023 § 2 (part): Ord. 08-1022 § 1 (part). Formerly 

3.85.110) 

3.85.130 Cancellation of tax exemption – Appeal. 

A. The Director may cancel a tax exemption on a property if any of the following are determined: 

1. The owner is not complying with the terms of the contract or this chapter; 

2. The use of the property for any reason no longer qualifies for the tax exemption; 

3. The project violates applicable zoning requirements, land use regulations, building, or fire code 

requirements; or 

4. The owner fails to submit the annual certification specified in SMC 3.85.120. 

B. If the owner intends to convert the multi-family or co-living housing to another use, the owner must notify the 

Director and the King County Assessor in writing within sixty (60) calendar days of the change in use. Upon such 

change in use, the tax exemption shall be cancelled and additional taxes, interest and penalties shall be imposed 

pursuant to State law. 

C. Upon determining that a tax exemption shall be cancelled, the Director shall notify the property owner by 

certified mail, return receipt requested. The property owner may appeal the determination by filing a notice of 

appeal with the City Clerk, together with the required appeal fee, within thirty (30) calendar days after issuance of 

the decision by the Director, specifying the factual and legal basis for the appeal. The appeal will be heard by the 

Hearing Examiner. At the appeal hearing, all affected parties may be heard and all competent evidence received. 

The Hearing Examiner shall either affirm or repeal the decision to cancel the exemption based on the evidence 

received. The Hearing Examiner shall give substantial weight to the Director’s decision to cancel the exemption, and 

the Director’s decision will be upheld unless the owner can show that there is no substantial evidence on the record 

to support the Director’s decision. An aggrieved party may appeal the Hearing Examiner’s decision to the King 
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County Superior Court in accordance with the procedures in RCW 34.05.510 through 34.05.598, as provided in 

RCW 84.14.110(2), within thirty (30) days after issuance of the decision of the Hearing Examiner. (Ord. 24-1022 § 

5 (Exh. C); Ord. 19-1023 § 2 (part): Ord. 08-1022 § 1 (part). Formerly 3.85.120) 
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 Chapter 15.105 

Definitions 

Sections: 

15.105.030    “C” Definitions. 

15.105.040    “D” Definitions. 

15.105.190    “S” Definitions. 

 

15.105.030 “C” Definitions. 

Cargo Containers 

A standardized, reusable vessel, designed without an axle or wheels, which was: 

A.    Originally, specifically, or formerly designed for or used in the packing, shipping, movement or 

transportation of freight, articles, goods or commodities; and/or 

B.    Designed for or capable of being mounted or moved on a rail car; and/or 

C.    Designed for or capable of being mounted on a chassis or bogie for movement by truck trailer or loaded on a 

ship. 

When used for any purpose other than those listed in subsection (A) of this definition, a cargo container is a 

structure. 

Cemetery 

Land used or intended to be used for the burial of the human dead.  

Circular Driveway 

A driveway on a single lot that has two (2) access points to a public right-of-way.  

City Hall 

A structure maintained and used as a place to transact business, legislative and administrative functions, public 

meetings and hearings, and other operations of a Code City as defined under RCW 35A.01.035. City Hall may 

include a municipal court for the purpose of providing for the administration of justice, including court offices, court 

rooms and facilities for processing civil and/or criminal cases and related functions.  

Classification 

A refined identification of uses which, either individually or as a type, possess similar characteristics or performance 

standards and are permitted as possessing compatible uses in a zone. A classification as the term is employed in this 

title includes provisions, conditions and requirements related to the permissible location of permitted uses.  

Coffee Shop/Retail Food Shop 

Small, resident-oriented food shops selling goods, such as baked goods, coffee, and assorted sundries. Baked goods 

for sale on premises, but not for wider distribution, can be prepared on site. 

Co-Living Housing 

A residential development with sleeping units that are independently rented and lockable and provide living and 

sleeping space, and residents share kitchen facilities with other sleeping units in the building. 

A.    Per RCWs 84.14 and 36.70A.540, co-living housing shall be considered a form of multi-family housing. 
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College Dormitory 

A residential facility owned, leased, or operated by an accredited college or university, or its recognized housing 

affiliate, located on or adjacent to the institution’s campus, that provides group living accommodations for enrolled 

students and other persons affiliated with the institution. Sleeping rooms or suites may be lockable and may include 

limited cooking facilities; common kitchens, bathrooms, dining areas, and lounges may be provided within the 

building. 

College/University 

Institutions of higher learning authorized to confer associate degrees, baccalaureate degrees and/or postgraduate 

degrees, accredited by the Northwest Association of Schools and Colleges.  

Commercial/Industrial Accessory Uses 

A commercial/industrial accessory use shall be a use similar in type to the permitted or allowed conditional uses on 

the property and directly related to the permitted or allowed conditional use. In no case shall a commercial/industrial 

accessory use, which is neither a permitted or conditional use of the underlying zone, occupy an area that is more 

than twenty-five percent (25%) of the gross floor area of all buildings on the subject property.  

Commercial Marine Supplies 

A business that provides for retail/wholesale purchase of supplies related to commercial marine activities, not to 

include the retail sales of boats. 

Commercial Recreation Area and Use 

An area and use operated for profit, with private facilities, equipment or services for recreational purposes including 

swimming pools, tennis courts, playgrounds and other similar uses. The use of such an area may be limited to 

private membership or may be open to the public upon payment of a fee.  

Community Center 

A facility used for providing recreational and/or social programs, but not including emergency housing and 

emergency shelters. 

Community Residential Facility (CRF) 

Publicly or privately operated residential facilities, limited to group homes for children, for those with disabilities, or 

for the elderly; homes for recovering, non-using alcoholics and addicts; or shelters for domestic violence victims. 

Community residential facilities do not include reentry centers, emergency shelters, or emergency housing. Category 

I community residential facilities include small-scale permanent supportive housing and small-scale transitional 

housing. 

Compensatory Storage 

New excavated storage volume equivalent to any flood storage which is eliminated by filling or grading within the 

floodplain. For the purpose of this definition, equivalent flood storage capacity is that which is replaced by an equal 

volume as measured between corresponding one (1) foot contour intervals which are hydraulically connected to the 

floodway.  

Comprehensive Plan 

The officially adopted SeaTac Comprehensive Plan, including all the components thereof adopted by reference or 

lawfully incorporated parts thereof. It includes, but is not limited to, components required by State law, State growth 

management and subdivision law as referenced in the RCW.  

Concession Sales 
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Sales of ready-to-eat pre-packaged food products to the general public at a temporary stationary location, from a 

motor vehicle that does not incorporate a kitchen or food preparation area (e.g., ice cream vendors, sales at 

construction sites, etc.). This includes the selling of goods, services, merchandise or food products as authorized 

pursuant to the park code, SMC 2.45.520. 

Conditional Use 

A use which is not permitted outright in a zone classification due to the nature of impacts created by the use, but 

which may be authorized under specific conditions based upon decision criteria of SMC 15.115.020, Conditional 

Use Permit (CUP). 

Conference/Convention Center 

An establishment developed primarily as a meeting facility; including access facilities for recreation, overnight 

lodging, and related activities provided for conference participants.  

Conforming Building Use 

An activity or use which is permitted in the zone classification in which the property on which it is established is 

located. 

Construction Business 

Establishments primarily engaged in the construction of buildings or engineering projects; the preparation of sites 

for new construction; the subdivision of land for sale as building sites; and activities to produce a specific 

component (e.g., masonry, painting, and electrical work) of a construction project. Construction businesses may 

include office areas, as well as storage yards for equipment and materials, for the construction trade.  

Construction/Landscaping Yard  

A yard or outdoor facility used as a place to store equipment and materials used by a construction or landscaping 

business. Construction/landscaping yards may include office areas, as well as outdoor storage for equipment and 

materials for the construction and landscaping trades.  

Continuing Care Retirement Community 

A development that provides a mix of dwelling types, residential services and health care to people at least fifty-five 

(55) years of age. These communities may provide a full continuum of housing and care, from independent living to 

assisted living and through nursing care, in order to meet the aging person’s growing need for supportive services 

and care. 

Convalescent Center/Nursing Home 

Any home, place or institution which operates or maintains facilities offering twenty-four (24) hour skilled nursing 

care for three (3) or more individuals who are recovering from an illness, or receiving care for chronic conditions, 

mental or physical disabilities, terminal illness, or alcohol or drug detoxification. Care may include inpatient 

administration of medicine, preparation of special diets, bedside nursing care, and treatment by a physician or 

psychiatrist. Outpatient care is limited to prior patients only, and excludes any opiate substitution treatment. 

Cottage Housing 

Residential units on a lot with a common open space that either: (A) is owned in common; or (B) has units owned as 

condominium units with property owned in common and a minimum of twenty percent (20%) of the lot size as open 

space. 

Court 
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A facility used by any public agency, political subdivision or unit of local government of this State including but not 

limited to municipal corporations, special purpose districts, and local service districts, and agency of the State of 

Washington or of the United States or any state thereof which has responsibility for, and jurisdiction to process and 

provide for the handling of administration of justice, including court offices, court rooms and facilities for 

processing civil and/or criminal cases and related functions, for the purposes of such administration of justice 

functions; provided, that where such activities occur at a regular office of the public agency responsible for such 

functions, the provisions applicable to public agency office, as that term is defined in this code, shall control.  

Courtyard 

An open space area that is bounded on two (2) or more sides by the walls of adjacent buildings. 

Courtyard Apartments 

Attached dwelling units arranged on two (2) or three (3) sides of a yard or court. 

Crisis Diversion Facility (CDF) 

A residential treatment facility for individuals eighteen (18) years or older that diverts individuals from jails or 

hospitals suffering from mental illness and/or chemical dependency. A CDF is licensed by the Washington State 

Department of Health and certified by the Washington State Department of Social and Health Services, provides 

temporary shelter, operates twenty-four/seven (24/7), and holds individuals for up to seventy-two (72) hours. One 

(1) crisis diversion facility may be collocated with one (1) crisis diversion interim facility. 

Crisis Diversion Interim Facility (CDIF) 

A residential treatment facility that provides temporary shelter, additional on-site mental illness and/or chemical 

dependency treatments administered by mental health care professionals, operates twenty-four/seven (24/7), and 

individuals may stay at the facility for up to two (2) weeks. A CDIF is licensed by the Washington State Department 

of Health and certified by the Washington State Department of Social and Health Services. One (1) crisis diversion 

interim facility may be collocated with one (1) crisis diversion facility. 

Cross-Section 

A visual representation of a vertical cut through a structure, a proposed fill pad or any other three (3) dimensional 

form.  

 

Figure: EXAMPLE OF A CROSS-SECTION 

(Ord. 24-1022 § 5 (Exh. C); Ord. 23-1003 § 3; Ord. 21-1031 § 1; Ord. 18-1009 § 1; Ord. 17-

1008 § 1 (Exh. A); Ord. 16-1022 § 1 (Exh. C); Ord. 16-1009 § 8; Ord. 15-1018 § 1) 

15.105.040 “D” Definitions. 

Dairy 
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Any premises where three (3) or more cows, three (3) or more goats, or any combination thereof are kept, milked or 

maintained.  

Day Care I 

A day care facility that provides for the group care of a maximum of twelve (12) children in any twenty-four (24) 

hour period. Day Care I facilities may be located within the caregiver’s place of residence.  

Day Care II 

A day care facility that provides for the group care of more than twelve (12) children in any twenty-four (24) hour 

period. 

Day Care Facility 

An establishment for the group care of nonresident children in any twenty-four (24) hour period. Day care facilities 

include: 

A.    Nursery schools for children under minimum age for education in public schools; 

B.    Privately conducted kindergartens when not a part of a public or parochial school. 

Dedication 

The deliberate appropriation of land by an owner for public use or purposes, reserving no other rights than those that 

are compatible with the full exercise and enjoyment of the public uses or purpose to which the property has been 

devoted.  

Density Bonus 

A commercial or residential bonus in density units granted to developers for providing public benefits in their 

development plans.  

Department 

Means the Department of Community and Economic Development. 

Department/Variety Store 

Establishment engaged in the retail sales of a variety of lines of merchandise such as: dry goods, apparel and 

accessories, home furnishings, housewares, travel accessories and electronic items and accessories. 

Development Regulations 

The controls placed on development or land use activities by a county or city, including, but not limited to, zoning 

ordinances, critical areas ordinances, shoreline master programs, official controls, planned unit development 

ordinances, subdivision ordinances, and binding site plan ordinances, together with any amendments thereto. A 

development regulation does not include a decision to approve a project permit application, as defined in RCW 

36.70B.020, even though the decision may be expressed in a resolution or ordinance of the legislative body of the 

county or city. 

Director 

Means the Director of Community and Economic Development or designee. 

Disability 
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As used in SMC 15.465.400, Community Residential Facilities Standards, and 15.465.200, Accommodation of 

Persons with Disabilities, a “handicap” as defined in the Federal Fair Housing Amendments Act of 1988 at 42 

U.S.C. Section 3602(h), with respect to a person –  

A.    A physical or mental impairment which substantially limits one (1) or more of such a person’s major life 

activities; 

B.    A record of having such an impairment; or 

C.    Being regarded as having such an impairment, but such term does not include current, illegal use of or 

addiction to a controlled substance (as defined in [21 U.S.C. § 802]). 

Persons with disabilities include those who are developmentally disabled, mentally ill, as well as those in recovery 

for alcohol and drug addiction.  

Distribution Center/Warehouse 

A building, often with refrigeration or air conditioning, which is stocked with products (goods) to be redistributed to 

retailers, wholesalers or directly to consumers. May also be known as: a “DC”, a fulfillment center, a cross-dock 

facility, a bulk break center, and/or a package handling center. Does not include truck terminals. 

Domestic Animals 

Dogs, cats, birds, snakes, small rodents, rabbits, goats, pygmy goats, pot-bellied pigs, chickens (including roosters), 

miniature horses not exceeding forty (40) pounds, and ducks and other fowl, which can be and are continually kept 

or raised in a home or on a lot. Animals not considered to be domestic animals include, but are not limited to, the 

following: horses, cows, donkeys, and any endangered or exotic species of animals. The number of inside or outside 

domestic animals shall be limited as shown in SMC 15.440.100. 

Dormitory 

An accessory residential building to an educational institution consisting of individual rooms for sleeping and may 

include common dining, cooking, and interior recreation facilities. 

Driveway 

An access which serves a lot, structure, or parking surface.  

Drug Store 

Establishment engaged in the retail sale of prescription drugs, nonprescription medicines, cosmetics and related 

supplies, including tobacco stores.  

Dry Cleaner 

An establishment engaged in the cleaning of clothing or fabrics with chemical solvents that have little or no water. 

Duplex 

A residential building with two (2) attached dwelling units. 

Dwelling Unit 

A residential living unit that provides complete independent living facilities for one (1) or more persons and that 

includes permanent provisions for living, sleeping, eating, cooking and sanitation. 

Dwelling Unit, Detached 
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A dwelling unit that is not attached to any other dwelling unit by any means. Does not include accessory dwelling 

units (ADUs). (Ord. 25-1008 § 1 (Exh. A); Ord. 24-1022 § 5 (Exh. C); Ord. 17-1008 § 1 (Exh. A); Ord. 16-1009 § 

8; Ord. 15-1018 § 1) 

15.105.110 “K” Definitions. 

Kennel/Cattery 

A commercial establishment which houses, cares for, breeds, raises or sells dogs or cats. Four (4) or more adult dogs 

or cats or any combination thereof constitute a kennel. Small animal hospitals and clinics and up to two (2) dwelling 

units, to be used as manager/caretaker residences, either attached or detached from the kennel, are included. An 

adult dog or cat is one of either sex, altered or unaltered, that has reached the age of six (6) months. (Ord. 15-1018 § 

1) 

Kitchen 

A room or part of a room which is used, intended, or designed to be used for preparing food. The kitchen includes 

facilities, or utility hookups for facilities, sufficient to prepare, cook, and store food, was dishes, including, at a 

minimum, countertops, a kitchen-style sink, space and utilities sufficient for a gas or 220/240v electric stove and 

oven, and a refrigerator. 

15.105.190 “S” Definitions. 

Secondhand Store 

A retail establishment in which the principal portion of the articles, commodities or merchandise handled, offered 

for sale, or sold on the premises is not new. Secondhand stores shall not be considered as including antique stores or 

pawn shops. 

Secure Community Transition Facility (SCTF) 

An inpatient facility for Level III sex offenders civilly committed and conditionally released to a less restrictive 

alternative. An SCTF has twenty-four (24) hour supervision and security, and either provides or ensures the 

provision of sex offender treatment services.  

SEPA 

The State Environmental Policy Act (Chapter 43.21C RCW). 

Setback 

The required distance from the base of a structure, support structure, or the edge of a wireless telecommunications 

facility equipment shelter to the property line of the parcel on which the structure, support structure or wireless 

telecommunications facility equipment shelter is located.  

Sexually Oriented Business 

Includes any of the following types of establishments: 

A.    Sexually Oriented Entertainment 

Any exhibition or dance of any type conducted on premises where such exhibition or dance involves the exposure to 

view of any portion of the breast below the top of the areola or any portion of the pubic hair, anus, cleft of the 

buttocks, vulva or genitals.  

B.    Sexually Oriented Theater 

Any theater while that theater is providing entertainment through the showing of motion picture films predominantly 

distinguished or characterized by their emphasis on matter explicitly depicting any of the following: 
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1.    Human genitalia in a state of sexual stimulation or arousal; 

2.    Acts of human masturbation, sexual intercourse or sodomy; 

3.    Erotic fondling, touching or display of human genitalia, pubic region, buttock or female breast. 

C.    Sexually Oriented Establishment 

A commercial enterprise predominantly involved in the selling, renting or presenting for viewing of books, 

magazines, motion pictures, films, video cassettes, cable television, or other media distinguished or characterized by 

a predominant emphasis on matter explicitly depicting the items set forth in “sexually oriented theater.” 

Examples of such establishments include, but are not limited to, adult book or video stores and establishments 

offering panorams or peep shows. 

Shared Access Point 

A common point of vehicle and pedestrian access from a right-of-way, or a vehicular access easement or tract for 

more than one (1) lot or use.  

Shared Kitchen 

A kitchen that is used, intended, or designed to be used by residents of multiple dwelling or sleeping units for 

preparing food simultaneously. 

Shed 

A single-story structure with one (1) or more sides enclosed, built for shelter or storage of materials. 

Shoreline Master Program 

The applicable City and State laws/codes related to the shoreline programs.  

Short-Term Rental 

A lodging use, that is not a hotel or motel or bed and breakfast, in which a dwelling unit, or portion thereof, is 

offered or provided to a guest by a short-term rental operator for a fee for fewer than thirty (30) consecutive nights. 

A short-term rental does not include any of the following: 

A.    A dwelling unit that is occupied by the owner for at least six (6) months during the calendar year and in 

which fewer than three (3) rooms are rented at any time. 

B.    A dwelling unit, or portion thereof, that is used by the same person for thirty (30) or more consecutive nights. 

C.    A dwelling unit, or portion thereof, that is operated by an organization or government entity that is registered 

as a charitable organization with the Secretary of State, State of Washington, or is classified by the Federal Internal 

Revenue Service as a public charity or a private foundation, and provides temporary housing to individuals who are 

being treated for trauma, injury, or disease, or their family members. 

D.    A co-living sleeping unit. 

Significant Tree 

An existing healthy tree which, when measured three (3) feet above grade, has a minimum diameter of: 

A.    Eight (8) inches for evergreen trees; or 

B.    Twelve (12) inches for deciduous trees (excluding poplar trees). 
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Single-Family Zones 

The term shall have the same meaning as in RCW 36.70A.030. 

Site 

One (1) or more contiguous legal lots used as the basis upon which the provisions and standards of this code are 

applied. 

Sixplex 

A residential building with six (6) attached dwelling units. 

Sleeping Unit 

An independently rented or owned and lockable unit that provides living and sleeping space. 

Small, Resident-Oriented Uses 

Those commercial uses that are geared to primarily serve local residents within a one-half (1/2) mile radius of its 

location, do not exceed two thousand (2,000) square feet in total gross feet, and will not have any significant 

impacts, such as excessive traffic or noise, that would negatively impact surrounding residential properties.  

Social Service Office 

An office maintained and used as a place to transact business activity and operations of any agency, association, 

entity or organization, whether public or private, and whether a business or a nonprofit organization, which provides 

as a major part of its function charitable, educational, legal, medical, psychological, religious, political entity, 

services to the community, including but not limited to associations, fraternal organizations and public service 

organizations; provided, that this definition shall not include hospitals and medical offices/outpatient clinics as those 

terms are defined in this code. 

Specialized Instruction School 

A school providing specialized instruction in areas including, but not limited to, art, music, cooking, and related 

disciplines. A specialized instruction school is also to be distinguished from vocational-technical schools, as defined 

in this code.  

Sponsoring Agency  

A church or other organization that joins in an application with a host agency for a City temporary use permit and 

assumes responsibility for providing basic services and support to temporary emergency homeless encampment 

residents, such as hot meals, coordination of other needed donations and services, etc.  

Sports Club 

A profit or nonprofit club providing the following activities: 

A.    The instruction of basketball, softball, baseball, cheerleading fundamentals, martial arts and other similar 

activities. 

B.    Weight lifting.  

C.    Drop-in, pick-up game sport activities. 

D.    Tournaments/competitions related to the instructional activities. 

Stable 
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Land on which large domestic animals, such as horses, ponies, donkeys, cows, llamas, goats, pigs, or oxen, are kept 

for sale or hire to the public. Breeding, boarding, or training of large domestic animals may also be conducted.  

Stacked Flat 

Dwelling units in a residential building of no more than three (3) stories on a residential zoned lot in which each 

floor may be separately rented or owned. 

Stadium/Arena 

A large open or enclosed place used for games and major events and partly or completely surrounded by tiers of 

seats for spectators. This includes accessory eating and drinking establishments. 

Storage, Self-Service 

A building or group of buildings containing separate storage spaces of varying sizes that are leased or rented as 

individual units.  

Storm Drainage 

The movement of water, due to precipitation, either surficially or underground.  

Street, Private 

Any easement, tract or street for ingress and egress which is not a public street. Driveways which are not part of an 

easement, tract or street for ingress and egress shall not be considered streets.  

Street, Public 

All streets, highways, freeways, avenues, lanes, alleys, courts, places, or other public ways in the City, whether 

improved or unimproved, held in public ownership and intended to be open as a matter of right to public vehicular 

and pedestrian access.  

Structure 

Anything which is built or constructed (above or below grade), an edifice or building of any kind, or any piece of 

work artificially built up or composed of parts joined together in some definite manner, excluding benches, statuary, 

utility boxes/lights, light poles, minor utility apertures, planter boxes less than forty-two (42) inches in height, fences 

seventy-two (72) inches or under in height, and residential tent structures. 

Supportive Housing Facilities 

A collective term for the following housing types: emergency housing; emergency shelters; permanent supportive 

housing; permanent supportive housing, small-scale; transitional housing; and transitional housing, small-scale, as 

defined in this chapter. 

Surface Water Design Manual 

The King County Surface Water Design Manual (KCSWDM), as amended by the City of SeaTac Addendum to the 

KCSWDM adopted in SMC 12.10.010. (Ord. 25-1008 § 1 (Exh. A); Ord. 24-1022 § 5 (Exh. C); Ord. 22-1002 § 2; 

Ord. 21-1031 § 6; Ord. 16-1022 § 1 (Exh. C); Ord. 16-1009 § 8; Ord. 15-1018 § 1) 
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Sections: 

15.205.040 Use Chart 

 

15.205.040  Use Chart 

ZONES:  

RL – Residential Low NVM – Neighborhood Village Medium 

RM – Residential Medium NVH – Neighborhood Village High 

URM – Urban Residential Medium CB – Community Business 

MHP – Manufactured Home Park CB-C – Community Business in the Urban Center 

RH – Residential High RBX – Regional Business Mix 

URH – Urban Residential High I – Industrial 

URH-MU – Urban Residential High – Mixed Use P – Park 

CL – Commercial Low 
 

P – Permitted Use; C – Conditional Use Permit required 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
The SeaTac Municipal Code is current through Ordinance 25-1008, passed June 10, 2025. 
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LAND USE 

 

 

RL 

 

 

RM 

 

 

URM 

 

 

MHP 

 

 

RH 

 

 

URH 

 

 

URH-MU 

 

 

CL 

 

NVM 

(1) 

 

NVH 

(1) 

 

 

CB 

 

 

CB-C 

 

 

RBX 

 

 

I 

 

 

P 

ADDITIONAL STANDARDS 

(1) See Chapter 15.520 SMC for 

ground floor active use 

requirements in NVM and NVH 

zones. 

ANIMALS 

Butterfly/Moth Breeding 
       

P 
  

P P P P 
  

Kennel/Cattery 
       

P 
  

P P 
 

P 
  

 

Stables 

 

P(1) 

              

P 
(1) Permitted only in an adopted 

Equestrian Overlay Zone. See SMC 

15.315.300, Equestrian Overlay Zone. 

 

 

Veterinary Clinic 

     

 

P(2) 

 

 

P(1) 

 

 

P(1) 

 

 

P 

 

 

P 

 

 

P(1) 

 

 

P 

 

 

P 

 

 

P(2) 

 

 

P 

 (1) Permitted as part of a mixed use 

development, as described in SMC 

15.520.100, Definition of Mixed Use. 

(2) Permitted as accessory to primary 

use not to exceed 20% of total square 

footage of building(s). 

BUSINESS SERVICES 

Airport Support Facility 
            

P 
   

 

 

 

 

Cargo Containers 

 

 

 

 

P(1,2) 

 

 

 

 

P(1,2) 

 

 

 

 

P(1,2) 

 

 

 

 

P(1,2) 

    

 

 

 

P(1,2) 

   

 

 

 

P 

 

 

 

 

P(3) 

 

 

 

 

P 

 

 

 

 

P 

 

 

 

 

P(1,2) 

See Chapter 15.410 SMC, Cargo 

Containers. 

(1) Permitted as accessory to primary 

use. 

(2) Not permitted as accessory to 

dwelling units. 

(3) Not to be used for 

distribution/warehouse as the primary 

use of property. 

Commercial/Industrial 

Accessory Uses 

       
P 

  
P P P P 

  

Conference/Convention Center 
          

P P P P 
  

 

Construction/Trade 

           

C 

 

C 

 

P(1) 

 

P 

 (1) Permitted as accessory to primary 

use not to exceed 20% of total square 

footage of building(s). 

Distribution Center/Warehouse 
          

C 
 

P P 
  

Equipment Rental, Large 
            

C P 
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CL 

 

NVM 

(1) 

 

NVH 

(1) 

 

 

CB 

 

 

CB-C 

 

 

RBX 

 

 

I 

 

 

P 

ADDITIONAL STANDARDS 

(1) See Chapter 15.520 SMC for 

ground floor active use 

requirements in NVM and NVH 

zones. 

 

Equipment Rental, Small 

        

P 

 

P(1) 

 

P(1) 

 

P 

 

P 

  

P 

 (1) Permitted as accessory to primary 

use not to exceed 20% of total square 

footage of building(s). 

Equipment Repair, Large 
             

P 
  

 

 

 

Equipment Repair, Small 

        

 

 

P 

 

 

 

P(1) 

 

 

 

P(1) 

 

 

 

P 

 

 

 

P 

 

 

 

P(2) 

 

 

 

P 

 (1) Permitted only as part of a mixed 

used development, as described in 

SMC 15.520.100, Definition of Mixed 

Use. 

(2) Permitted only as accessory to 

primary use not to exceed 20% of total 

square footage of building(s). 

Helipad/Heliport and Facilities 
             

P 
  

Landscaping Business 
          

P P P P 
  

 

Professional Office 

     

P(1) 

 

P(1) 

 

P(1) 

 

P 

 

P(1) 

 

P(1) 

 

P 

 

P 

 

P 

 

P 

 (1) Permitted only as part of a mixed 

use development, as described in SMC 

15.520.100, Definition of Mixed Use. 

Storage, Self-Service 
          

P P C P 
  

 

Truck Terminal 

           

C 

  

P(1) 

 

P 

 (1) Permitted as accessory to primary 

use not to exceed 20% of total square 

footage of building(s). 

CIVIC AND INSTITUTIONAL 

Cemetery 
 

C C 
       

P P P 
 

C 
 

City Hall 
  

C 
 

C C C 
 

P P P P P 
   

Court 
  

C 
 

C C C 
 

P P P P P P 
  

Fire Facility C P P 
 

P P P P P P P P P P P 
 

Funeral Home/Crematory 
          

P P P P C 
 

Police Facility C P P 
 

P P P P P P P P P P P 
 

Public Agency Office 
    

P(1) P(1) P(1) P P P(1) P P P P 
 (1) Permitted as part of a mixed use 
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(1) 
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(1) 
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RBX 

 

 

I 

 

 

P 

ADDITIONAL STANDARDS 

(1) See Chapter 15.520 SMC for 

ground floor active use 

requirements in NVM and NVH 

zones. 

                development, as described in SMC 

15.520.100, Definition of Mixed Use. 

Public Agency Yard 
        

C C P P C P 
  

Public Archives 
       

C P P P P P P C(1) (1) Limited to existing structures. 

 

Social Service Office 

     

P(1) 

 

P(1) 

 

P(1) 

 

P 

 

P(1) 

 

P(1) 

 

P 

 

P 

 

P 

 

P 

 (1) Permitted as part of a mixed use 

development, as described in SMC 

15.520.100, Definition of Mixed Use. 

EDUCATIONAL 

 

College/University 
     

C(1) 

 

C(1) 

 

C(1) 
   

C(1) 

 

PC(2) 

 

PC(2) 

 

PC(2) 

  (1) Permitted as part of a mixed use 

development, as described in SMC 

15.520.100, Definition of Mixed Use. 

(2) Permitted as a conditional use, 

subject to criteria in SMC 

15.115.020(C), Conditional Use 

Permit (CUP). 

Elementary/Middle School C C C 
 

C C C C 
  

C C C 
   

High School C C C 
 

C C C C 
  

C C C 
   

 

 

 

 

 

Specialized Instruction School 

     

 

 

 

P(2, 

4)/C(3) 

 

 

 

 

 

P(2,4)/C(3) 

 

 

 

 

 

P(2,4)/C(3) 

 

 

 

 

 

P(2)/C(3) 

 

 

 

 

 

P(1) 

 

 

 

 

 

P(4) 

 

 

 

 

 

P 

 

 

 

 

 

P 

 

 

 

 

 

P 

 

 

 

 

 

P 

 (1) Limited to 3 students per day. 

(2) Permitted as a subsidiary use, 

subject to criteria in Chapter 15.470 

SMC, Subsidiary Uses. 

(3) Permitted as a conditional use, 

subject to criteria in SMC 

15.115.020(C), Conditional Use 

Permit (CUP). 

(4) Permitted as part of a mixed use 

development, as described in SMC 

15.520.100, Definition of Mixed Use. 

 

Vocational/Technical School 

        

C 

 

P 

 

P(1) 

 

P 

 

P 

 

C 

 

C 

 (1) Permitted as part of a mixed use 

development, as described in SMC 

15.520.100, Definition of Mixed Use. 

HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES 

Crisis Diversion Facility 

(CDF) 

             

C 

 

C 

 Subject to a Conditional Use Permit 

(CUP) and Essential Public Facility 

(EPF) siting process. 

Crisis Diversion Interim 
            

C C 
 Subject to a Conditional Use Permit 
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LAND USE 

 

 

RL 

 

 

RM 

 

 

URM 

 

 

MHP 

 

 

RH 

 

 

URH 

 

 

URH-MU 

 

 

CL 

 

NVM 

(1) 

 

NVH 

(1) 

 

 

CB 

 

 

CB-C 

 

 

RBX 

 

 

I 

 

 

P 

ADDITIONAL STANDARDS 

(1) See Chapter 15.520 SMC for 

ground floor active use 

requirements in NVM and NVH 

zones. 

Facility (CDIF)                (CUP) and Essential Public Facility 

(EPF) siting process. 

 

 

 

 

 

Day Care I 

 

 

 

 

 

P(1) 

 

 

 

 

 

P(1) 

 

 

 

 

 

P(1) 

 

 

 

 

 

P(1) 

 

 

 

 

 

P(1,3) 

 

 

 

 

 

P(1,2) 

 

 

 

 

 

P(1,2) 

 

 

 

 

 

P(1) 

 

 

 

 

 

P(1) 

 

 

 

 

 

P(1,2) 

   

 

 

 

 

P(1,3) 

  See Chapter 15.420 SMC, Day Care 

Facilities. 

(1) If family day care providing 

in-home care, regulations in SMC 

15.420.200, Family Day Care 

Facilities apply. 

(2) Permitted as part of a mixed use 

development, as described in SMC 

15.520.100, Definition of Mixed Use. 

(3) Permitted as accessory to primary 

use not to exceed 20% of total square 

footage of building(s). 

 

 

 

 

Day Care II 

 

 

 

 

C(1) 

 

 

 

 

P 

 

 

 

 

P 

  

 

 

 

P 

 

 

 

 

P(2) 

 

 

 

 

P(2) 

 

 

 

 

P 

 

 

 

 

P 

 

 

 

 

P(2) 

 

 

 

 

P 

 

 

 

 

P 

 

 

 

 

P 

  See Chapter 15.420 SMC, Day Care 

Facilities. 

(1) Permitted as a conditional use, 

subject to criteria in SMC 

15.115.020(C), Conditional Use 

Permit (CUP). 

(2) Permitted as part of a mixed use 

development, as described in SMC 

15.520.100, Definition of Mixed Use. 

Emergency Housing P P P P P P P P P P P P P 
  See SMC 15.465.350, Supportive 

Housing Facilities Standards. 

Emergency Shelters P P P P P P P P P P P P P 
  See SMC 15.465.350, Supportive 

Housing Facilities Standards. 

Hospital 
       

P 
  

P P P 
   

Medical Office/Outpatient 

Clinic 

    
P P P P P P P P P P 

  

Opiate Substitution Treatment 

Facility 

           

C 

 

C 

 

C 

 

C 

 Subject to a Conditional Use Permit 

(CUP) and Essential Public Facility 

(EPF) siting process. 

 

Permanent Supportive Housing 

(1) 

 

P(2) 

 

P(2) 

 

P(2) 

 

P(2) 

 

P(2) 

 

P(2) 

 

P(2) 

 

P 

 

P(2) 

 

P(2) 

 

P(2) 

 

P(2) 

 

P(2) 

  (1) Small-scale permanent supportive 

housing facilities are defined as a CRF 

I. See Residential, Retirement and 

Assisted Living section of this use 
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LAND USE 

 

 

RL 

 

 

RM 

 

 

URM 

 

 

MHP 

 

 

RH 

 

 

URH 

 

 

URH-MU 

 

 

CL 

 

NVM 

(1) 

 

NVH 

(1) 

 

 

CB 

 

 

CB-C 

 

 

RBX 

 

 

I 

 

 

P 

ADDITIONAL STANDARDS 

(1) See Chapter 15.520 SMC for 

ground floor active use 

requirements in NVM and NVH 

zones. 

                chart. 

(2) See SMC 15.465.350, Supportive 

Housing Facilities Standards. 

 

Reentry Center 

           

C 

 

C 

 

C 

 

C 

 Permitted as a conditional use, subject 

to the criteria in SMC 15.115.020(C), 

Conditional Use Permit (CUP). 

Secure Community Transition 

Facility 

           

C 

 

C 

 

C 

 

C 

 Subject to a Conditional Use Permit 

(CUP) and Essential Public Facility 

(EPF) siting process. 

 

 

 

Transitional Housing (1) 

 

 

 

P(2) 

 

 

 

P(2) 

 

 

 

P(2) 

 

 

 

P(2) 

 

 

 

P(2) 

 

 

 

P(2) 

 

 

 

P(2) 

 

 

 

P(2) 

 

 

 

P(2) 

 

 

 

P(2) 

 

 

 

P(2) 

 

 

 

P(2) 

 

 

 

P(2) 

  (1) Small-scale transitional housing 

facilities are defined as a CRF I. See 

Residential, Retirement and Assisted 

Living section of this use chart. 

(2) See SMC 15.465.350, Supportive 

Housing Facilities Standards. 

MANUFACTURING 

Aerospace Equipment 
             

C 
  

Apparel/Textile Products 
          

C C 
 

P 
  

Batch Plants 
             

C 
  

Biomedical Product Facility 
            

P P 
  

Chemical/Petroleum Products 
             

P 
  

Commercial/Industrial 

Machinery 

             
P 

  

Computer/Office Equipment 
            

C P 
  

Electronic Assembly 
            

C P 
  

Fabricated Metal Products 
             

P 
  

Food Processing 
          

P P 
 

P 
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LAND USE 

 

 

RL 

 

 

RM 

 

 

URM 

 

 

MHP 

 

 

RH 

 

 

URH 

 

 

URH-MU 

 

 

CL 

 

NVM 

(1) 

 

NVH 

(1) 

 

 

CB 

 

 

CB-C 

 

 

RBX 

 

 

I 

 

 

P 

ADDITIONAL STANDARDS 

(1) See Chapter 15.520 SMC for 

ground floor active use 

requirements in NVM and NVH 

zones. 

Furniture/Fixtures 
             

P 
  

Laboratories, Research, 

Development and Testing 

          
C C P P 

  

Manufacturing, Light Misc. 
             

P 
  

Off-Site Hazardous Waste 

Treatment and Storage 

Facilities 

              

C 

 Must comply with RCW 70.105.210. 

Paper Products 
             

P 
  

Primary Metal Industry 
             

P 
  

Printing/Publishing 
          

P P C P 
  

Recycling Processing 
             

C 
  

Rubber/Plastic/Leather/Mineral 

Products 

             
P 

  

Textile Mill 
          

C 
  

P 
  

Winery/Brewery/Distillery 
        

C(1) P(1) P P P(1) P 
 (1) Micro winery/brewery/distillery 

shall have a retail section. 

Wood Products 
             

P 
  

MOTOR VEHICLES 

Auto/Boat Dealer 
          

P P 
 

P 
  

 

Auto Service Center 

        

P 

   

P 

 

P 

 

P(1) 

 

P 

 (1) Permitted as accessory to primary 

use not to exceed 20% of total square 

footage of building(s). 

 

Auto Supply Store 

        

P 

 

P(1) 

 

P(1) 

 

P 

 

P 

  

P 

 (1) Permitted as part of a mixed use 

development, as described in SMC 

15.520.100, Definition of Mixed Use. 

Auto Wrecking 
             

C 
  

Commercial Marine Supply 
          

P P 
 

P 
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LAND USE 

 

 

RL 

 

 

RM 

 

 

URM 

 

 

MHP 

 

 

RH 

 

 

URH 

 

 

URH-MU 

 

 

CL 

 

NVM 

(1) 

 

NVH 

(1) 

 

 

CB 

 

 

CB-C 

 

 

RBX 

 

 

I 

 

 

P 

ADDITIONAL STANDARDS 

(1) See Chapter 15.520 SMC for 

ground floor active use 

requirements in NVM and NVH 

zones. 

 

 

 

 

Electric Vehicle Infrastructure 

 

 

 

 

P(1) 

 

 

 

 

P(1) 

 

 

 

 

P(1) 

 

 

 

 

P(1) 

 

 

 

 

P(2) 

 

 

 

 

P(2) 

 

 

 

 

P(2) 

 

 

 

 

P 

 

 

 

 

P(3) 

 

 

 

 

P(3) 

 

 

 

 

P 

 

 

 

 

P 

 

 

 

 

P 

 

 

 

 

P 

 

 

 

 

P(1) 

(1) Restricted electric vehicle charging 

stations only. 

(2) Battery charging stations only, 

limited in use only to the tenants or 

customers of the development located 

on site. 

(3) Permitted as accessory to primary 

use not to exceed 20% of total square 

footage of building(s). 

Fueling/Service Station 
       

P 
  

P P 
 

P 
 See SMC 15.415.100, Fueling/Service 

Stations. 

 

Mobile Refueling Operations 

 

P(1) 

 

P(1) 

 

P(1) 

 

P(1) 

 

P(1) 

 

P(1) 

 

P(1) 

 

P(1) 

 

P(1) 

 

P(1) 

 

P 

 

P 

 

P 

 

P 

 

P(1) 

See Chapter 15.450 SMC, Mobile 

Refueling Operations. 

(1) Permitted only to refuel heavy 

equipment at a construction site. 

Public/Private Parking 
          

P P P P 
  

Tire Retreading 
             

P 
  

Towing Operation 
             

C 
  

 

Vehicle Rental/Sale 

           

P 

 

P 

 

P(1) 

 

P 

 (1) Permitted as accessory to primary 

use not to exceed 20% of total square 

footage of building(s). 

Vehicle Repair, Large 
             

P 
  

Vehicle Repair, Small 
       

C 
  

P P 
 

P 
  

RECREATIONAL AND CULTURE 

Amusement Park 
          

C C 
  

C(1) 
(1) Site must be adjacent to an 

improved arterial. 

 

Community Center 

 

C 

 

C 

 

C 

  

C 

 

C 

 

C 

 

P 

 

P(1) 

 

P(1) 

 

P 

 

P 

 

P(1) 

  

P 

(1) Permitted as part of a mixed use 

development, as described in SMC 

15.520.100, Definition of Mixed Use. 

Drive-In Theater 
          

P 
     

Golf Course 
          

C 
   

P 
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LAND USE 

 

 

RL 

 

 

RM 

 

 

URM 

 

 

MHP 

 

 

RH 

 

 

URH 

 

 

URH-MU 

 

 

CL 

 

NVM 

(1) 

 

NVH 

(1) 

 

 

CB 

 

 

CB-C 

 

 

RBX 

 

 

I 

 

 

P 

ADDITIONAL STANDARDS 

(1) See Chapter 15.520 SMC for 

ground floor active use 

requirements in NVM and NVH 

zones. 

 

Health Club 

     

C(1) 

 

C(1) 

 

P(1) 

 

P 

 

P 

 

P(1) 

 

P 

 

P 

 

P 

 

P 

 (1) Permitted as part of a mixed use 

development, as described in SMC 

15.520.100, Definition of Mixed Use. 

Library P P P 
 

C C C P P P P P P 
   

Museum 
  

C 
 

C C C C P P P P P 
   

 

 

 

Nonprofit Organization 

   

 

 

P(1)/C(2) 

  

 

 

P 

 

 

 

P 

 

 

 

P 

 

 

 

P 

 

 

 

P 

 

 

 

P(1) 

 

 

 

P 

 

 

 

P 

 

 

 

P 

  

 

 

P(1)/C(2) 

(1) Permitted as subsidiary use, subject 

to criteria in Chapter 15.470 SMC, 

Subsidiary Uses. 

(2) Permitted as a conditional use, 

subject to criteria in SMC 

15.115.020(C), Conditional Use 

Permit (CUP). 

Park P P P P P P P P P P P P P P P 
 

 

 

 

 

 

Recreational Center 

 

 

 

 

 

P(1) 

 

 

 

 

 

P(1) 

 

 

 

 

 

P(1) 

  

 

 

 

 

P(1) 

 

 

 

 

 

P(1) 

 

 

 

 

 

P(1) 

 

 

 

 

 

P 

 

 

 

 

 

P(1) 

 

 

 

 

 

P(1) 

 

 

 

 

 

P 

 

 

 

 

 

P 

 

 

 

 

 

P(2) 

 

 

 

 

 

P 

 

 

 

 

 

P 

(1) The hours to conduct outdoor 

activities may be limited dependent on 

their location relative to adjacent 

residential properties. Such activities 

may be limited due to potential noise 

impacts, activities between the hours 

of 10:00 p.m. to 8:00 a.m. or lighting 

that cannot be screened that would cast 

glare on adjacent residents. 

(2) Permitted as accessory to primary 

use not to exceed 20% of total square 

footage of building(s). 

 

 

 

Religious Use Facility 

 

 

 

C 

 

 

 

C 

 

 

 

C 

  

 

 

P 

 

 

 

P 

 

 

 

P 

 

 

 

P 

 

 

 

P 

 

 

 

P 

 

 

 

P 

 

 

 

P 

 

 

 

P 

  

 

 

P(1)/C(2) 

(1) Permitted as a subsidiary use, 

subject to criteria in Chapter 15.470 

SMC, Subsidiary Uses. 

(2) Permitted as a conditional use, 

subject to criteria in SMC 

15.115.020(C), Conditional Use 

Permit (CUP). 

 

Religious Use Facility 

Accessory 

 

 

C(1) 

 

 

C(1) 

 

 

C(1) 

  

 

C 

 

 

C 

 

 

C 

 

 

P 

 

 

P 

 

 

P 

 

 

P 

 

 

P 

 

 

P 

  

 

P(2)/C(3) 

(1) Permitted as accessory to primary 

use not to exceed 20% of total square 

footage of building(s). 

(2) Permitted as a subsidiary use, 

subject to criteria in Chapter 15.470 
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LAND USE 

 

 

RL 

 

 

RM 

 

 

URM 

 

 

MHP 

 

 

RH 

 

 

URH 

 

 

URH-MU 

 

 

CL 

 

NVM 

(1) 

 

NVH 

(1) 

 

 

CB 

 

 

CB-C 

 

 

RBX 

 

 

I 

 

 

P 

ADDITIONAL STANDARDS 

(1) See Chapter 15.520 SMC for 

ground floor active use 

requirements in NVM and NVH 

zones. 

                SMC, Subsidiary Uses. 

(3) Permitted as a conditional use, 

subject to criteria in SMC 

15.115.020(C), Conditional Use 

Permit (CUP). 

 

 

 

Sports Club 

 

 

 

C(2) 

 

 

 

C(2) 

 

 

 

C(2) 

  

 

 

P(1) 

 

 

 

P(1) 

 

 

 

P(1) 

 

 

 

P 

 

 

 

P 

 

 

 

P(1) 

 

 

 

P 

 

 

 

P 

 

 

 

P 

 

 

 

P 

 (1) Permitted as a subsidiary use, 

subject to criteria in Chapter 15.470 

SMC, Subsidiary Uses. 

(2) Permitted as a conditional use, 

subject to criteria in SMC 

15.115.020(C), Conditional Use 

Permit (CUP). 

Stadium/Arena 
          

C C 
 

C C 
 

RESIDENTIAL 

 

 

 

Accessory Dwelling Unit 

 

 

 

P 

 

 

 

P 

 

 

 

P 

      

 

 

P 

      See SMC 15.465.100, Accessory 

Dwelling Units (ADUs), for standards. 

 

ADUs are allowed on nonconforming 

detached dwelling unit properties. See 

SMC 15.120.070, Nonconformance – 

Uses of Structures. 

  Co-Living   P(1) 

 

P P P C P(2) P(2) P(2) P(2) C(2) 

  (1) See Maximum Number of Units Per 

Lot in SMC 15.400.100, Residential 

Standards Chart. 

(2) For projects fronting International 

Blvd or S 188th St, at least 50% of the 

building’s ground floor shall be a 

retail, service, or commercial use as 

described in SMC 15.520.300, Mixed 

Use in Residential Projects. Co-living 

sleeping units may be located on upper 

stories in compliance with mixed-use 

development standards. 

  College Dormitory     C P PC(1)  P(1) P(1) PC(3) PC(3) PC(2)  

 (1) Permitted as part of a mixed-use 

development, as described in SMC 

15.520.100 Definition of Mixed Use. 

(2) Permitted only when operated in 

direct connection with and accessory to 

an established College/University use 

on the same site. Stand-alone 

dormitory projects are prohibited. 

https://www.codepublishing.com/WA/SeaTac/#!/SeaTac15/SeaTac15400.html
https://www.codepublishing.com/WA/SeaTac/#!/SeaTac15/SeaTac15520.html
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(3) Permitted as a conditional use, 

subject to criteria in SMC 

15.115.020(C), Conditional Use 

Permit (CUP). 

Dwelling Unit, Detached P P P 
     

P 
       

Manufactured/Modular Home P P P P 
           See SMC 15.465.600, Manufactured 

Home Park. 

Manufactured Home Park C(1) C(1) C(1) P 
           See SMC 15.465.600, Manufactured 

Home Park. 
 

 

 

LAND USE 

 

 

RL 

 

 

RM 

 

 

URM 

 

 

MHP 

 

 

RH 

 

 

URH 

 

 

URH-MU 

 

 

CL 

 

NVM 

(1) 

 

NVH 

(1) 

 

 

CB 

 

 

CB-C 

 

 

RBX 

 

 

I 

 

 

P 

ADDITIONAL STANDARDS 

(1) See Chapter 15.520 SMC for 

ground floor active use 

requirements in NVM and NVH 

zones. 

                (1) A park outside established or 

proposed manufactured home park 

zone is permitted after approval 

through the CUP process. 

 

 

 

Middle Housing 

 

 

 

P 

 

 

 

P 

 

 

 

P 

  

 

 

P(1) 

 

 

 

P(1) 

 

 

 

P(1) 

  

 

 

P 

 

 

 

P(1) 

     See Maximum Number of Units Per 

Lot in SMC 15.400.100, Residential 

Standards Chart. 

 

(1) Only allowed if multi-family 

development is infeasible due to lot 

size or critical area constraints. 

 

 

Multi-Family 

     

 

P 

 

 

P 

 

 

P 

 

 

C 

 

 

P(1) 

 

 

P(1) 

 

 

P(1) 

 

 

P(1) 

 

 

C(1) 

  (1) For projects fronting International 

Blvd or S 188th St, at least 50% of the 

building’s ground floor shall be a 

retail, service, or commercial use as 

described in SMC 15.520.300, Mixed 

Use in Residential Projects. 

Townhouse 
    

P P P 
 

P P 
     See Chapter 15.505 SMC, Townhouse 

Development Design Standards. 

RESIDENTIAL, RETIREMENT AND ASSISTED LIVING 

Assisted Living Facility 
    

P P P 
 

P P P P 
    

Community Residential 

Facility I 
P P P P P P P P P P P P P 

  See SMC 15.465.400, Community 

Residential Facilities Standards. 

 

Community Residential 

Facility II 

     

 

P 

 

 

P 

 

 

P 

 

 

C 

 

 

P(1) 

 

 

P(1) 

 

 

P 

 

 

P 

 

 

P 

  See SMC 15.465.400, Community 

Residential Facilities Standards. 

(1) Permitted as part of a mixed use 

development, as described in SMC 

15.520.100, Definition of Mixed Use. 
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Continuing Care Retirement 

Community 

    
P P P C P P P P 

    

Convalescent Center/Nursing 

Home 

    
P P P P P P P P P 

   

Retirement Apartments 
    

P P P C P P P P 
    

RESIDENTIAL, ACCESSORY 

 

 

LAND USE 

 

 

RL 

 

 

RM 

 

 

URM 

 

 

MHP 

 

 

RH 

 

 

URH 

 

 

URH-MU 

 

 

CL 

 

NVM 

(1) 

 

NVH 

(1) 

 

 

CB 

 

 

CB-C 

 

 

RBX 

 

 

I 

 

 

P 

ADDITIONAL STANDARDS 

(1) See Chapter 15.520 SMC for 

ground floor active use 

requirements in NVM and NVH 

zones. 

Home Occupation P P P P P P P P P P P P P P 
 See SMC 15.465.500, Home 

Occupations. 

Shed/Garage P P P 
  

P P 
        See Chapter 15.405 SMC, Accessory 

and Tent Structures. 

Tent Structure P P 
             See Chapter 15.405 SMC, Accessory 

and Tent Structures. 

Tent Structure, Canopy P P 
             See Chapter 15.405 SMC, Accessory 

and Tent Structures. 

RETAIL AND COMMERCIAL 

 

 

Agricultural Crop Sales (Farm 

Only) 

 

 

 

P(1) 

          

 

 

P 

 

 

 

P 

 

 

 

P 

 

 

 

P 

 (1) No permanent retail sales 

structures permitted. Retail sales 

allowed on a seasonal basis for no 

more than 90 days in a calendar year. 

Wholesale sales permitted year round 

only for products produced/grown on 

site. 

 

Arcade (Games/Food) 

     

P(1) 

 

P(1) 

 

P(1) 

 

P 

 

P 

 

P(1) 

 

P(1) 

 

P(1) 

 

P(1) 

  

P 
(1) Permitted as accessory to primary 

use not to exceed 20% of total square 

footage of building(s). 

 

 

Beauty Salon/Personal 

Grooming Service 

     

 

C(1) 

 

 

C(1) 

 

 

C(1) 

 

 

P(1) 

 

 

P 

 

 

P(2) 

 

 

P 

 

 

P 

 

 

P 

  (1) Small resident-oriented use only, 

not to exceed 2,000 square footage of 

building(s). 

(2) Permitted as part of a mixed use 

development, as described in SMC 

15.520.100, Definition of Mixed Use. 
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Coffee Shop/Retail Food Shop 

     

 

P(1) 

 

 

P(1) 

 

 

P(1) 

 

 

P 

 

 

P(2) 

 

 

P(2) 

 

 

P 

 

 

P 

 

 

P 

  (1) Small resident-oriented use only, 

not to exceed 2,000 square footage of 

building(s). 

(2) Permitted as part of a mixed use 

development, as described in SMC 

15.520.100, Definition of Mixed Use. 

Concession Sales P P P P P P P P P P P P P P P 
 

 

Dry Cleaner 

     

P(1,2) 

 

P(1,2) 

 

P(1,2) 

 

P 

 

P 

 

P(1) 

 

P 

 

P 

 

P(2) 

  (1) Permitted as part of a mixed use 

development, as described in SMC 

15.520.100, Definition of Mixed Use. 

 

 

LAND USE 

 

 

RL 

 

 

RM 

 

 

URM 

 

 

MHP 

 

 

RH 

 

 

URH 

 

 

URH-MU 

 

 

CL 

 

NVM 

(1) 

 

NVH 

(1) 

 

 

CB 

 

 

CB-C 

 

 

RBX 

 

 

I 

 

 

P 

ADDITIONAL STANDARDS 

(1) See Chapter 15.520 SMC for 

ground floor active use 

requirements in NVM and NVH 

zones. 

                (2) Permitted as accessory to primary 

use not to exceed 20% of total square 

footage of building(s). 

 

 

Espresso Stand 

     

 

P(1) 

 

 

P(1) 

 

 

P(2) 

 

 

P(1) 

 

 

P 

 

 

P(2) 

 

 

P 

 

 

P 

 

 

P 

 

 

P 

 (1) Permitted as accessory to primary 

use not to exceed 20% of total square 

footage of building(s). 

(2) Permitted as part of a mixed use 

development, as described in SMC 

15.520.100, Definition of Mixed Use. 

 

Financial Institution 

     

P 

 

P 

 

P(1) 

 

P 

 

P(1) 

 

P(1) 

 

P 

 

P 

 

P 

 

P 

 (1) Permitted as part of a mixed use 

development, as described in SMC 

15.520.100, Definition of Mixed Use. 

 

 

 

 

Forest Products 

     

 

 

 

P(1) 

 

 

 

 

P(1) 

 

 

 

 

P(1) 

 

 

 

 

P(1) 

 

 

 

 

P(1) 

 

 

 

 

P(1) 

 

 

 

 

(P1) 

 

 

 

 

P(1) 

  

 

 

 

C(2) 

 (1) Temporary forest product sales 

related to holidays. Merchandise 

limited to Christmas trees, wreaths, 

herbs and associated decorations. 

(2) Forest product related businesses 

shall provide the following: minimum 

of 10 acres; access to major arterial; 

and minimum 30 foot buffers around 

the perimeter of property (Type II 

landscaping). 

 

Laundromat 

 
 

P(1) 

 

P(1) 

 
 

P 

 

P 

 

P 

 

P 

 

P 

 

P(1) 

 

P 

 

P 

 
 

P 

 (1) Small resident-oriented use only, 

not to exceed 2,000 square footage of 

building(s), as part of a residential 

mixed use project. 

Mobile Food Vending 
    

P P P P P P P P P P P 
See SMC 15.415.300, Mobile Food 

Vending 
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Produce Stand 

    
 

P 

 

P 

 

P 

 

P 

 

P 

 

P 

 

P 

 

P 

 

P 

 

P 

 No more than 25% of the gross floor 

area of the produce stand shall be used 

for the sale of incidental or accessory 

uses. 

 

 

Restaurant 

     

 

C(1,2) 

 

 

C(1,2) 

 

 

P(1,2) 

 

 

P(1,2) 

 

 

P(2) 

 

 

P(2,3) 

 

 

P 

 

 

P 

 

 

P 

 

 

P 

 (1) Permitted as accessory to primary 

use not to exceed 20% of total square 

footage of building(s). 

(2) No drive-through facilities 

allowed. 

(3) Permitted as part of a mixed use 

 

 

LAND USE 

 

 

RL 

 

 

RM 

 

 

URM 

 

 

MHP 

 

 

RH 

 

 

URH 

 

 

URH-MU 

 

 

CL 

 

NVM 

(1) 

 

NVH 

(1) 

 

 

CB 

 

 

CB-C 

 

 

RBX 

 

 

I 

 

 

P 

ADDITIONAL STANDARDS 

(1) See Chapter 15.520 SMC for 

ground floor active use 

requirements in NVM and NVH 

zones. 

                development, as described in SMC 

15.520.100, Definition of Mixed Use. 

 

Restaurant, Fast Food 

          

P(1) 

 

P 

 

P 

 

P 

 

P 

 (1) Permitted as part of a mixed use 

development, as described in SMC 

15.520.100, Definition of Mixed Use. 

 

Retail, Big Box 

       

P(1) 

    

C 

 

C 

 

C 

 

P 

 (1) Permitted as part of a mixed use 

development, as described in SMC 

15.520.100, Definition of Mixed Use. 

 

 

 

 

Retail, General 

     

 

 

 

P(1) 

 

 

 

 

P(1) 

 

 

 

 

P(2) 

 

 

 

 

P(1) 

 

 

 

 

P(2) 

 

 

 

 

P(2) 

 

 

 

 

P 

 

 

 

 

P 

 

 

 

 

P(3) 

  (1) Small resident-oriented use only, 

not to exceed 2,000 square footage of 

building(s). 

(2) Permitted as part of a mixed use 

development, as described in SMC 

15.520.100, Definition of Mixed Use. 

(3) Permitted as accessory to primary 

use not to exceed 20% of total square 

footage of building(s). 

Sexually Oriented Business 
          

C C C C 
 See SMC 15.415.200, Sexually 

Oriented Business. 

 

Tavern 

     

P(1) 

 

P(1) 

 

P(1) 

 

P(1) 

 

P(1) 

 

P(1) 

 

P 

 

P 

   (1) Permitted as part of a mixed use 

development, as described in SMC 

15.520.100, Definition of Mixed Use. 

Theater/Entertainment Club 
                

 

Theater, Movie 

       

P(1) 

    

P 

 

P 

 

P(1) 

 

P 

 

P(1) 

(1) Permitted as accessory to primary 

use not to exceed 20% of total square 

footage of building(s). 

RETAIL AND COMMERCIAL, LODGING 
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Bed and Breakfast P P P 
 

P P P P P P 
     See SMC 15.465.300, Bed and 

Breakfast Standards. 

Hostel 
  

C 
 

C C P P C C P P P 
   

Hotel/Motel and Associated 

Uses 

       
P 

  
P P P 

   

Short-Term Rental P P P P P P P P P P P P P 
  See SMC 15.465.320, Short-Term 

 

 

LAND USE 

 

 

RL 

 

 

RM 

 

 

URM 

 

 

MHP 

 

 

RH 

 

 

URH 

 

 

URH-MU 

 

 

CL 

 

NVM 

(1) 

 

NVH 

(1) 

 

 

CB 

 

 

CB-C 

 

 

RBX 

 

 

I 

 

 

P 

ADDITIONAL STANDARDS 

(1) See Chapter 15.520 SMC for 

ground floor active use 

requirements in NVM and NVH 

zones. 

                Rentals. 

UTILITIES 

Utility Substation C C C 
 

C C C C C P P P P P 
  

Utility Use C C C 
 

C C C C 
 

C C C P P 
  

Wireless Communications 

Facilities 

 

C/P 

 

C/P 

 

C/P 

 

C/P 

 

C/P 

 

C/P 

 

C/P 

 

C/P 

 

C/P 

 

C/P 

 

C/P 

 

C/P 

 

C/P 

 

C/P 

 

C/P 

See Chapter 15.480 SMC, Wireless 

Communication Facilities, for specific 

use and development standards. 

 

(Ord. 25-1008 § 1 (Exh. A); Ord. 24-1022 § 5 (Exh. C); Ord. 23-1003 §§ 3, 5; Ord. 22-1002 § 7 (Exh. A); Ord. 21-1031 § 13 (Exh. A); Ord. 21-1008 § 10; Ord. 20-1026 § 8; Ord. 18-1029 § 

1; Ord. 18-1009 § 3; Ord. 18-1001 § 4; Ord. 17-1023 § 1; Ord. 17-1013 § 1; Ord. 15-1018 § 1 
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Chapter 15.300 

City Center Overlay District 

Sections: 

15.300.055    City Center Overlay District Use Chart 

15.300.230    Relation to Adjacent Development 

15.300.410    Off-Street Parking Requirements and Reductions 

15.300.740    Multi-Family Development Standards 

15.300.810    Fences 

 

15.300.055 City Center Overlay District Use Chart 

  

ZONES:   

URM – Urban Residential Medium UVH – Urban Village High 

MHP – Manufactured Home Park UVM – Urban Village Medium 

URH – Urban Residential High   

URH-MU – Urban Residential High – Mixed Use   

CB-C – Community Business in the Urban Center   

P – Permitted Use; C – Conditional Use Permit required   
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LAND USE MHP URM URH 
URH-

MU 
CB-C UVH UVM 

Additional Regulations 

See ground floor active use standards in SMC 15.520.200, Ground Floor 

Uses in Mixed Use Projects. 

ANIMALS 

Kennel/Cattery         P(1)     
(1) Permitted as accessory to primary use not to exceed 20% of total square 

footage of building(s). 

Stables                 

Veterinary Clinic     P(1) P(1) P P(1) P(1) 
(1) Permitted as a part of a mixed use development, as described in SMC 

15.300.720, Definition of Mixed Use. 

BUSINESS SERVICES 

Airport Support Facility                 

Commercial/Industrial Accessory Uses         C C     

Conference/Convention Center         P       

Construction/Trade         C C     

Distribution Center/Warehouse                 

Equipment Rental, Large                 

Equipment Rental, Small         C P(1)   
(1) Permitted as accessory to primary use not to exceed 20% of total square 

footage of building(s). 

Equipment Repair, Large                 

Equipment Repair, Small         P(1) P(2)   

(1) Permitted as accessory to primary use not to exceed 20% of total square 

footage of building(s). 

(2) Permitted as a part of a mixed use development, as described in SMC 

15.300.720, Definition of Mixed Use. 

Helipad/Heliport and Facilities                 

Professional Office     P(1) P(1) P P P 
(1) Permitted as a part of a mixed use development, as described in SMC 

15.300.720, Definition of Mixed Use. 

Storage, Self-Service                 

Truck Terminal                 

CIVIC AND INSTITUTIONAL 
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LAND USE MHP URM URH 
URH-

MU 
CB-C UVH UVM 

Additional Regulations 

See ground floor active use standards in SMC 15.520.200, Ground Floor 

Uses in Mixed Use Projects. 

Cemetery   C C   C       

City Hall       P(1) P     
(1) Permitted as a part of a mixed use development, as described in SMC 

15.300.720, Definition of Mixed Use. 

Court   C C   P P     

Fire Facility   P P P P P P   

Funeral Home/Crematory         P(1)     
(1) Permitted as accessory to primary use not to exceed 20% of total square 

footage of building(s).  

Police Facility   P P P P P P   

Public Agency Office     P P P P P   

Public Agency Yard         C C C   

Public Archives         P P P   

Social Service Office     C P P P P   

EDUCATIONAL 

College/University   C C C(1) P C(2) P C(1) P(1) 

(1) Permitted as a part of a mixed use development, as described in SMC 

15.300.720, Definition of Mixed Use. 

(2) Permitted as a conditional use, subject to criteria under SMC 

15.115.020(C), Conditional Use Permit (CUP). 

Elementary/Middle School   C C C         

High School   C C C C       

Specialized Instruction School   P(1) P(1) P P P(2) P(2) 

(1) Limited to 3 students per day. 

(2) Permitted as a part of a mixed use development, as described in SMC 

15.300.720, Definition of Mixed Use. 

Vocational/Technical School         P P(1) P(1) 
(1) Permitted as a part of a mixed use development, as described in SMC 

15.300.720, Definition of Mixed Use. 

HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES 

Day Care I   P(1) P(1) P(1)   P(1,2) P(1,2) 

See Chapter 15.420 SMC, Day Care Facilities. 

(1) If family day care providing in-home care, regulations in SMC 15.420.200, 

Family Day Care Facilities apply. 
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LAND USE MHP URM URH 
URH-

MU 
CB-C UVH UVM 

Additional Regulations 

See ground floor active use standards in SMC 15.520.200, Ground Floor 

Uses in Mixed Use Projects. 

(2) Permitted as a part of a mixed use development, as described in SMC 

15.300.720, Definition of Mixed Use. 

Day Care II   P P(1) P P P(1) P(1) 

See Chapter 15.420 SMC, Day Care Facilities. 

(1) Permitted as a part of a mixed use development, as described in SMC 

15.300.720, Definition of Mixed Use. 

Emergency Housing P(1) P(1) P(1) P(1) P(1) P(1) P(1) (1) See SMC 15.465.350, Supportive Housing Facilities Standards. 

Emergency Shelters P(1) P(1) P(1) P(1) P(1) P(1) P(1) (1) See SMC 15.465.350, Supportive Housing Facilities Standards. 

Hospital         P C     

Medical Office/Outpatient Clinic     P P P P P   

Opiate Substitution Treatment Facility         C     
Subject to the CUP-EPF siting process (SMC 15.115.040, Essential Public 

Facilities). 

Permanent Supportive Housing (1) P(1,2) P(1,2) P(1,2) P(1,2) P(1,2) P(1,2) P(1,2) 

(1) Small-scale permanent supportive housing facilities are defined as a 

community residential facility I. See Residential, Retirement and Assisted 

Living section of this use chart. 

(2) See SMC 15.465.350, Supportive Housing Facilities Standards. 

Reentry Center                 

Secure Community Transition Facility         C     
Subject to the CUP-EPF siting process (SMC 15.115.040, Essential Public 

Facilities). 

Transitional Housing (1) P(1,2) P(1,2) P(1,2) P(1,2) P(1,2) P(1,2) P(1,2) 

(1) Small-scale transitional housing facilities are defined as a community 

residential facility I. See Residential, Retirement and Assisted Living section 

of this use chart. 

(2) See SMC 15.465.350, Supportive Housing Facilities Standards. 

MANUFACTURING 

Aerospace Equipment                 

Apparel/Textile Products                 

Biomedical Products Facilities                 

Chemical/Petroleum Products                 

Commercial/Industrial Machinery                 

Computer/Office Equipment                 
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LAND USE MHP URM URH 
URH-

MU 
CB-C UVH UVM 

Additional Regulations 

See ground floor active use standards in SMC 15.520.200, Ground Floor 

Uses in Mixed Use Projects. 

Electronic Assembly                 

Fabricated Metal Products                 

Food Processing                 

Furniture/Fixtures                 

Laboratories, Research, Development and 

Testing 
        C       

Manufacturing, Light Misc.                 

Winery/Brewery/Distillery         P P C Micro-winery/brewery/distillery with retail section. 

Paper Products                 

Primary Metal Industry                 

Printing/Publishing         C       

Recycling Processing                 

Rubber/Plastic/Leather/Mineral Products                 

Textile Mill                 

Wood Products                 

MOTOR VEHICLES 

Auto/Boat Dealer         P(1)     
(1) Permitted as accessory to primary use not to exceed 20% of total square 

footage of building(s). 

Auto Service Center         P       

Auto Supply Store         P(1) C(1) C(1) 
(1) Permitted as a part of a mixed use development, as described in SMC 

15.300.720, Definition of Mixed Use. 

Auto Wrecking                 

Commercial Marine Supply         P       

Electric Vehicle Infrastructure   P(1) P(2) P(2) P P P (1) Restricted electric vehicle charging stations only. 
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LAND USE MHP URM URH 
URH-

MU 
CB-C UVH UVM 

Additional Regulations 

See ground floor active use standards in SMC 15.520.200, Ground Floor 

Uses in Mixed Use Projects. 

(2) Battery charging stations only, limited in use only to the tenants or 

customers of the development located on site. 

Fueling/Service Station         P       

Mobile Refueling Operation   P(1) P(1) P(1) P P P(1) 
See Chapter 15.450 SMC, Mobile Refueling Operations. 

(1) Permitted only to refuel heavy equipment at a construction site. 

Public/Private Parking         P(1,2)     

(1) Public/private parking lots (including park-and-fly and other commercial 

parking) are only permitted within a structure. See SMC 15.300.450(A) for 

provisions regarding public/private surface parking lot as an interim use. See 

SMC 15.300.460 for parking structure design and development standards. 

(2) Public/private parking lot structures are permitted up to one thousand two 

hundred (1,200) spaces. (See SMC 15.300.460(A), Parking Structures with 

Public/Private Parking Uses.) Additional spaces may be added only via the 

incentive method defined in SMC 15.300.460(A)(2). 

Tire Retreading                 

Towing Operation                 

Vehicle Rental/Sales         P(1)     
(1) Permitted as accessory to primary use not to exceed 20% of total square 

footage of building(s). 

Vehicle Repair, Large                 

Vehicle Repair, Small         P       

RECREATIONAL AND CULTURAL 

Amusement Park         C       

Community Center   C P P P P P 
(1) Permitted as part of a mixed use development, as described in SMC 

15.300.720, Definition of Mixed Use. 

Drive-In Theater                 

Golf Course                 

Health Club     C(1) P P P P 
(1) Permitted as accessory to primary use not to exceed 20% of total square 

footage of building(s). 

Library   P C P P P P   

Museum   C C P P P     
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LAND USE MHP URM URH 
URH-

MU 
CB-C UVH UVM 

Additional Regulations 

See ground floor active use standards in SMC 15.520.200, Ground Floor 

Uses in Mixed Use Projects. 

Nonprofit Organization   P(1)/C(2) P P P P P 

(1) Permitted as a subsidiary use, subject to criteria in Chapter 15.470 SMC, 

Subsidiary Uses. 

(2) Permitted as a conditional use, subject to criteria under SMC 

15.115.020(C), Conditional Use Permit (CUP). 

Park P P P P P P P   

Recreational Center   P P P P P P   

Religious Use Facility   P(1)/C(2) P P P P P 

(1) Permitted as a subsidiary use, subject to criteria in Chapter 15.470 SMC, 

Subsidiary Uses. 

(2) Permitted as a conditional use, subject to criteria under SMC 

15.115.020(C), Conditional Use Permit (CUP). 

Religious Use Facility Accessory   C(1) C(1) P(1) P P P 
(1) Permitted as accessory to primary use not to exceed 20% of total square 

footage of building(s). 

Stadium/Arena         C       

RESIDENTIAL 

Accessory Dwelling Unit   P           

See SMC 15.465.100, Accessory Dwelling Units (ADUs), for standards. 

ADUs are allowed on nonconforming detached dwelling unit properties. See 

SMC 15.120.070, Nonconformance – Uses of Structures. 

Co-Living  P(1) P P P(2) P P 

(1) See Maximum Number of Units Per Lot in SMC 15.400.100, Residential 

Standards Chart. 

(2) For designated parcels fronting International Blvd., S. 176th St., or S. 

188th St. (see Figure 15.300.730A), at least 50% of a building’s ground floor 

shall be a retail, service, or commercial use as described in the mixed use 

standards in SMC 15.300.720 and 15.300.730. 

College Dormitory        C(1) P C(2) P C(1) P(1) 

(1) Permitted as a part of a mixed use development, as described in SMC 

15.300.720, Definition of Mixed Use. 

(2) Permitted as a conditional use, subject to criteria under SMC 

15.115.020(C), Conditional Use Permit (CUP). 

Dwelling Unit, Detached   P             

Manufactured Home P P           
See SMC 15.465.600, Manufactured Home Park, for additional development 

standards. 

Manufactured Home Park P C(1) C(1) C(1)       
(1) A park outside established or proposed manufactured home park zone is 

permitted after approval through the CUP process. 
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LAND USE MHP URM URH 
URH-

MU 
CB-C UVH UVM 

Additional Regulations 

See ground floor active use standards in SMC 15.520.200, Ground Floor 

Uses in Mixed Use Projects. 

Middle Housing   P P(1) P(1)   P(1) P 

See Maximum Number of Units Per Lot in SMC 15.400.100, Residential 

Standards Chart. 

(1) Only allowed if multi-family development is infeasible due to lot size or 

critical area constraints. 

Multi-Family     P P P(1) P P 

(1) For designated parcels fronting International Blvd., S. 176th St., or S. 

188th St. (see Figure 15.300.730A), at least 50% of a building’s ground floor 

shall be a retail, service, or commercial use as described in the mixed use 

standards in SMC 15.300.720 and 15.300.730. 

Townhouse     P P   P P See Chapter 15.505 SMC, Townhouse Development Design Standards. 

RESIDENTIAL, RETIREMENT AND ASSISTED LIVING 

Community Residential Facility I P P P P P P P See SMC 15.465.400, Community Residential Facilities Standards. 

Community Residential Facility II     P P P P P(1) 

See SMC 15.465.400, Community Residential Facilities Standards. 

(1) Permitted only as part of a mixed use development, as described in SMC 

15.300.730, Ground Floor Uses in Mixed Use Projects, and arranged on site as 

described in SMC 15.300.720, Definition of Mixed Use. 

Convalescent Center/Nursing Home     P P   P     

Retirement Apartments     P P P(1) P P 

(1) For designated parcels fronting International Blvd., S. 176th St., or S. 

188th St. (see Figure 15.300.730A), at least 50% of a building’s ground floor 

shall be a retail, service, or commercial use as described in the mixed use 

standards in SMC 15.300.720 and 15.300.730. 

RESIDENTIAL, ACCESSORY 

Home Occupation P P P P P P P See SMC 15.465.500, Home Occupations. 

Shed/Garage   P(1) P(1) P(1)       
(1) Limited to 1,000 gross square feet and a 20 foot height limit (highest 

point). 

RETAIL AND COMMERCIAL 

Agricultural Crop Sales (Farm Only)         P       

Arcade (Games/Food)     P(1) P(1) P P(1) P(1) 
(1) Permitted as accessory to primary use not to exceed 20% of total square 

footage of building(s). 

Beauty Salon/Personal Grooming Service     P(1) P(2) P C(2) P(2) 

(1) Small, resident-oriented uses only. 

(2) Permitted as a part of a mixed use development, as described in SMC 

15.300.720, Definition of Mixed Use. 
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LAND USE MHP URM URH 
URH-

MU 
CB-C UVH UVM 

Additional Regulations 

See ground floor active use standards in SMC 15.520.200, Ground Floor 

Uses in Mixed Use Projects. 

Coffee Shop/Retail Food Shop     P(1) P(2) P P(2) P(2) 

(1) Small, resident-oriented uses only. 

(2) Permitted as a part of a mixed use development, as described in SMC 

15.300.720, Definition of Mixed Use. 

Concession Sales P P P P P P P   

Dry Cleaner     P(1,2) P(2) P P(2) P(2) 

(1) Permitted as accessory to primary use not to exceed 20% of total square 

footage of building(s). 

(2) Permitted as a part of a mixed use development, as described in SMC 

15.300.720, Definition of Mixed Use. 

Espresso Stand     P(1) P P P P(2) 

(1) Permitted as accessory to primary use not to exceed 20% of total square 

footage of building(s). 

(2) Permitted as a part of a mixed use development, as described in SMC 

15.300.720, Definition of Mixed Use. 

Financial Institution       P(1) P P P 
(1) Permitted as a part of a mixed use development, as described in SMC 

15.300.720, Definition of Mixed Use. 

Forest Products         P(1) P(1)   
(1) Temporary forest product sales related to holidays. Merchandise limited to 

Christmas trees, wreaths, herbs and associated decorations. 

Laundromat     P(1) P P P P(2) 

(1) Small, resident-oriented uses only, as part of a residential mixed use 

project. 

(2) Permitted as a part of a mixed use development, as described in SMC 

15.300.720, Definition of Mixed Use. 

Mobile Food Vending         P P P See SMC 15.415.300, Mobile Food Vending. 

Restaurant     C(1,2) P(2,3) P P(2,3) P(2,3) 

(1) Permitted as accessory to primary use not to exceed 20% of total square 

footage of building(s). 

(2) No drive-through facilities allowed. 

(3) Permitted as a part of a mixed use development, as described in SMC 

15.300.720, Definition of Mixed Use. 

Retail, Big Box       P(1) C(1) C(1) P(1) 
(1) Permitted as a part of a mixed use development, as described in SMC 

15.300.720, Definition of Mixed Use. 

Retail, General     P(1) P(2) P P(2)   

(1) Small, resident-oriented uses only, as part of a residential mixed use 

project. 

(2) Permitted as a part of a mixed use development, as described in SMC 

15.300.720, Definition of Mixed Use. 

Restaurant, Fast Food         P       

Sexually Oriented Business         C     See SMC 15.415.200, Sexually Oriented Business. 
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LAND USE MHP URM URH 
URH-

MU 
CB-C UVH UVM 

Additional Regulations 

See ground floor active use standards in SMC 15.520.200, Ground Floor 

Uses in Mixed Use Projects. 

Tavern       P(1) P P(2) C 

(1) Permitted as a part of a mixed use development, as described in SMC 

15.300.720, Definition of Mixed Use. 

(2) Small, resident-oriented uses only. 

Theater, Movie         P P     

Theater/Entertainment Club                 

RETAIL AND COMMERCIAL, LODGING 

Bed and Breakfast   P P P   P P See SMC 15.465.300, Bed and Breakfast Standards. 

Hotel/Motel and Associated Uses     C(1)   P     (1) Only allowed on URH zoned properties south of S. 184th Street. 

Short-Term Rental   P P P P P P See SMC 15.465.320, Short-Term Rentals. 

UTILITIES 

Utility Substation     C C C C C   

Utility Use   C C C C C C   

Wireless Communications Facility   C/P C/P C/P C/P C/P C/P 
See Chapter 15.480 SMC, Wireless Communication Facilities, for specific use 

and development standards. 

 
(Ord. 25-1008 § 1 (Exh. A); Ord. 24-1022 § 5 (Exh. C); Ord. 23-1003 § 6; Ord. 22-1002 § 8 (Exh. B); Ord. 21-1031 § 14 (Exh. B); Ord. 21-1008 § 11; Ord. 20-1026 § 9; Ord. 18-1019 § 1; 

Ord. 18-1009 § 4; Ord. 17-1008 § 1 (Exh. A); Ord. 15-1018 § 1) 
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15.300.230 Relation to Adjacent Development 

Proposed developments shall coordinate with current site planning and development efforts on adjoining parcels to 

take advantage of opportunities to mutually improve development design. 

A.    Adjacent developments shall link open spaces and landscaping whenever possible. 

B.    Proposed developments shall provide publicly accessible pedestrian connections to adjacent residential 

neighborhoods wherever possible, via a through-block walkway or links to sidewalks. Provide stairs or ramps where 

necessary when topographic barriers, such as steep slopes, inhibit direct access to surrounding development or 

destination points, such as transit stops. 

C.    Where multi-family or co-living residential development is located adjacent to retail, commercial, 

employment, or institutional uses, side and/or rear yard landscape buffers shall be intersected by approved 

pedestrian circulation routes in order to facilitate convenient walking connections to adjacent uses or services. 

D.    Buildings or structures that terminate view corridors shall include architectural features that increase the 

visibility and landmark status of the subject building facade, such as a clearly defined building modulation, 

pedestrian entry feature, and/or roofline that accentuates the building as a focal point. 

 

(Ord. 15-1018 § 1) 

15.300.410 Off-Street Parking Requirements and Reductions 

A.    Required Off-Street Parking Spaces. 

1.    Minimum Parking Requirements. The minimum parking spaces required shall be those established in 

the parking chart in Chapter 15.455 SMC, Parking and Circulation.  

a.    In cases where the minimum parking standards established in SMC 15.455.120 are greater than the 

maximum spaces allowed in subsection (A)(2) of this section, then the parking standards within this 

chapter as specified in subsection (A)(2) of this section shall supersede and also serve as the minimum 

number of parking spaces required. 

2.    Maximum Parking Requirements. 

LAND USE 
MAXIMUM SPACES 

ALLOWED 
NOTES 

Where calculations result in fractions of parking spaces, the maximum number of parking stalls shall be determined by rounding up to the 

next whole number. 

Residential Uses 
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LAND USE 
MAXIMUM SPACES 

ALLOWED 
NOTES 

Accessory Dwelling Unit (ADU) 1 per accessory dwelling unit 

 

2 per accessory dwelling unit 

greater than 600 square feet in 

area 

Minimum spaces required in addition to spaces required for 

principal unit. 

Standards apply before any zero lot line subdivisions or lot 

splits. 

 

Co-Living 0.5 per sleeping unit  

College Dormitory 1 0.5 per bedroom unit/room --- 

Duplex/Townhouse Middle Housing 

(duplexes, triplexes, fourplexes, 

fiveplexes, sixplexes, townhouses, stacked 

flats, courtyard apartments, and cottage 

housing) 

2 per dwelling unit 

1.25 per dwelling unit 

Standards apply before any zero lot line subdivisions or lot 

splits. 

Multi-Family 1 per bedroom, up to 2 per 

dwelling unit maximum 

Unless modified by a parking plan demonstrating an 

increased need to serve residents. 

Community Residential Facility 1 per bed 

Convalescent Center/Nursing Home 1 per 3 beds 

Retirement Apartments 1 per unit 

Recreational/Cultural Uses 

Conference/Convention Center 5 per 1,000 SF of building area --- 

Library/Museum/Cultural Facility 4 per 1,000 SF of building area --- 

Community Center/Recreation Center 4 per 1,000 SF of building area --- 

Sports/Fitness/Health Club 4 per 1,000 SF of building area --- 

Theater 0.75 per fixed seat, plus 1 per 

employee 

--- 

General, Educational and Health Services Uses 

General Service Uses 4 per 1,000 SF of building area --- 

Educational Uses 1 per employee, plus 1 per 2 

students 

--- 

Health Services Uses 4 per 1,000 SF of building area --- 

Transitional Housing 1 per 2 bedrooms Unless modified by a parking plan demonstrating an 

increased need to serve residents. 

Government/Office, Business Uses 

Business Service/Office Uses 5 per 1,000 SF of building area Maximum parking for business service/office uses may be 

increased to seven and one-half (7-1/2) per one thousand 

(1,000) square feet of building area through the 

establishment of a development agreement between the city 

and a developer. 

Retail/Commercial/Manufacturing Uses 

Retail Uses 4 per 1,000 SF of leasable space --- 

Bed and Breakfast 1 per bedroom, plus 2 for 

residents 

--- 

Hotel/Motel and Associated Uses 1 per bedroom, plus the 

following for associated uses: 

--- 

• with restaurant/lounge/bar • 4 per 1,000 SF of building area --- 
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LAND USE 
MAXIMUM SPACES 

ALLOWED 
NOTES 

• with banquet/meeting room • 5 per 1,000 SF of gross 

building area 

--- 

Manufacturing Uses 1 per employee, plus 2 per 1,000 

SF of building area 

--- 

Motor Vehicles 

Public/Private Parking  See SMC 15.300.450 for provisions regarding public/private surface parking as an interim use. 

See SMC 15.300.460(A) for provisions related to public/private parking in structures. 

 
B.    Parking Reductions. See Chapter 15.455 SMC, Parking and Circulation, for available parking reductions. 

(Ord. 17-1008 § 1 (Exh. A); Ord. 15-1018 § 1) 

15.300.740 Multi-Family Development Standards 

Purpose: Design multiple-family and co-living units that are of high quality, good architectural design, are 

compatible with adjacent development, especially residential low density neighborhoods, and that provide linked 

open space. 

A.    Multi-family, co-living and residential mixed use development within the City Center Overlay District shall 

meet the requirements of Chapter 15.510 SMC, Multi-Family Housing Design Standards. (Ord. 24-1022 § 5 (Exh. 

C); Ord. 18-1029 § 1; Ord. 15-1018 § 1) 

15.300.810 Fences 

A.    Fences over four (4) feet in height or other features that form continuous visual barriers or block views to the 

windows of a ground level retail/commercial or service use are prohibited within the front yard setback zone. 

B.    Detached, Middle Housing, Co-Living and Multi-Family Dwellings. Detached, co-living and multi-family 

dwelling units, excluding residential mixed use structures within the City Center, may have fences to a height of six 

(6) feet when fronting on a major arterial/highway, but must have adequate setback in order to maintain sight 

distance requirements established in SMC 15.400.340. (Ord. 24-1022 § 5 (Exh. C); Ord. 15-1018 § 1) 
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 Chapter 15.305 

South 154th Street Station Area Overlay District  

Sections: 

15.305.055    South 154th Street Station Area Overlay District Use Chart 

15.305.230    Projects on or Near the Edge of a Residential Low (RL) or Urban Residential Medium (URM) Zone 

15.305.310    Minimum Open Space Required 

15.305.320    Location and Design of Open Space 

15.305.500    Landscaping Standards 

15.305.720    Multi-Family Development Standards 

 

15.305.055 South 154th Street Station Area Overlay District Use Chart 

ZONES:   

URM – Urban Residential Medium CB-C – Community Business in the Urban Center 

URH – Urban Residential High   

UHR-MU – Urban Residential High – Mixed Use   

  

P – Permitted Use; C – Conditional Use Permit required 

 

LAND USE URM URH URH-MU CB-C 

Additional Standards 

See mixed-use development standards in SMC 

15.305.700, Mixed Use Development Standards. 

ANIMALS 

Kennel/Cattery       P(1) 
(1) Permitted as accessory to primary use not to exceed 

20% of total square footage of building(s). 

Stables           

Veterinary Clinic   P(1) P(1) P 

(1) Permitted as a part of a residential mixed use 

development, as described in SMC 15.305.710, 

Definition of Mixed Use. 

BUSINESS SERVICES 

Airport Support Facility           

Cargo Containers           

Commercial/Industrial Accessory 

Uses 
          

Conference/Convention Center       P   

Construction/Landscaping Yard           

Distribution Center/Warehouse           

Equipment Rental, Large           

Equipment Rental, Small       C   

Equipment Repair, Large           

Equipment Repair, Small       P   
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LAND USE URM URH URH-MU CB-C 

Additional Standards 

See mixed-use development standards in SMC 

15.305.700, Mixed Use Development Standards. 

Helipad/Heliport and Facilities           

Professional Office   P(1) P(1) P 

(1) Permitted as a part of a residential mixed use 

development, as described in SMC 15.305.710, 

Definition of Mixed Use. 

Storage, Self-Service           

Truck Terminal           

CIVIC AND INDUSTRIAL 

Cemetery           

Fire Facility P P P P   

Funeral Home/Crematory           

Police Facility P P P P   

Public Agency Office   P P P   

Public Agency Yard           

Social Service Office       P   

EDUCATIONAL 

College/University C C PC(1) P C(2) 

(1) Permitted as a part of a residential mixed use 

development, as described in SMC 15.305.710, 

Definition of Mixed Use. 

(2) Permitted as a conditional use, subject to criteria 

under SMC 15.115.020(C), Conditional Use Permit 

(CUP). 

Elementary/Middle School C C C     

High School C C C C   

Specialized Instruction School   P(1) P P 

(1) Permitted as a part of a residential mixed use 

development, as described in SMC 15.305.710, 

Definition of Mixed Use. 

Vocational/Technical School     P(1) P 

(1) Permitted as a part of a residential mixed use 

development, as described in SMC 15.305.710, 

Definition of Mixed Use. 

HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES 

Crisis Diversion Facility (CDF)           

Crisis Diversion Interim Facility 

(CDIF) 
          

Day Care I P(1) P(1) P(1)   

See Chapter 15.420 SMC, Day Care Facilities. 

(1) Permitted as a part of a residential mixed use 

development, as described in SMC 15.305.710, 

Definition of Mixed Use. 

Day Care II P(1) P(1) P(1) P 

See Chapter 15.420 SMC, Day Care Facilities. 

(1) Permitted as a part of a residential mixed use 

development, as described in SMC 15.305.710, 

Definition of Mixed Use. 

Emergency Housing P(1) P(1) P(1) P(1) 
(1) See SMC 15.465.350, Supportive Housing Facilities 

Standards. 
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LAND USE URM URH URH-MU CB-C 

Additional Standards 

See mixed-use development standards in SMC 

15.305.700, Mixed Use Development Standards. 

Emergency Shelters P(1) P(1) P(1) P(1) 
(1) See SMC 15.465.350, Supportive Housing Facilities 

Standards. 

Hospital       P   

Medical Office/Outpatient Clinic     P(1) P 

(1) Permitted as a part of a residential mixed use 

development, as described in SMC 15.305.710, 

Definition of Mixed Use. 

Opiate Substitution Treatment 

Facility 
      C 

Subject to the CUP-EPF siting process (SMC 

15.115.040, Essential Public Facilities). 

Permanent Supportive Housing 

(1) 
P(2) P(2) P(2) P(2) 

(1) Small-scale permanent supportive housing facilities 

are defined as a CRF I. See Residential, Retirement and 

Assisted Living section of this use chart. 

(2) See SMC 15.465.350, Supportive Housing Facilities 

Standards. 

Reentry Center           

Transitional Housing (1) P(2) P(2) P(2) P(2) 

(1) Small-scale transitional housing facilities are defined 

as a CRF I. See Residential, Retirement and Assisted 

Living section of this use chart. 

(2) See SMC 15.465.350, Supportive Housing Facilities 

Standards. 

MANUFACTURING 

Assembly and Packaging           

Food Processing           

Laboratories, Research, 

Development and Testing 
      C   

Manufacturing and Fabrication, 

Light 
          

Manufacturing and Fabrication, 

Medium 
          

Micro-Winery/Brewery/Distillery       P(1) 

(1) Permitted in conjunction with the following retail 

uses: restaurant, tavern, retail sales or tasting room. 

Retail uses to be oriented to the public street and located 

at the ground floor. 

Recycling Processing           

MOTOR VEHICLES 

Auto Service Center           

Auto Supply Store           

Electric Vehicle Infrastructure P(1) P(1) P(2) P 

(1) Restricted electric vehicle charging stations only. 

(2) Battery charging stations only, limited in use only to 

the tenants or customers of the development located on 

site. 

Fueling/Service Station           

Public/Private Parking           

Tire Retreading           

Towing Operation           

Vehicle Rental/Sales           
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LAND USE URM URH URH-MU CB-C 

Additional Standards 

See mixed-use development standards in SMC 

15.305.700, Mixed Use Development Standards. 

Vehicle Rental/Sales, Large           

Vehicle Repair, Large           

Vehicle Repair, Small           

RECREATIONAL AND CULTURE 

Amusement Park           

Community Center C P P(1) P 

(1) Permitted as a part of a residential mixed use 

development, as described in SMC 15.305.710, 

Definition of Mixed Use. 

Drive-In Theater           

Golf Course           

Health Club   C P(1) P 

(1) Permitted as a part of a residential mixed use 

development, as described in SMC 15.305.710, 

Definition of Mixed Use. 

Library P P(1) P(1) P 

(1) Permitted as a part of a residential mixed use 

development, as described in SMC 15.305.710, 

Definition of Mixed Use. 

Museum C C P(1) P 

(1) Permitted as a part of a residential mixed use 

development, as described in SMC 15.305.710, 

Definition of Mixed Use. 

Park P P P P   

Religious Use Facility C/P(1,2) P P(3) P 

(1) Allowed as a CUP subject to criteria under SMC 

15.115.020(C). 

(2) Allowed as a permitted use subject to the criteria in 

Chapter 15.470 SMC. 

(3) Permitted as a part of a residential mixed use 

development, as described in SMC 15.305.710, 

Definition of Mixed Use. 

Religious Use Facility Accessory C/P(1,2,3) C(1) P(1) P 

(1) Permitted as accessory to primary use not to exceed 

20% of total square footage of building(s).  

(2) Allowed as a CUP subject to criteria under SMC 

15.115.020(C). 

(3) Allowed as a permitted use subject to the criteria in 

Chapter 15.470 SMC. 

Stadium/Arena           

RESIDENTIAL 

Accessory Dwelling Unit  P       

See SMC 15.465.100, Accessory Dwelling Units 

(ADUs), for standards. 

ADUs are allowed on nonconforming detached dwelling 

unit properties. See SMC 15.120.070, Nonconformance 

– Uses of Structures. 

Co-Living P(1) P P(3) P(2) 

(1) See Maximum Number of Units Per Lot in SMC 

15.400.100, Residential Standards Chart. 

(2) Co-living projects within the CB-C zone shall 

comply with the pedestrian-oriented use requirements in 

SMC 15.305.057. 

(3) Permitted as a part of a residential mixed use 

development, as described in SMC 15.305.710, 

Definition of Mixed Use. 

https://www.codepublishing.com/WA/SeaTac/#!/SeaTac15/SeaTac15400.html
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LAND USE URM URH URH-MU CB-C 

Additional Standards 

See mixed-use development standards in SMC 

15.305.700, Mixed Use Development Standards. 

College Dormitory    C(1) P C(2) 

(1) Permitted as a part of a residential mixed use 

development, as described in SMC 15.305.710, 

Definition of Mixed Use. 

(2) Permitted as a conditional use, subject to criteria 

under SMC 15.115.020(C), Conditional Use Permit 

(CUP). 

Dwelling Unit, Detached P         

Middle Housing P P(1) P(1)   

See Maximum Number of Units Per Lot in SMC 

15.400.100, Residential Standards Chart. 

(1) Only allowed if multi-family development is 

infeasible due to lot size or critical area constraints. 

Multi-Family P P P(2) P(1) 

(1) Multi-family projects within the CB-C zone shall 

comply with the pedestrian-oriented use requirements in 

SMC 15.305.057. 

(2) Permitted as a part of a residential mixed use 

development, as described in SMC 15.305.710, 

Definition of Mixed Use. 

Townhouse   P P   
See Chapter 15.505 SMC, Townhouse Development 

Design Standards. 

RESIDENTIAL, RETIREMENT AND ASSISTED LIVING 

Assisted Living   P P     

Community Residential Facility I P(1) P(1) P(1) P(1) 
(1) See SMC 15.465.400 for community residential 

facilities standards. 

Community Residential Facility II     P P   

Convalescent Center/Nursing 

Home 
P P P     

Retirement Apartments   P P P   

RESIDENTIAL, ACCESSORY 

Home Occupation P P P P See SMC 15.465.500, Home Occupations. 

Shed/Garage P P P P 
See Chapter 15.405 SMC, Accessory and Tent 

Structures. 

RETAIL AND COMMERCIAL 

Agricultural Crop Sales (Farm 

Only) 
          

Arcade (Games/Food)   P(1) P(1) P 
(1) Permitted as part of a mixed use development, as 

described in SMC 15.305.710, Definition of Mixed Use. 

Beauty Salon/Personal Grooming 

Service 
  P(1) C(1) P 

(1) Permitted as part of a mixed use development, as 

described in SMC 15.305.710, Definition of Mixed Use. 

Coffee Shop/Retail Food Shop   P(1,2) P(1,2) P 

(1) Permitted as part of a mixed use development, as 

described in SMC 15.305.710, Definition of Mixed Use. 

(2) No drive-through facilities allowed. 

Concession Sales P P P P   

Dry Cleaner   P(1) P(1) P 
(1) Permitted as part of a mixed use development, as 

described in SMC 15.305.710, Definition of Mixed Use. 

Espresso Stand   P(1,2) P(1,2) P 

(1) Permitted as part of a mixed use development, as 

described in SMC 15.305.710, Definition of Mixed Use. 

(2) No drive-through facilities allowed. 
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LAND USE URM URH URH-MU CB-C 

Additional Standards 

See mixed-use development standards in SMC 

15.305.700, Mixed Use Development Standards. 

Financial Institution   P(1,2) P(1,2) P 

(1) Permitted as part of a mixed use development, as 

described in SMC 15.305.710, Definition of Mixed Use. 

(2) No drive-through facilities allowed. 

Laundromat P P(1) P(1) P 
(1) Permitted as part of a mixed use development, as 

described in SMC 15.305.710, Definition of Mixed Use. 

Mobile Food Vending   P P P See SMC 15.415.300, Mobile Food Vending. 

Produce Stand           

Restaurant   C(1,2) P(1,2) P 

(1) Permitted as part of a mixed use development, as 

described in SMC 15.305.710, Definition of Mixed Use. 

(2) No drive-through facilities allowed. 

Restaurant, Fast Food   P(1,2) P(1,2) P 

(1) Permitted as part of a mixed use development, as 

described in SMC 15.305.710, Definition of Mixed Use. 

(2) No drive-through facilities allowed. 

Retail, Big Box     P(1)   
(1) Permitted as part of a mixed use development, as 

described in SMC 15.305.710, Definition of Mixed Use. 

Retail, General   P(1) P(1) P 
(1) Permitted as part of a mixed use development, as 

described in SMC 15.305.710, Definition of Mixed Use. 

Sexually Oriented Business       C   

Tavern   P(1) P(1) P 
(1) Permitted as part of a mixed use development, as 

described in SMC 15.305.710, Definition of Mixed Use. 

Theater/Entertainment Club           

Theater, Movie     P(1) P 
(1) Permitted as part of a mixed use development, as 

described in SMC 15.305.710, Definition of Mixed Use. 

RETAIL AND COMMERCIAL, LODGING 

Bed and Breakfast P(1) P(1) P(1) P(1,2) 

(1) See SMC 15.465.300, Bed and Breakfast Standards. 

(2) Permitted as part of a mixed use development, as 

described in SMC 15.305.710, Definition of Mixed Use. 

Hotel/Motel and Associated Uses     P(1) P 
(1) Permitted as part of a mixed use development, as 

described in SMC 15.305.710, Definition of Mixed Use. 

Short-Term Rental P P P P See SMC 15.465.320, Short-Term Rentals. 

UTILITIES 

Utility Substation C C C C   

Utility Use C C C C   

Wireless Communications Facility C/P C/P C/P P 
See Chapter 15.480 SMC, Wireless Communication 

Facilities, for specific use and development standards. 

 
(Ord. 25-1008 § 1 (Exh. A); Ord. 24-1022 § 5 (Exh. C); Ord. 23-1003 § 3; Ord. 22-1002 § 9 (Exh. C); Ord. 21-1031 

§ 15 (Exh. C); Ord. 21-1008 § 12; Ord. 20-1026 § 10; Ord. 18-1009 § 5; Ord. 17-1015 § 1) 

15.305.230 Projects on or Near the Edge of a Residential Low (RL) or Urban Residential Medium (URM) 

Zone 

Careful siting, building design and building massing shall be used to achieve an integrated neighborhood character 

in uUrban rResidential hHigh and uUrban rResidential mMedium projects that transition to rResidential lLow. 

A.    Urban Residential Medium (URM) or Urban Residential High (URH) adjacent to Residential Low 

(RL). Properties abutting RL zones shall incorporate a minimum of two (2) of the following techniques: 
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1.    Increasing the building setback from the zone boundary at ground level; 

2.    Reducing the bulk of the building’s upper floors; 

3.    Reducing the height of the structure; 

4.    Use of a Type 1, ten (10) foot landscape buffer; 

5.    Modulation of bays; 

6.    URM to RL: stepping down the height of structures from forty (40) feet to thirty-five (35) feet at the 

zone boundary; 

7.    URH to RL: stepping down the height of structures from fifty-five (55) feet to forty-five (45) feet at the 

zone boundary; 

8.    Minimizing use of blank walls. (Ord. 24-1022 § 5 (Exh. C); Ord. 17-1015 § 1) 

15.305.310 Minimum Open Space Required 

The following standards are applicable to all commercial, nonresidential, and multi-family and co-living 

developments: 

A.    Multi-Family and Co-Living Development. See Chapter 15.510 SMC, Multi-Family Housing Design 

Standards. 

B.     Commercial and Nonresidential Development. 

1.    Minimum Open Space Required. Five percent (5%) of net site area shall be set aside as accessible, 

usable outdoor open space. 

2.    Net Site Area Calculation.  

Net Site Area = Total Site Area – Sensitive Areas 

 
For the purpose of this chapter, the following shall not be included toward meeting the minimum open space 

requirement: 

a.    Portions of a parcel classified as sensitive area; stormwater facility, provided that such stormwater 

facilities are at grade and not covered; or open water. 

b.    Required landscaping and sensitive area buffers without common access links, such as pedestrian 

trails. 

c.    Driveways, parking, or other auto serving uses. 

d.    Areas of a parcel with slopes greater than eight percent (8%) shall not qualify as usable outdoor 

open space, unless the area has been developed with an enhanced accessibility system of stairs, ramps, 

terraces, trails, seating areas, or other site improvements as approved by the Director. 

3.    Prohibited Adjacent to Open Space. The following is prohibited adjacent to pedestrian-oriented space: 

a.    Unscreened parking lots; 

b.    Chain link fences; 

c.    Blank walls; and 
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d.    Dumpsters or service areas. 

4.    Areas That Qualify as Open Space. Open space that qualifies toward meeting the minimum open 

space requirement shall include one (1) or more of the following: 

a.    Active outdoor recreation areas; 

b.    Expansion of existing public sidewalks;  

c.    Pedestrian-only corridors or multi-purpose trails separate from the public or private roadway system 

that provide through connections to enhance pedestrian and bicycle connectivity or provide access links in 

sensitive area buffers. The square footage (length times width) of corridors/trails shall be counted as 

usable open space;  

d.     Publicly accessible plazas, courtyards or pocket parks constructed contiguous with new or existing 

sidewalks. Publicly accessible courtyard designs shall conform to SMC 15.305.320. (Ord. 17-1015 § 1) 

15.305.320 Location and Design of Open Space 

The following open space regulation shall supersede the street frontage landscape requirement as specified in SMC 

15.445.010(C) and 15.445.210. The building facade landscaping requirement shall continue to apply to uses in the 

South 154th Street Station Area Overlay District, except under pedestrian weather protection structures, as specified 

in SMC 15.310.610(C). 

A.    Multi-Family Development. For multi-family and co-living open space location and design requirements 

see Chapter 15.510 SMC, Multi-Family Housing Design Standards. 

B.    Commercial and Nonresidential Development Open Space Requirements. Open space is to be provided 

in the following order of priority:  

1.    Sidewalk Improvements. Sidewalk widths shall be expanded and other improvements shall be provided 

along all public and private streets as per SMC 15.305.210. 

2.    Remaining Open Space Area. After fulfilling the sidewalk improvements, remaining open space shall 

be provided within the front yard or to the side of the property. The open space shall be developed and arranged 

in a manner that is accessible to the public at all times, directly connected to a sidewalk or pedestrian pathway, 

and bordered on at least one (1) side by, or is readily accessible from the primary structure on site.  

Front yard open space shall be placed in one (1) or more of the following ways: 

a.    Plaza, Courtyard, or Pocket Park. Publicly accessible open space shall be placed in a plaza, 

courtyard or pocket park that includes at a minimum: 

i.    Two hundred (200) square feet in size that is adjacent to a pedestrian building entrance; 

ii.    At least fifty percent (50%) decorative paving, constructed of such materials as stamped, broom 

finish, or scored concrete; brick or modular pavers; 

iii.    One (1) tree for every two hundred (200) square feet of decorative paving area; 

iv.    One (1) linear foot of seating per each forty (40) square feet of plaza, courtyard, or pocket park 

space in the form of freestanding outdoor benches of a minimum sixteen (16) inches wide or seating 

incorporated into low walls, raised planters or building foundations at least twelve (12) inches wide 

and eighteen (18) inches high; 

v.    Incorporate one (1) or more of the following to encourage pedestrian use and activity: plantings 

or grass within or immediately adjacent to the plaza, courtyard, or pocket park; public art such as a 

water feature or sculpture or other public amenities approved by the Director. 
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C.    Commercial and Nonresidential General Open Space Design Standards. 

1.    Accessory Site Furnishing. Accessory site furnishings shall be located so as not to obstruct pedestrian 

access along sidewalks and to businesses. 

a.    Waste receptacles, movable planters and other accessory site furnishings shall be of a design which 

is compatible with the design of the plaza, courtyard, or pocket park, through the use of similar detailing 

or materials. 

2.    Common Space Areas. Common open space should be located to take advantage of surrounding 

features such as building entrances, significant landscaping, unique topography or architecture, and solar 

exposure. 

3.    Integration with Adjacent Parcels. Usable open space areas shall be organized and designed in a 

manner that allows for maximum integration with open space on adjacent parcels. 

4.    Linkage of Open Space Elements. Developments proposing on-site plazas and pocket parks as publicly 

accessible project amenities shall link the open space elements with adjacent sidewalks, pedestrian paths, 

and/or bikeways. (Ord. 17-1015 § 1) 

15.305.500 Landscaping Standards 

A.    Multi-Family, Townhouse, Co-Living, and Duplex Middle Housing Development. 

1.    Landscape standards for multi-family, townhouse, co-living, and duplex middle housing development 

are found in Chapter 15.445 SMC, Landscaping and Tree Retention, unless superseded by Chapter 15.510 

SMC, Multi-Family Housing Design Standards, or 15.505 SMC, Townhouse and Duplex Development Design 

Standards. 

B.    Commercial or Nonresidential Development. In addition to the standards of this section and chapter, 

landscaping requirements shall be provided pursuant to Chapter 15.445 SMC, Landscaping and Tree Retention. 

C.    Surface Parking Lot Landscaping and Treatment of Perimeter. Surface parking shall be visually 

screened from public and/or private streets by means of building placement and/or landscaping. 

 

1.    Minimum Standards. The minimum surface parking landscaping standards are located in SMC 

15.445.250, Surface Parking Landscaping. 

2.    Landscape Requirements for Parking Located to the Side of the Building. Where parking is located 

to the side of a building, the following standards shall apply: 
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a.    Front Yard Landscape Buffer. Parking located to the side of a building shall provide a minimum 

ten (10) foot landscape buffer from the front property line. The setback area shall be landscaped with Type 

III landscaping per Chapter 15.455 SMC, Landscaping and Tree Retention. 

i.    A front yard landscape buffer established to screen parking must be provided in addition to any 

required open space provided. 

b.    Landscape Island. The requirement for landscape islands in SMC 15.445.250(B), Landscape 

Islands, is waived for surface parking areas located to the side of a building and located behind a ten (10) 

foot front yard landscape buffer. 

i.    Surface parking located to the rear of a building shall provide for landscape islands as per SMC 

15.445.250(B). 

 

 

Example: Location of Parking 

3.    Perimeter Landscaping of Surface Parking Lots. The perimeter of a parking lot shall be planted with 

five (5) feet of Type III landscaping, except as required in SMC 15.310.500(B)(2)(a), Front Yard Landscape 

Buffer. 

a.    Fence Option. If a four (4) foot high fence and landscaping sufficient to filter views is provided, 

the width of the required landscaping may be reduced. Fences must be see-through and constructed with 

wrought iron or other metal. 

D.    Street trees shall be deciduous shade trees as per SMC Title 11. Variations in tree spacing may be approved 

by the Director to enhance plaza areas, emphasize building focal points or avoid visually blocking retail storefront 

entrances. (Ord. 17-1015 § 1) 

15.305.720 Multi-Family Development Standards 

Purpose: Design multi-family and co-living projects that are of high quality, good architectural design, are 

compatible with adjacent development, especially rResidential lLow- and mMedium-density neighborhoods, and 

that provide linked open space. 

A.    Multi-family and co-living development within the South 154th Street Station Area Overlay District shall 

meet the requirements of Chapter 15.510 SMC, Multi-Family Housing Design Standards. (Ord. 25-1008 § 1 (Exh. 

A); Ord. 18-1029 § 1; Ord. 17-1015 § 1) 
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 Chapter 15.310 

Angle Lake Station Area Overlay District 

Sections: 

15.310.055    Angle Lake Station Area Overlay District Use Chart 

15.310.240    Projects Abutting a Residential Low Density, Residential Medium Density, or Urban Residential 

Medium Density Comprehensive Plan Designation 

15.310.310    Minimum Open Space Area Required 

15.310.740    Multi-Family Development Standards 

15.310.810    Fences 

 

 

15.310.055 Angle Lake Station Area Overlay District Use Chart 

ZONES:   

URM – Urban Residential Medium UVH – Urban Village High 

URH – Urban Residential High CB-C – Community Business in the Urban Center 

URH-MU – Urban Residential High Mixed Use I – Industrial 

  P – Park 

    

P – Permitted Use; C – Conditional Use Permit required   
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LAND USE URM URH URH-MU UVH RBX CB-C I P 

Additional Regulations 

See ground floor active use standards in SMC 15.310.730, Ground Floor Uses in 

Mixed Use Projects. 

ANIMALS 

Butterfly/Moth Breeding                   

Kennel/Cattery           P(1)(2) P(1)   

(1) Permitted as accessory to primary use not to exceed 20% of total square footage of 

building(s). 

(2) Not permitted within the District Center. 

Stables                   

Veterinary Clinic     P(1) P(1) P P P   
(1) Permitted as a part of a mixed use development, as described in SMC 15.310.720, 

Definition of Mixed Use. 

BUSINESS SERVICES 

Airport Support Facility                   

Cargo Containers                   

Commercial/Industrial Accessory 

Uses 
                  

Conference/Convention Center         P P P     

Construction/Landscaping Yard                   

Distribution Center/Warehouse         C(1)       (1) Not permitted within the District Center. See map in SMC 15.310.010. 

Equipment Rental, Large                   

Equipment Rental, Small       P(1) P(1) P(1) P   (1) Not permitted within the District Center. See map in SMC 15.310.010. 

Equipment Repair, Large                   

Equipment Repair, Small       P(1) P(1) P(1) P   (1) Not permitted within the District Center. See map in SMC 15.310.010. 

Helipad/Heliport and Facilities                   

Professional Office   P(1) P(1) P(1) P P P   
(1) Permitted as part of a residential mixed use development, as described in SMC 

15.310.720, Definition of Mixed Use. 

Storage, Self-Service         P(1)(2)       
(1) Permitted in a structure with the appearance of an office building. 

(2) Not permitted within the District Center. See map in SMC 15.310.010. 

Truck Terminal                   
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LAND USE URM URH URH-MU UVH RBX CB-C I P 

Additional Regulations 

See ground floor active use standards in SMC 15.310.730, Ground Floor Uses in 

Mixed Use Projects. 

CIVIC AND INSTITUTIONAL 

Cemetery                   

Fire Facility P P P P(1) P(1) P(1) P P (1) Not permitted within the District Center. See map in SMC 15.310.010. 

Funeral Home/Crematory         P(1)     C (1) Not permitted within the District Center. See map in SMC 15.310.010. 

Police Facility P P P P P P P P   

Public Agency Office   P P P P P P     

Public Agency Yard                   

EDUCATIONAL 

College/University C C P C(1) P C(1) P C(2) P C(2) P   

(1) Permitted as a part of a residential mixed use development, as described in SMC 

15.305.710, Definition of Mixed Use. 

(2) Permitted as a conditional use, subject to criteria under SMC 15.115.020(C), 

Conditional Use Permit (CUP). 

Elementary/Middle School C C C             

High School C C C     C(1) C   (1) Not permitted within the District Center. See map in SMC 15.310.010. 

Specialized Instruction School   P(1) P(1) P(1) P P P   
(1) Permitted as a part of a residential mixed use development, as described in SMC 

15.310.720, Definition of Mixed Use. 

Vocational/Technical School       P P P P     

HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES 

Crisis Diversion Facility (CDF)                   

Crisis Diversion Interim Facility 

(CDIF) 
                  

Day Care I P(1) P(1) P(1) P(1) P P P   

See Chapter 15.420 SMC, Day Care Facilities. 

(1) If family day care providing in-home care, regulations in SMC 15.420.200, Family 

Day Care Facilities, apply. 

Day Care II P P P P P P P   See Chapter 15.420 SMC, Day Care Facilities. 

Emergency Housing P P(1) P(1) P(1) P(1) P(1)     (1) See SMC 15.465.350, Supportive Housing Facilities Standards. 
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LAND USE URM URH URH-MU UVH RBX CB-C I P 

Additional Regulations 

See ground floor active use standards in SMC 15.310.730, Ground Floor Uses in 

Mixed Use Projects. 

Emergency Shelters P(1) P(1) P(1) P(1) P(1) P(1)     (1) See SMC 15.465.350, Supportive Housing Facilities Standards. 

Hospital                   

Medical Office/Outpatient Clinic   P P P P P P     

Opiate Substitution Treatment 

Facility 
          C(1) C   

Subject to the CUP-EPF siting process (SMC 15.115.040, Essential Public Facilities). 

(1) Not permitted within the District Center. See map in SMC 15.310.010. 

Permanent Supportive Housing (1) P(2) P(2) P(2) P(2) P(2) P(2)     

(1) Small-scale permanent supportive housing facilities are defined as a community 

residential facility I. See Residential, Retirement and Assisted Living section of this use 

chart. 

(2) See SMC 15.465.350, Supportive Housing Facilities Standards. 

Reentry Center                   

Secure Community Transition 

Facility 
          C(1) C   

Subject to the CUP-EPF siting process (SMC 15.115.040, Essential Public Facilities). 

(1) Not permitted within the District Center. See map in SMC 15.310.010. 

Transitional Housing (1) P(2) P(2) P(2) P(2) P(2) P(2)     

(1) Small-scale transitional housing facilities are defined as a community residential 

facility I. See Residential, Retirement and Assisted Living section of this use chart. 

(2) See SMC 15.465.350, Supportive Housing Facilities Standards. 

MANUFACTURING 

Assembly and Packaging         P(1)       (1) Not permitted within the District Center. See map in SMC 15.310.010. 

Food Processing         P(1) P(1)(2) P(2)   
(1) Not permitted within the District Center. See map in SMC 15.310.010. 

(2) Food processing with retail section or restaurant to be oriented to the public street. 

Laboratories, Research, 

Development and Testing 
        P(1) P(1) P   (1) Not permitted within the District Center. See map in SMC 15.310.010. 

Manufacturing and Fabrication, 

Light 
        P(1)       (1) Not permitted within the District Center. See map in SMC 15.310.010. 

Manufacturing and Fabrication, 

Medium 
                  

Micro-winery/Brewery/Distillery       P(1) P(1) P(1) P(1)   

(1) Permitted in conjunction with the following retail uses: restaurant, tavern, retail sales 

or tasting room. Retail uses to be oriented to the public street and located at the ground 

floor. 

Recycling Processing                   

MOTOR VEHICLES 
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LAND USE URM URH URH-MU UVH RBX CB-C I P 

Additional Regulations 

See ground floor active use standards in SMC 15.310.730, Ground Floor Uses in 

Mixed Use Projects. 

Auto Service Center                   

Auto Wrecking                   

Electric Vehicle Infrastructure P(1) P(2) P(2) P P P P   

(1) Restricted electric vehicle charging stations only. 

(2) Battery charging stations only, limited in use only to the tenants or customers of the 

development located on site. 

Fueling/Service Station         P(1) P(1) P   (1) Not permitted within the District Center. See map in SMC 15.310.010. 

Public/Private Parking         P(1) P(1) P   
Permitted as structured parking only. No surface lots permitted. 

(1) Not permitted within the District Center. See map in SMC 15.310.010. 

Tire Retreading                   

Towing Operation                   

Vehicle Rental/Sales                   

Vehicle Rental/Sales, Large             P     

Vehicle Repair, Large             P     

Vehicle Repair, Small         P         

RECREATIONAL AND CULTURAL 

Amusement Park                   

Community Center C P P P P P P     

Drive-In Theater                   

Golf Course                   

Health Club   P P P P P P     

Library P P P P P P P     

Museum C C P P P P P     

Park P P P P P P P     

Recreational Center P P P P P P P     
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LAND USE URM URH URH-MU UVH RBX CB-C I P 

Additional Regulations 

See ground floor active use standards in SMC 15.310.730, Ground Floor Uses in 

Mixed Use Projects. 

Religious Use Facility P(1)/C(2) P P P/C(3) P/C(3) P/C(3) P   

(1) Permitted as a subsidiary use, subject to criteria in Chapter 15.470, Subsidiary Uses. 

(2) Permitted as a conditional use, subject to criteria under SMC 15.115.020(C), 

Conditional Use Permit (CUP). 

(3) Conditional use within the District Center. See map in SMC 15.310.010. 

Religious Use Facility Accessory C(1) C(1) P(1) P/C(2) P/C(2) P/C(2) P   

(1) Permitted as accessory to primary use not to exceed 20% of total square footage of 

building(s). 

(2) Conditional use within the District Center. See map in SMC 15.310.010. 

Stadium/Arena                   

RESIDENTIAL 

Accessory Dwelling Unit  P               

See SMC 15.465.100, Accessory Dwelling Units (ADUs). 

ADUs are allowed on nonconforming detached dwelling unit properties. See SMC 

15.120.070, Nonconformance – Uses of Structures. 

Co-Living P(1) P P P(2) P(2) P(2) P   

(1) See Maximum Number of Units Per Lot in SMC 15.400.100, Residential Standards 

Chart. 

(2) For designated parcels within the District Center (see Figure 15.310.730A), at least 

50% of a building’s ground floor shall be a retail, service, or commercial use as 

described in the mixed use standards in SMC 15.310.720 and 15.310.730. 

College Dormitory   P PC(1) PC(1) PC(3) PC(2) P   

(1) Permitted as a part of a mixed use development, as described in SMC 15.310.720, 

Definition of Mixed Use. 

(2) Permitted as a conditional use, subject to criteria under SMC 15.115.020(C), 

Conditional Use Permit (CUP). 

(3) Permitted only when operated in direct connection with and accessory to an 

established College/University use on the same site. Stand-alone dormitory projects are 

prohibited. 

Dwelling Unit, Detached P                 

Manufactured/Modular Home                   

Manufactured Home Park                   

Middle Housing P P(1) P(1) P(1)         

See Maximum Number of Units Per Lot in SMC 15.400.100, Residential Standards 

Chart. 

(1) Only allowed if multi-family development is infeasible due to lot size or critical area 

constraints. 

https://www.codepublishing.com/WA/SeaTac/#!/SeaTac15/SeaTac15400.html
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LAND USE URM URH URH-MU UVH RBX CB-C I P 

Additional Regulations 

See ground floor active use standards in SMC 15.310.730, Ground Floor Uses in 

Mixed Use Projects. 

Multi-Family P P P P(1) P(1) P(1) P   

(1) For designated parcels within the District Center (see Figure 15.310.730A), at least 

50% of a building’s ground floor shall be a retail, service, or commercial use as 

described in the mixed use standards in SMC 15.310.720 and 15.310.730. 

Townhouse   P P P         See Chapter 15.505 SMC, Townhouse Development Design Standards. 

RESIDENTIAL, RETIREMENT AND ASSISTED LIVING 

Assisted Living   P P P P P       

Community Residential Facility I P P P P   P(1)     
See SMC 15.465.400, Community Residential Facilities Standards. 

(1) Not permitted within the District Center. See map in SMC 15.310.010. 

Community Residential Facility II   P P P P P P   See SMC 15.465.400, Community Residential Facilities Standards. 

Continuing Care Retirement 

Community 
  P P P P P P     

Convalescent Center/Nursing Home P P P P(1) P(1) P(1) P   (1) Not permitted within the District Center. See map in SMC 15.310.010. 

Retirement Apartments P P P P(1) P(1) P(1) P   

(1) For designated parcels within the District Center (see Figure 15.310.730A), at least 

50% of a building’s ground floor shall be a retail, service, or commercial use as 

described in the mixed use standards in SMC 15.310.720 and 15.310.730. 

RESIDENTIAL, ACCESSORY 

Home Occupation P P P P   P P   See SMC 15.465.500, Home Occupations. 

Shed/Garage P(1) P(1) P(1)           (1) Limited to 1,000 gross square feet and a 20-foot height limit (highest point). 

RETAIL AND COMMERCIAL 

Agricultural Crop Sales (Farm 

Only) 
                  

Arcade (Games/Food)   P(1) P(1) P(1) P P P   
(1) Permitted as a part of a residential mixed use development, as described in SMC 

15.310.720, Definition of Mixed Use. 

Beauty Salon/Personal Grooming 

Service 
  P(1) P(1) P(1) P P P   

(1) Permitted as a part of a residential mixed use development, as described in SMC 

15.310.720, Definition of Mixed Use. 

Coffee Shop/Retail Food Shop   P(1,2) P(1,2) P(2) P(2) P(2)     

(1) Permitted as a part of a residential mixed use development, as described in SMC 

15.310.720, Definition of Mixed Use. 

(2) No drive-through facilities allowed within the District Center. See map in SMC 

15.310.010. 
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LAND USE URM URH URH-MU UVH RBX CB-C I P 

Additional Regulations 

See ground floor active use standards in SMC 15.310.730, Ground Floor Uses in 

Mixed Use Projects. 

Concession Sales       P P P P     

Dry Cleaner   P(1) P(1) P P P P   
(1) Permitted as a part of a residential mixed use development, as described in SMC 

15.310.720, Definition of Mixed Use. 

Entertainment Club       P P P P     

Espresso Stand   P(1,2) P(1,2) P(2) P(2) P(2) P   

(1) Permitted as a part of a residential mixed use development, as described in SMC 

15.310.720, Definition of Mixed Use. 

(2) No drive-through facilities allowed within the District Center. See map in SMC 

15.310.010. 

Financial Institution   P(1) P(1) P(2) P(2) P(2) P   

(1) Permitted as a part of a residential mixed use development, as described in SMC 

15.310.720, Definition of Mixed Use. 

(2) No drive-through facilities allowed within the District Center. See map in SMC 

15.310.010. 

Laundromat   P(1) P(1) P P P P   
(1) Permitted as a part of a residential mixed use development, as described in SMC 

15.310.720, Definition of Mixed Use. 

Mobile Food Vending       P P P P   See SMC 15.415.300, Mobile Food Vending. 

Produce Stand                   

Restaurant   P(1,2) P(1,2) P(2,3) P(3) P(3) P   

(1) No drive-through facilities allowed. 

(2) Permitted as a part of a residential mixed use development, as described in SMC 

15.310.720, Definition of Mixed Use. 

(3) No drive-through facilities allowed within the District Center. See map in SMC 

15.310.010. 

Restaurant, Fast Food       P(1) P(1) P(1) P   
(1) No drive-through facilities allowed within the District Center. See map in SMC 

15.310.010. 

Retail, Big Box     C(2)   P(1)       

(1) Not permitted within the District Center. 

(2) Permitted as part of a residential mixed use development, as described in SMC 

15.310.720, Definition of Mixed Use. 

Retail, General   P(1) P(1) P(1) P P P   
(1) Permitted as a part of a residential mixed use development, as described in SMC 

15.310.720, Definition of Mixed Use. 

Sexually Oriented Business           C(1) C   
See SMC 15.415.200, Sexually Oriented Business. 

(1) Not permitted within the District Center. See map in SMC 15.310.010. 

Tavern     P(1) P(2) P P P   

(1) Permitted as part of a residential mixed use development, as described in SMC 

15.310.720, Definition of Mixed Use. 

(2) Small, resident-oriented uses only. 
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LAND USE URM URH URH-MU UVH RBX CB-C I P 

Additional Regulations 

See ground floor active use standards in SMC 15.310.730, Ground Floor Uses in 

Mixed Use Projects. 

Theater/Entertainment Club         P P P     

Theater, Movie       P P P(1) P   (1) Not permitted within the District Center. See map in SMC 15.310.010. 

RETAIL AND COMMERCIAL, LODGING 

Bed and Breakfast P P P           See SMC 15.465.300, Bed and Breakfast Standards. 

Hotel/Motel and Associated Uses         P P P   
Hotel/motel lobby and restaurant to be located at, and oriented to, the public street and 

located at the ground floor. 

Short-Term Rental P P P P P P     See SMC 15.465.320, Short-Term Rentals. 

UTILITIES 

Utility Substation C C C C C C C     

Utility Use C C C C   C C     

Wireless Communications Facility C/P C/P C/P C/P C/P C/P C/P   
See Chapter 15.480 SMC, Wireless Communication Facilities, for specific use and 

development standards. 

 
(Ord. 25-1008 § 1 (Exh. A); Ord. 24-1022 § 5 (Exh. C); Ord. 23-1003 § 3; Ord. 22-1002 § 10 (Exh. D); Ord. 21-1031 § 16 (Exh. D); Ord. 21-1008 § 13; Ord. 20-1026 § 11; Ord. 18-1019 § 

3; Ord. 18-1009 § 6; Ord. 17-1023 § 1; Ord. 16-1009 § 1) 
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15.310.240 Projects Abutting a Residential Low Density, Residential Medium Density, or Urban Residential 

Medium Density Comprehensive Plan Designation 

Careful siting and design treatment is necessary to achieve a compatible transition between Comprehensive Plan 

designations of differing height, bulk and scale requirements. In order to mitigate potential impacts, the following 

standards shall apply: 

A.    Adjacent to Residential Low Density Comprehensive Plan Designation. Properties abutting a 

rResidential lLow comprehensive plan designation shall incorporate the following: 

1.    A maximum building height of thirty-five (35) feet, relative to the base elevation of the adjacent 

residential low Comprehensive Plan designation parcel(s) where that base elevation is higher than the base 

elevation of the proposed project, shall apply to all portions of a structure within sixty (60) feet of an RL 

Comprehensive Plan designated parcel, including access roadway widths; provided, that the overall height of 

any structure shall not exceed the maximum structure height specified in the dimensional standards charts in 

SMC 15.400.100; and 

2.    A minimum side and/or rear yard building setback of twenty (20) feet shall apply if the side or rear 

property boundaries are adjacent to an RL Comprehensive Plan designation. Side/rear yard landscaping shall 

occupy all or part of the required building setback, as specified in the landscaping chart in SMC 15.445.210. 

3.    Parking shall not be permitted within the side and/or rear yard building setback adjacent to an RL 

Comprehensive Plan designation parcel. 

B.    Adjacent to RM or URM Comprehensive Plan Designation. Properties abutting an RM or URM 

Comprehensive Plan designation shall maintain a minimum side and/or rear yard building setback of twenty (20) 

feet, if the side or rear yard property boundaries are adjacent to an RM or URM Comprehensive Plan designation. 

Side/rear yard landscaping shall occupy all or part of the required building setback, as specified in the landscaping 

chart in SMC 15.445.210. (Ord. 24-1022 § 5 (Exh. C); Ord. 16-1009 § 1) 

15.310.310 Minimum Open Space Area Required 

The following standards are applicable to all commercial or other nonresidential development. See multi-family and 

co-living development standards, Chapter 15.510 SMC, Multi-Family Housing Design Standards, for residential 

development standards. 

A.    Minimum Area Required. Five percent (5%) of net site area shall be set aside as usable outdoor open space 

accessible to the public. 

1.    Net Site Area Calculation. Net Site Area = Total Site Area – Sensitive Areas. 

2.     Areas That Do Not Qualify as Open Space. For the purposes of this chapter, the following shall not 

be included toward meeting the minimum open space requirement: 

a.    Portions of a parcel classified as sensitive area; stormwater facility, provided that such stormwater 

facilities are at grade and not covered; or open water. 

b.    Required landscaping and sensitive area buffers without common access links, such as pedestrian 

trails. 

c.    Driveways, parking, or other auto serving uses. 

d.    Areas of a parcel with slopes greater than eight percent (8%) shall not qualify as usable outdoor 

open space, unless the area has been developed with an enhanced accessibility system of stairs, ramps, 

terraces, trails, seating areas, or other site improvements as approved by the Director. 

3.     Prohibited Adjacent to Open Space. The following is prohibited adjacent to pedestrian-oriented 

space: 

a.    Unscreened parking lots; 
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b.    Chain link fences; 

c.    Blank walls; 

d.    Dumpsters or service areas; and 

e.    Outdoor storage (shopping carts, potting soil bags, firewood, etc.). 

4.    Areas That Qualify as Open Space. Open space that qualifies toward meeting the minimum open 

space requirement shall include one (1) or more of the following: 

a.    Active outdoor recreation areas; 

b.    Expansion of existing sidewalks;  

c.    Pedestrian-only corridors or multi-purpose trails separate from the public or private roadway system 

that provide through connections to enhance pedestrian and bicycle connectivity or provide access links in 

sensitive area buffers. The square footage (length times width) of corridors/trails shall be counted as 

usable open space; and/or 

d.    Publicly accessible plazas, courtyards or pocket parks constructed contiguous with new or existing 

sidewalks. Publicly accessible courtyard designs shall conform to SMC 15.310.320. (Ord. 16-1009 § 1) 

15.310.740 Multi-Family Development Standards 

Purpose: Design multiple-family and co-living projects that are of high quality, good architectural design, are 

compatible with adjacent development, especially Residential Low neighborhoods, and that provide linked open 

space. 

A.    Multi-family, co-living and residential mixed use development within the Angle Lake Station Area Overlay 

District shall meet the requirements of Chapter 15.510 SMC, Multi-Family Housing Design Standards. (Ord. 25-

1008 § 1 (Exh. A); Ord. 18-1029 § 1; Ord. 16-1009 § 1) 

15.310.810 Fences 

A.     Fences over four (4) feet in height or other features that form continuous visual barriers or block views to 

the windows of a ground level retail/commercial or service are prohibited within the front yard setback.  

B.    Prohibited Fences. The following types of fences and/or materials are prohibited. Utility substations are 

exempt from this provision:  

1.    Barbed wire/razor wire. 

2.    Electric fences. 

3.    Chain link fences of any type are not permitted on any street frontage except as follows: 

a.    To secure a site during construction; or 

b.    In connection with any approved temporary or special event use. 

C.    Multi-Family, Middle Housing and Co-Living Buildings. Multi-family and co-living developments, 

excluding residential mixed use structures, may have fences to a height of four (4) feet within the front yard setback. 

(Ord. 16-1009 § 1) 

 



Co-Living Code Amendments 

PC Public Hearing – October 7, 2025 

Chapter 15.400 DIMENSIONAL STANDARDS AND 

REGULATIONS 

Page 1/3 

The SeaTac Municipal Code is current through Ordinance 25-1008, passed June 10, 2025.  

 Chapter 15.400 

DIMENSIONAL STANDARDS AND REGULATIONS 

Sections: 

15.400.100    Residential Standards Chart 

 

15.400.100 Residential Standards Chart 
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DEVELOPMENT 

STANDARDS 

ZONES ADDITIONAL REGULATIONS 

RL RM URM RH, URH 
URH-MU 

(1) 
MHP 

(1) See Ch.15.515 SMC for additional 

development standards for the URH-MU zone. 

MINIMUM LOT 

AREA 

Lots may be less than 

the required minimum 

lot size, subject to the 

criteria in SMC 

15.110.050, Lot Area. 

7,200 SF  7,200 SF  
7,200 SF 

(3) 

900 SF of 

lot area 

per unit 

(1)(2)(3) 

7,200 SF 

(3) 
N/A 

(1) Assisted living facilities and continuing care 

retirement communities are permitted at twice 

(2X) the density of the zone, measured per room. 

(2) Retirement apartments are permitted at one 

and one-half (1.5X) the density of the zone, 

measured per unit. 

(3) For the purpose of calculating density, a co-

living sleeping unit is one-quarter (1/4) of a 

dwelling unit. 

MAXIMUM 

NUMBER OF 

UNITS PER LOT 

4 (1)(2) 6 (1)(2) 8 (1) N/A N/A N/A 

(1) Accessory dwelling units (ADUs) are included 

in maximum allowed number of units per lot. 

(2) May increase maximum number of units per 

lot by two (2) if within one-quarter (1/4) mile 

walking distance of a major transit stop. 

MINIMUM AREA – 

DEVELOPMENT 

SITE 

N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A 3 acres 

  

MINIMUM LOT 

WIDTH 
50' N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A 

(1) One hundred eighty feet of frontage required 

along primary street. 

MINIMUM FRONT 

YARD SETBACK 
15' (1) 15' 15' 10' 0' N/A 

Setback dimensions may change subject to 

landscape requirements. See SMC 15.445.010(C) 

in the landscaping chapter for applicable 

standards. 

(1) For new detached dwelling units, minimum 

setback is 20 feet for the garage and 15 feet for all 

other portions of the structure. This does not 

apply to additions to existing detached dwelling 

units.  

AMAXIMUM 

FRONT YARD 

SETBACK 

N/A N/A N/A N/A 
20' 

(1)(2)(3)(4) 
N/A 

Setback dimensions may change subject to 

landscape requirements. See SMC 15.445.010(C) 

in the landscaping chapter for applicable 

standards. 

(1) Within the City Center Overlay District, 

maximum setback is 20 feet adjacent to 

International Blvd. Ten feet adjacent to all other 

streets. See SMC 15.300.210 for additional 

standards. 

(2) Within the S. 154th Street Station Area 

Overlay District, see SMC 15.305.210 for 

additional setback standards. 

(3) Within the Angle Lake Station Area Overlay 

District, see SMC 15.310.210 for additional 

setback standards. 

(4) See SMC 15.515.200 for additional standards 

and maximum setback waiver requirements for 

the URH-MU zone outside of the overlay 

districts. 

MINIMUM SIDE 

YARD SETBACK 
5' 5' (1) 5' (1) 5' 5' 5' 

Setback dimensions may change subject to 

landscape requirements. See SMC 15.445.010(C) 

in the landscaping chapter for applicable 

standards. 

(1) May be zero lot line with approved design and 

not adjacent to an RL zone. 

MINIMUM REAR 

YARD SETBACK 
15' 10' (1) 10' (1) 5' 5' 5' 

Setback dimensions may change subject to 

landscape requirements. See SMC 15.445.010(C) 

in the landscaping chapter for applicable 

standards. 

(1) May be zero lot line with approved design and 

not adjacent to an RL zone. 
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DEVELOPMENT 

STANDARDS 

ZONES ADDITIONAL REGULATIONS 

RL RM URM RH, URH 
URH-MU 

(1) 
MHP 

(1) See Ch.15.515 SMC for additional 

development standards for the URH-MU zone. 

MAXIMUM 

BUILDING LOT 

COVERAGE 

50% 55% 55% 75% 90% N/A 

(1) Lot coverage applies to total development site. 

MAXIMUM 

IMPERVIOUS 

SURFACE 

N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A 

  

MAXIMUM 

STRUCTURE 

HEIGHT 

30' (2) 40' (2) 40' (2) 55' (1) N/A 

(1) Limited by FAA and Fire Department 

regulations.  

(2) Conditionally permitted uses shall have their 

height limit established as a condition of CUP 

approval. 

 
(Ord. 25-1008 § 1 (Exh. A); Ord. 24-1022 § 5 (Exh. C); Ord. 18-1029 § 1; Ord. 18-1001 § 6; Ord. 16-1009 § 10; Ord. 

15-1018 §  
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 Chapter 15.425 

Development Incentives  

Sections: 

15.425.010    Authority and Application 

15.425.020    Review Process 

15.425.300    Density and Development Incentive Chart 

15.425.500    Tree Retention, Landscaping, and Other Development Standards 

15.425.700    Types of Public Benefits and Height Incentives 

15.425.800    Height Incentive Chart 

15.425.010 Authority and Application 

A.    Permitted Locations of Residential Density Incentives. Residential density incentives (RDI) shall be used 

only on sites served by public sewers and public water and only in the: 

1.    RL, RM, URM, RH, URH, NVM, NVH and MHP zones; or 

2.    CB, UVM, UVH, and RBX zones when part of a mixed-use development that includes a residential 

component. 

B.    Permitted Locations of Commercial Density Incentives. Commercial density incentives (CDI) shall be 

used only on sites served by public sewers and public water and only in the: 

1.    CB and RBX zones; or 

2.    I zone when part of a mixed use development. 

C.    Permitted Locations of Village Height Incentives. Village height incentives (VHI) shall be used only on 

sites served by public sewers and public water, and only in the nNeighborhood and uUrban vVillage zones: 

1.    Neighborhood vVillage mMedium (NVM), uUrban vVillage mMedium (UVM), nNeighborhood 

vVillage hHigh (NVH), and uUrban vVillage hHigh (UVH) zones. (Ord. 24-1022 § 5 (Exh. C); Ord. 17-1023 § 

1; Ord. 15-1018 § 1) 

15.425.020 Review Process 

A.    All RDI/CDI proposals can be reviewed concurrently with other City land use approvals or permits through a 

public hearing (if necessary for other land use approvals) to consider the proposed site plan and methods used to 

earn extra density. The following rules shall govern hearing requirements for reviewing RDI/CDI proposals with 

other land use approvals: 

1.    The preliminary site plan for any development proposing to use RDI/CDI provisions shall be combined 

with an application, where applicable, for a preliminary subdivision, planned unit development, special overlay 

district or rezone. 

2.    Applications for consolidated actions shall contain all of the information that would be required by the 

City if each application were considered separately. 

3.    When a public hearing is necessary, notice of the public hearing shall state clearly if such hearing will 

consider consolidated application for the proposed development. The notice shall also include the 

development’s proposed density and general description of the public benefits specified in this chapter and 

offered to earn extra density. 

B.    RDI/CDI applications which propose to earn bonus units or additional site coverage by dedicating real 

property or public facilities shall include a letter from the City certifying that the proposed dedication qualifies for 

the density incentive. (Ord. 15-1018 § 1) 
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15.425.300 Density and Development Incentive Chart 

The following are the public benefits eligible to earn density incentives or reduced development standards through 

Residential Development Incentive (RDI) or Commercial Development Incentive (CDI) review: 

BENEFIT DENSITY INCENTIVE 

AFFORDABLE HOUSING 

A.    Rental housing permanently priced to serve non-elderly, low-income 

households (no greater than 30% of gross income for households at or below 

50% of King County median income, adjusted for household size). A covenant 

on the site that specifies the income level being served, rent levels and 

requirements for reporting to the City or authorized housing agency shall be 

recorded at final approval. 

  

1.5 bonus units per benefit unit, up to a maximum of 30 

low-income units per 5 acres of site area; projects on sites 

of less than 5 acres shall be limited to 30 low-income 

units. 

B.    Rental housing designed and permanently priced to serve low-income 

senior citizens (i.e., no greater than 30% of gross income for one (1) or two (2) 

person households, one (1) member of which is 62 years of age or older, with 

incomes at or below 50% of King County median income, adjusted for 

household size). A covenant on the site that specifies the income level being 

served, rent levels and requirements for reporting to the City or authorized 

housing agency shall be recorded before final approval. 

1.5 bonus units per benefit unit, up to a maximum of 60 

low-income units per 5 acres of site area; projects on sites 

of less than 5 acres shall be limited to 60 low-income 

units. 

C.    Moderate income housing reserved for income- and asset-qualified home 

buyers (total household income at or below 80% of King County median, 

adjusted for household size). Benefit units shall be limited to owner-occupied 

housing with prices restricted based on typical underwriting ratios and other 

lending standards, and with no restriction placed on resale. Final approval 

conditions shall specify requirements for reporting. 

0.75 bonus units per benefit unit. Must report to the City 

or authorized housing agency on both buyer eligibility 

and housing prices. 

D.    Moderate income housing reserved for income- and asset-qualified home 

buyers (total household income at or below 80% of King County median, 

adjusted for household size). Benefit units shall be limited to owner-occupied 

housing, with prices restricted, based on typical underwriting ratios and other 

lending standards, with a 15-year restriction placed on resale. Final approval 

conditions shall specify requirements for reporting to City or authorized housing 

agency on both buyer eligibility and housing prices. 

1.0 bonus units per benefit unit. 

E.    Benefit units consisting of moderate income housing reserved for 

income- and asset-qualified home buyers (total household income at or below 

80% of King County median, adjusted for household size). Benefit units shall be 

limited to owner-occupied housing, with prices restricted to same income group, 

based on typical underwriting ratios and other lending standards for 30 years 

from date of first sale. A covenant on the site that specifies the income level and 

other aspects of buyer eligibility, price levels and requirements for reporting to 

the City or authorized housing agency shall be recorded at final approval. 

1.5 bonus units per benefit unit. 

F.    Manufactured home park space or pad reserved for the relocation of an 

insignia or non-insignia manufactured home that has been or will be displaced 

due to closure of a manufactured home park located within the City. 

1 bonus unit per benefit unit. 

G.    Affordable housing developments on property owned or controlled by a 

religous organization. 

30% increase in site/density coverage. 

PARK SITES 

A.    Dedication of park site or trail right-of-way meeting City location and 

size standards for neighborhood, community or regional park, and accepted by 

the City. 

  

For an RDI, 0.5 bonus units per acre of park area 

exceeding the minimum requirements of Chapter 15.510 

SMC, Multi-Family Housing Design Standards, for on-

site recreation space, computed on the number of 

dwelling units permitted by the site’s base density. 

B.    Improvement of dedicated park site to City standards for developed 

parks. 

0.75 bonus units per acre of park improvements. If the 

applicant is dedicating the site of the improvements, the 

bonus units earned by improvements shall be added to the 

bonus units earned by dedication. 5% increase of site 

density/coverage for a CDI site. 

C.    Creation of open space/park for general public and employees in a 

commercial development. 

5% increase in site coverage and reduce parking 

landscaping by 5%. 

D.    Enhanced pedestrian elements in the commercial development (i.e., 

mode separations between bicycle/auto/pedestrian; pedestrian corridors; 

service/retail outlets for employees/citizens). 

Reduce overall parking and landscaping requirements by 

5%. 
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BENEFIT DENSITY INCENTIVE 

HISTORIC PRESERVATION 

A.    Dedication of a site containing a historic landmark to the City or a 

qualifying nonprofit organization capable of restoring and/or maintaining the 

premises to standards set by the City in SMC 15.120.110(C), Standards for 

Conversion of Historic Buildings. 

  

For an RDI site, 0.5 bonus units per acre of historic site. 

10% increase of site density/coverage for a CDI site. 

B.    Restoration of a site or structure designated as a historic landmark in 

accordance to City standards. Specific architectural or site plan layout, approved 

by the City. 

0.5 bonus units per acre of site for an RDI site, or 1,000 

square feet of floor area of building. 10% increase site 

density/coverage for a CDI site. 

ENERGY CONSERVATION 

A.    Incorporation of conservation features in the construction of all on-site 

dwelling units heated by electricity that save at least 20% of space heat energy 

use from the maximum permitted by the Northwest Energy Code, as amended. 

No more than 50% of the required savings may result from the installation of 

heat pumps. None of the required savings shall be achieved by reduction of 

glazing area below 15% of floor area. Energy use shall be expressed as 

allowable energy load per square foot or as total transmittance (UA). 

  

0.15 bonus units per base unit that achieves the required 

savings. 

B.    Incorporation of conservation features in the construction of all on-site 

dwelling units heated by natural gas, or other non-electric heat source, that save 

at least 25% of space heat energy use from the maximum permitted by the 

Northwest Energy Code, as amended. None of the required savings shall be 

achieved by reduction of glazing area below 15% of floor area. Energy use shall 

be expressed as allowable energy load per square foot or as total transmittance 

(UA). 

0.10 bonus units per base unit that achieves the required 

savings. 

NOTE: When proposed energy conservation bonus units of this section are reviewed in conjunction with a subdivision or a short 

subdivision, the applicant shall provide data and calculations for a typical house of the type to be built in the development that demonstrates 

to the City’s satisfaction how the required savings will be achieved. A condition of approval shall be recorded with the plat and shown on 

the title of each lot specifying the required energy savings that must be achieved in the construction of the dwelling unit. The plat notation 

shall also specify that the savings shall be based on the energy code in effect at the time of preliminary plat application. 

ECONOMIC REDEVELOPMENT 

A.    Creation of a pedestrian-oriented core/frontage that incorporates an 

element of High Capacity Transit (HCT) or the Personal Regional/Rapid Transit 

(PRT). 

B.    Orientation of buildings to street frontage with parking to the rear or side 

of the development site, if not otherwise required. 

C.    Construction of an HCT/PRT component that will benefit the site and the 

City’s transportation infrastructure. 

  

  

Any one or a combination of the three noted benefits 

qualifies for: 15% increase in site density/coverage and a 

10% reduction in required parking spaces. 

 
(Ord. 24-1022 § 5 (Exh. C); Ord. 15-1018 § 1) 

15.425.500 Tree Retention, Landscaping, and Other Development Standards 

A.    Any RDI development in the RH, URH, URH-MU, NVM and NVH zones which is made up of seventy-five 

percent (75%) or more townhouse and multi-family dwelling units shall provide perimeter landscaping and tree 

retention in accordance with the standards of Chapter 15.505 SMC, Townhouse Development Design Standards, and 

Chapter 15.445 SMC, Landscaping and Tree Retention, for townhouse and multi-family projects. 

B.    Landscaping standards for multi-family dwelling units in RDI developments in the RL, RM or URM zones 

which contain less than seventy-five percent (75%) townhouse and multi-family dwelling units shall have the 

standards in Chapter 15.445 SMC, Landscaping and Tree Retention, modified as follows: 

1.    The perimeter and parking area landscaping requirements for townhouses and multi-family dwelling 

units shall apply only to the portion or portions of the project containing multi-family dwelling units; 

2.    Tree retention requirements of Chapter 15.445 SMC, Landscaping and Tree Retention, for townhouses 

and multi-family dwelling units shall apply only to lots containing multi-family dwelling units; and 

3.    The width of the landscaping required around each townhouse or multi-family building may be reduced 

by eighty percent (80%) if the dwellings are in individual buildings of no more than four (4) units, each of 

which is at least two hundred (200) feet apart and not located on the site perimeter. 
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CB.    RDI site shall meet the lot coverage, impervious surface, building height limits, and other dimensional 

requirements of the zone with the base density most clearly comparable to the total approved density. Fractional 

densities shall be rounded to the nearest whole number (0.49 or less are rounded down) to determine which 

dimensional requirements apply. (Ord. 25-1008 § 1 (Exh. A); Ord. 17-1023 § 1; Ord. 15-1018 § 1) 

15.425.700 Types of Public Benefits and Height Incentives 

A.    Types of Benefits/Incentives. The public benefits eligible to earn increased heights are set forth in SMC 

15.425.800, Height Incentive Chart. 

1.    Neighborhood Village Medium Zone. For developments in the nNeighborhood vVillage mMedium 

zone (NVM), public benefits required for height incentives include providing affordable housing units, 

additional open space beyond the standard requirements, and providing ground floor active uses. 

2.    Urban Village Medium Zone. For developments in the uUrban vVillage mMedium zone (UVM), 

public benefits required for height incentives include providing affordable housing units, additional open space 

beyond the standard requirements. 

3.    Neighborhood Village High Zone. For developments in the nNeighborhood vVillage hHigh zone 

(NVH), public benefits required for height incentives include providing affordable housing units, additional 

open space beyond the standard requirements. 

4.    Urban Village High Zone. For developments in the uUrban vVillage hHigh zone (UVH), public 

benefits required for height incentives include providing affordable housing units, additional open space 

beyond the standard requirements. (Ord. 24-1022 § 5 (Exh. C)) 

15.425.800 Height Incentive Chart 

The following are the public benefits eligible to earn increased height in the vVillage zones. Multiple incentives may 

be utilized to achieve the maximum heights permitted for the zone, as established in SMC 15.425.600. 

BENEFIT HEIGHT INCENTIVE 

AFFORDABLE HOUSING 

A.    Rental housing permanently priced to serve low-income 

households. A covenant on the site that specifies the income level 

being served, rent levels and requirements for reporting to the City or 

authorized housing agency shall be recorded at final approval. 

  

A one (1) story increase in the allowed height shall be permitted 

with a mixture of unit sizes in a development with at least ten 

percent (10%) of the units are affordable to serve low-income 

households. 

PUBLIC OPEN SPACE  

A.    Additional public open space, above and beyond what is 

required for the development, in order to enhance recreational and 

gathering space opportunities for the public. 

  

A one (1) story increase in the allowed building height shall be 

permitted when at least fifteen percent (15%) additional public 

open space over what is required is provided. 

GROUND FLOOR ACTIVE USES 

A.    For developments located in the nNeighborhood vVillage 

mMedium (NVM) zones, provide ground floor active uses, in 

accordance with Chapter 15.520 SMC, to provide an active and vibrant 

streetscape for the community. 

A one (1) story increase in the allowed building height shall be 

permitted when a development in the NVM zone provides ground 

floor active uses, consistent with Chapter 15.520 SMC. 

 
(Ord. 24-1022 § 5 (Exh. C)) 
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 Chapter 15.435 

Fences 

Sections: 

15.435.300    Height Exceptions 

 

15.435.300 Height Exceptions 

Fence height limits may be exceeded only under the following conditions: 

A.    Increased Height for Fences Providing Clear Visibility. Plastic or metal fences providing clear visibility 

through the fence shall be allowed to a height of six (6) feet in a front yard and eight (8) feet in a side yard. 

 

Figure: EXAMPLE OF FENCE PROVIDING CLEAR VISIBILITY 

B.    Fence Height on Principal Arterial/Highway. Detached dwelling, and multi-family, and co-living dwelling 

units may have fences to a height of six (6) feet when fronting on a principal arterial/highway. A minimum of one 

(1) foot of the top of the fence shall be constructed in a manner to allow pedestrian and vehicular traffic to see 

through the fence (for example, lattice work). (See Figure: FENCE WITH LATTICE WORK.) Such fences may be 

stepped as provided in subsection (D) of this section. In all cases, the fence shall have an adequate setback in order 

to maintain sight distance requirements established in SMC 15.400.340, Sight Distance Requirements. 
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Figure: FENCE WITH LATTICE WORK 

C.    Side/Rear Slope. When a side or rear yard fence is to be built along a sloping grade, the maximum six (6) 

foot height may be averaged in stepped segments to allow the fence to follow the natural rise and fall of the slope. 

However, under no circumstances shall any portion of the fence exceed eight (8) feet above finished grade (see 

Figure: FENCE HEIGHT ON A SLOPING GRADE). 

 

Figure: FENCE HEIGHT ON A SLOPING GRADE 

D.    Front Slope. When a front yard fence is to be built along a sloping grade the maximum four (4) foot height 

may be averaged in stepped segments to allow the fence to follow the natural rise and fall of the slope. However, 

under no circumstances shall any portion of the fence exceed six (6) feet above finished grade. 

E.    Bulkhead or Retaining Wall. When a property owner raises the existing grade of a sloping residential lot 

through the construction of a bulkhead or retaining wall and the addition of fill, the height of such bulkhead or wall 

shall not exceed six (6) feet above existing grade. 

1.    Maximum Combined Height with Fence. If a new fence is to be placed on top of such a bulkhead or 

wall, the maximum combined height of the bulkhead or retaining wall and fence shall be as follows (see Figure: 

BULKHEAD/RETAINING WALL WITH FENCE): 
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a.    On side and rear yards – nine and one-half (9-1/2) feet. 

b.    On front yards – six (6) feet. 

 

Figure: BULKHEAD/RETAINING WALL WITH FENCE 

2.    Fences on Retaining Walls. Fences on retaining walls where the combined height of the retaining wall 

and fence exceeds nine and one-half (9-1/2) feet or six (6) feet in the front yard shall be constructed of plastic 

or metal of open design, providing clear visibility through the fence (see Figure: EXAMPLE OF FENCE 

PROVIDING CLEAR VISIBILITY in subsection (A) of this section). 

F.    Bulkhead/Retaining Wall for Stabilization. When a bulkhead or retaining wall is used to stabilize an 

excavation into existing grade on a sloping site, then the height of any such structure is limited to six (6) feet above 

finished grade, providing, however, that if additional wall height is necessary to retain the fill, then maximum height 

shall be as established through a grading permit.  

1.    Fence Limitations. Any new fence to be placed above a bulkhead or retaining wall permitted to exceed 

six (6) feet must be set back three (3) feet from the bulkhead or retaining wall along all property lines, and be 

limited to four (4) feet in height above the top of the bulkhead or retaining wall (see following Figure: 

BULKHEAD/RETAINING WALL FOR STABILIZATION: FENCE LIMITATIONS). 

a.    Fence Height Maximum and Materials. A fence up to six (6) feet may be allowed provided it is 

constructed of plastic or metal of open design, providing clear visibility through the fence. 

b.    Landscaping of Setback Area. The three (3) foot setback area between the bulkhead or retaining 

wall and a fence shall be landscaped to at least the minimum standard established in SMC 15.445.120(E). 

 

Figure: BULKHEAD/RETAINING WALL FOR STABLIZATION: FENCE LIMITATIONS 
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(Ord. 24-1022 § 5 (Exh. C); Ord. 15-1018 § 1) 
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 Chapter 15.445 

Landscaping and Tree Retention 

Sections: 

15.445.010    Authority and Application 

15.445.210    Landscaping Standards Chart 

15.445.240    Side/Rear Buffer Landscaping for Noncompatible Uses 

15.445.270    Landscaping of Industrial Uses Adjacent to Low Density Residential Zones 

15.445.300    Tree Retention and Protection 

 

15.445.010 Authority and Application  

A.    The provisions of this chapter shall apply to: 

1.    The addition of any new middle housing or detached dwelling units on a lot; or 

2.    All new developments on vacant land requiring building permits; or 

3.    When the gross floor area (gfa) of a building/complex expands beyond twenty percent (20%) of the total 

existing gfa, the current landscape standards shall be applicable and integrated into the redevelopment. Within 

the cCommercial lLow (CL) zone, the provisions of this chapter shall apply when the complex expands beyond 

forty percent (40%) of the total existing gfa; or 

4.    Upon the change in use of any property to public/private parking; or 

5.    Upon the conversion of any outdoor space of two hundred (200) square feet or greater to a business use 

or parking, the current landscape standards shall be integrated into that portion of the site to the greatest extent 

feasible. 

B.    Exemptions. The following uses are exempt from the landscaping requirements of this chapter: 

1.    Residential accessory uses; and 

2.    Subdivisions and short subdivisions in regard to perimeter and street landscape proportions only. 

C.    Landscaping Requirements and Increased Setbacks. Where the width of a required landscape strip 

exceeds the normally required setback of a zone or specific use, the required setback shall be increased to 

accommodate the full width of the required landscaping. 

1.    Exceptions. 

a.    URH-MU, CB-C and NV Zones Outside of Overlay Districts. The street frontage landscape strip 

requirement shall not apply to uses in the uUrban rResidential hHigh-mMixed uUse (URH-MU) zoning 

category, cCommunity bBusiness in the uUrban cCenter (CB-C) zoning category, or nNeighborhood 

vVillage (NV) zoning category outside of the overlay districts. Alternative street frontage landscaping 

requirements are located in SMC 15.515.200(C)(1). 

b.    City Center, South 154th Street and Angle Lake Station Area Overlay Districts. Within the 

designated City Center, South 154th Street Station Area, and Angle Lake Station overlay districts, front 

yard open space as per SMC 15.300.320, 15.305.320 and 15.310.300 shall be required in lieu of street 

frontage landscaping required within this chapter. 

2.    Relocation of Required Street Frontage Landscaping. If the normal required landscaping is reduced 

through this exception for all applicable zones except in the designated overlay districts, fifty percent (50%) of 

said landscaping shall be placed into plazas, rooftop gardens and other pedestrian amenities, and street trees 

shall be planted within the public right-of-way in locations and amounts to be determined by the Director. 
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D.    Landscaping and Existing Buildings. When an existing building precludes installation of the total width of 

required landscaping, the landscaping shall be installed to the extent possible and the remaining required 

landscaping shall be installed elsewhere on the site to provide the best possible screening. 

E.    Other Standards Applicable. Except as specified in this section of the Zoning Code, all other relevant 

standards and requirements in this code shall apply. (Ord. 25-1008 § 1 (Exh. A); Ord. 24-1022 § 5 (Exh. C); Ord. 

18-1029 § 1; Ord. 16-1022 § 1 (Exh. C); Ord. 16-1009 § 13; Ord. 15-1018 § 1) 

15.445.210 Landscaping Standards Chart 
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LAND USE 

STREET 

FRONTAGE 

(Type/Width) 

BUILDING 

FACADE IF >30 

FT. HIGH OR 

>50 FT. WIDE 

(Type/Width) 

SIDE/REAR 

YARDS 

(Type/Width) 

SIDE/REAR 

BUFFER FOR 

NONCOMPATIBLE 

ZONES 

(Type/Width) 

PARKING LOT 

LANDSCAPE 

STANDARDS 

APPLICABLE 

(See SMC 

15.445.250) 

ADDITIONAL REGULATIONS 

ANIMALS 

Butterfly/Moth Breeding III/10 ft. V/5 ft. III/5 ft. I/10 ft. (1) Yes 

(1) Adjacent to residential low density (RL), medium 

density (RM, URM), or multi-family zones (RH, URH or 

MHP) for buffering purposes. See SMC 15.445.240. 

Kennel/Cattery IV/10 ft. V/5 ft. II/5 ft. I/10 ft. (1) N/A 
(1) Adjacent to residential low density (RL) or medium 

density (RM, URM) zones for buffering purposes. 

Stables N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A   

Veterinary Clinic IV/10 ft. V/5 ft. III/5 ft. N/A N/A   

BUSINESS SERVICES 

Airport Support Facility IV/10 ft. V/5 ft. II/5 ft. I/20 ft. (1) Yes 

(1) Adjacent to residential low density, medium density or 

multi-family zones (RL, RM, URM, RH, URH, or MHP) 

for buffering purposes. See SMC 15.445.240. 

Commercial/Industrial Accessory Uses II/10 ft. V/5 ft. III/5 ft. II/10 ft. (1) Yes 
(1) Adjacent to residential low density or medium density 

(RL, RM, or URM) zones for buffering purposes. 

Conference/Convention Center IV/10 ft. V/5 ft. I/5 ft. I/20 ft. (1) Yes 
(1) Adjacent to residential low density or medium density 

(RL, RM, or URM) zones for buffering purposes. 

Construction/Trade III/10 ft. V/5 ft. II/5 ft. I/10 ft. (1) N/A 

(1) Adjacent to residential low density, medium density or 

multi-family zones (RL, RM, URM, RH, URH, or MHP) 

for buffering purposes. See SMC 15.445.240. 

Construction/Landscaping Yard III/10 ft. V/5 ft. II/5 ft. I/10 ft. (1) N/A 

(1) Adjacent to residential low density, medium density or 

multi-family zones (RL, RM, URM, RH, URH, or MHP) 

for buffering purposes. See SMC 15.445.240. 

Distribution Center/Warehouse II/10 ft. V/5 ft. II/5 ft. I/20 ft. (1) Yes 

(1) Adjacent to residential low density, medium density or 

multi-family zones (RL, RM, URM, RH, URH, or MHP) 

for buffering purposes. See SMC 15.445.240. 

Equipment Rental, Large III/10 ft. V/5 ft. III/5 ft. I/10 ft. (1) Yes 

 (1) Adjacent to residential low density, medium density or 

multi-family zones (RL, RM, URM, RH, URH or MHP) 

for buffering purposes. See SMC 15.445.240. 

Equipment Rental, Small IV/10 ft. V/5 ft. II/5 ft. I/10 ft. (1) Yes 
(1) Adjacent to residential low density or medium density 

(RL, RM, or URM) zones for buffering purposes. 
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LAND USE 

STREET 

FRONTAGE 

(Type/Width) 

BUILDING 

FACADE IF >30 

FT. HIGH OR 

>50 FT. WIDE 

(Type/Width) 

SIDE/REAR 

YARDS 

(Type/Width) 

SIDE/REAR 

BUFFER FOR 

NONCOMPATIBLE 

ZONES 

(Type/Width) 

PARKING LOT 

LANDSCAPE 

STANDARDS 

APPLICABLE 

(See SMC 

15.445.250) 

ADDITIONAL REGULATIONS 

Equipment Repair, Large II/10 ft. V/5 ft. II/5 ft. II/20 ft. (1) Yes 

(1) Adjacent to residential low density, medium density or 

multi-family zones (RL, RM, URM, RH, URH, or MHP) 

for buffering purposes. See SMC 15.445.240. 

Equipment Repair, Small II/10 ft. V/5 ft. II/5 ft. I/10 ft. (1) N/A 
(1) Adjacent to residential low density or medium density 

(RL, RM, or URM) zones for buffering purposes. 

Helipad/Heliport Facility I/10 ft. N/A I/10 ft. I/20 ft. (1) N/A 

(1) Adjacent to residential low density, medium density or 

multi-family zones (RL, RM, URM, RH, URH, or MHP) 

for buffering purposes. See SMC 15.445.240. 

Landscaping Business II/10 ft. V/5 ft. II/10 ft. I/20 ft. (1) Yes 

(1) Adjacent to residential low density, medium density or 

multi-family zones (RL, RM, URM, RH, URH, or MHP) 

for buffering purposes. See SMC 15.445.240. 

Professional Office IV/10 ft. V/5 ft. III/5 ft. II/10 ft. (1) Yes 

(1) Adjacent to residential low density, medium density or 

multi-family zones (RL, RM, URM, RH, URH, or MHP) 

for buffering purposes. See SMC 15.445.240. 

Storage, Self-Service III/10 ft. V/5 ft. II/5 ft. I/10 ft. (1) N/A 

(1) Adjacent to residential low density, medium density or 

multi-family zones (RL, RM, URM, RH, URH, or MHP) 

for buffering purposes. See SMC 15.445.240. 

Truck Terminal II/10 ft. V/5 ft. II/5 ft. I/20 ft. (1) Yes 

(1) Adjacent to residential low density, medium density or 

multi-family zones (RL, RM, URM, RH, URH, or MHP) 

for buffering purposes. See SMC 15.445.240. 

CIVIC AND INSTITUTIONAL 

Cemetery IV/20 ft. N/A N/A N/A N/A   

City Hall IV/10 ft. V/5 ft. III/10 ft. I/20 ft. (1) Yes 

(1) Adjacent to residential low density, medium density or 

multi-family zones (RL, RM, URM, RH, URH, or MHP) 

for buffering purposes. See SMC 15.445.240. 

Court IV/10 ft. V/5 ft. III/5 ft. II/10 ft. (1) Yes 
(1) Adjacent to residential low density or medium density 

(RL, RM, or URM) zones for buffering purposes. 

Fire Facility IV/10 ft. V/5 ft. III/5 ft. II/10 ft. (1) Yes 
(1) Adjacent to residential low density or medium density 

(RL, RM, or URM) zones for buffering purposes. 

Funeral Home/Crematory IV/10 ft. V/5 ft. II/5 ft. I/20 ft. (1) Yes 
(1) Adjacent to residential low density or medium density 

(RL, RM, or URM) zones for buffering purposes. 
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LAND USE 

STREET 

FRONTAGE 

(Type/Width) 

BUILDING 

FACADE IF >30 

FT. HIGH OR 

>50 FT. WIDE 

(Type/Width) 

SIDE/REAR 

YARDS 

(Type/Width) 

SIDE/REAR 

BUFFER FOR 

NONCOMPATIBLE 

ZONES 

(Type/Width) 

PARKING LOT 

LANDSCAPE 

STANDARDS 

APPLICABLE 

(See SMC 

15.445.250) 

ADDITIONAL REGULATIONS 

Police Facility IV/10 ft. V/5 ft. III/5 ft. II/10 ft. (1) Yes 
(1) Adjacent to residential low density or medium density 

(RL, RM, or URM) zones for buffering purposes. 

Public Agency Office IV/10 ft. V/5 ft. III/5 ft. II/10 ft. (1) Yes 
(1) Adjacent to residential low density or medium density 

(RL, RM, or URM) zones for buffering purposes. 

Public Agency Yard III/20 ft. V/5 ft. III/5 ft. II/20 ft. (1) Yes 
(1) Adjacent to residential low density or medium density 

(RL, RM, or URM) zones for buffering purposes. 

Public Archives IV/10 ft. V/5 ft. III/5 ft. II/10 ft. (1) Yes 
(1) Adjacent to residential low density or medium density 

(RL, RM, or URM) zones for buffering purposes. 

Social Service Office IV/10 ft. V/5 ft. III/5 ft. II/10 ft. (1) Yes 
(1) Adjacent to residential low density or medium density 

(RL, RM, or URM) zones for buffering purposes. 

EDUCATIONAL 

College/University IV/10 ft. V/5 ft. IV/10 ft. N/A Yes   

Elementary/Middle School IV/10 ft. V/5 ft. IV/5 ft. N/A Yes   

High School IV/10 ft. V/5 ft. IV/10 ft. N/A Yes   

Specialized Instruction School IV/10 ft. V/5 ft. IV/10 ft. N/A Yes   

Vocational/Technical School IV/10 ft. V/5 ft. IV/10 ft. N/A Yes   

HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES 

Day Care I N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A   

Day Care II IV/10 ft. V/5 ft. III/5 ft. N/A Yes   

Emergency Housing III/10 ft. V/5 ft. III/5 ft. I/20 ft. (1) Yes 
(1) Adjacent to residential low density or medium density 

(RL, RM, or URM) zones for buffering purposes. 

Emergency Shelter III/10 ft. V/5 ft. III/5 ft. I/20 ft. (1) Yes 
(1) Adjacent to residential low density or medium density 

(RL, RM, or URM) zones for buffering purposes. 

Hospital III/10 ft. V/5 ft. III/5 ft. II/10 ft. (1) Yes 
(1) Adjacent to residential low density or medium density 

(RL, RM, or URM) zones for buffering purposes. 

Medical Lab III/10 ft. V/5 ft. III/5 ft. II/10 ft. (1) Yes 
(1) Adjacent to residential low density or medium density 

(RL, RM, or URM) zones for buffering purposes. 
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LAND USE 

STREET 

FRONTAGE 

(Type/Width) 

BUILDING 

FACADE IF >30 

FT. HIGH OR 

>50 FT. WIDE 

(Type/Width) 

SIDE/REAR 

YARDS 

(Type/Width) 

SIDE/REAR 

BUFFER FOR 

NONCOMPATIBLE 

ZONES 

(Type/Width) 

PARKING LOT 

LANDSCAPE 

STANDARDS 

APPLICABLE 

(See SMC 

15.445.250) 

ADDITIONAL REGULATIONS 

Medical Office/Outpatient Clinic IV/10 ft. V/5 ft. III/5 ft. II/10 ft. (1) Yes 
(1) Adjacent to residential low density or medium density 

(RL, RM, or URM) zones for buffering purposes. 

Opiate Substitution Treatment Facility IV/10 ft. V/5 ft. III/5 ft. II/10 ft. (1) Yes 

(1) Adjacent to residential low density, medium density or 

multi-family zones (RL, RM, URM, RH, URH, or MHP) 

for buffering purposes. See SMC 15.445.240. 

Permanent Supportive Housing II/20 ft. V/5 ft. III/5 ft. I/15 ft. Yes   

Reentry Center II/20 ft. V/5 ft. II/10 ft. I/20 ft. Yes   

Secure Community Transition Facility I/10 ft. V/5 ft. I/10 ft. I/20 ft. (1) Yes 

Requirements listed here are the minimum standards. Final 

landscape requirements shall be determined upon review of 

a site plan, based on CPTED and public safety principles, 

by the Director in consultation with the Police Chief. 

(1) Adjacent to residential low density (RL), medium 

density (RM, URM) or multi-family zones (RH, URH, or 

MHP) for buffering purposes. See SMC 15.445.240. 

Transitional Housing II/20 ft. V/5 ft. III/5 ft. I/15 ft. Yes   

MANUFACTURING 

Aerospace Equipment III/10 ft. V/5 ft. III/5 ft. II/10 ft. (1) Yes 

(1) Adjacent to residential low density, medium density or 

multi-family zones (RL, RM, URM, RH, URH, or MHP) 

for buffering purposes. 

Apparel/Textile Products II/20 ft. V/5 ft. II/5 ft. I/20 ft. (1) Yes 

(1) Adjacent to residential low density, medium density or 

multi-family zones (RL, RM, URM, RH, URH, or MHP) 

for buffering purposes. 

Assembly and Packaging III/10 ft. V/5 ft. III/5 ft. II/10 ft. (1) Yes 

(1) Adjacent to residential low density, medium density or 

multi-family zones (RL, RM, URM, RH, URH, or MHP) 

for buffering purposes. 

Batch Plant I/20 ft. V/5 ft. I/20 ft. I/35 ft. (1) Yes 

(1) Adjacent to residential low density, medium density or 

multi-family zones (RL, RM, URM, RH, URH, or MHP) 

for buffering purposes. 

Biomedical Products Facility III/15 ft. V/5 ft. II/5 ft. I/20 ft. (1) Yes 

(1) Adjacent to residential low density, medium density or 

multi-family zones (RL, RM, URM, RH, URH, or MHP) 

for buffering purposes. 
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LAND USE 

STREET 

FRONTAGE 

(Type/Width) 

BUILDING 

FACADE IF >30 

FT. HIGH OR 

>50 FT. WIDE 

(Type/Width) 

SIDE/REAR 

YARDS 

(Type/Width) 

SIDE/REAR 

BUFFER FOR 

NONCOMPATIBLE 

ZONES 

(Type/Width) 

PARKING LOT 

LANDSCAPE 

STANDARDS 

APPLICABLE 

(See SMC 

15.445.250) 

ADDITIONAL REGULATIONS 

Chemical/Petroleum Products I/10 ft. V/5 ft. I/10 ft. I/20 ft. (1) Yes 

(1) Adjacent to residential low density, medium density or 

multi-family zones (RL, RM, URM, RH, URH, or MHP) 

for buffering purposes. 

Commercial/Industrial Machinery II/10 ft. V/5 ft. II/10 ft. I/20 ft. (1) Yes 

(1) Adjacent to residential low density, medium density or 

multi-family zones (RL, RM, URM, RH, URH, or MHP) 

for buffering purposes. 

Computer/Office Equipment III/10 ft. V/5 ft. III/5 ft. II/10 ft. (1) Yes 

(1) Adjacent to residential low density, medium density or 

multi-family zones (RL, RM, URM, RH, URH, or MHP) 

for buffering purposes. 

Electronic Assembly III/10 ft. V/5 ft. III/5 ft. II/10 ft. (1) Yes 

(1) Adjacent to residential low density, medium density or 

multi-family zones (RL, RM, URM, RH, URH, or MHP) 

for buffering purposes. 

Fabricated Metal Products I/10 ft. V/5 ft. I/10 ft. I/20 ft. (1) Yes 

(1) Adjacent to residential low density, medium density or 

multi-family zones (RL, RM, URM, RH, URH, or MHP) 

for buffering purposes. 

Food Processing III/20 ft. V/5 ft. II/5 ft. I/20 ft. (1) Yes 

(1) Adjacent to residential low density, medium density or 

multi-family zones (RL, RM, URM, RH, URH, or MHP) 

for buffering purposes. 

Furniture/Fixtures III/15 ft. V/5 ft. II/5 ft. I/10 ft. (1) Yes 

(1) Adjacent to residential low density, medium density or 

multi-family zones (RL, RM, URM, RH, URH, or MHP) 

for buffering purposes. 

Laboratories, Research, Development and 

Testing 
III/10 ft. V/5 ft. II/10 ft. I/20 ft. (1) Yes 

(1) Adjacent to residential low density, medium density or 

multi-family zones (RL, RM, URM, RH, URH, or MHP) 

for buffering purposes. 

Manufacturing and Fabrication, Light III/10 ft. V/5 ft. II/10 ft. I/10 ft. (1) Yes 

(1) Adjacent to residential low density, medium density or 

multi-family zones (RL, RM, URM, RH, URH, or MHP) 

for buffering purposes. 

Manufacturing and Fabrication, Medium III/10 ft. V/5 ft. II/10 ft. I/10 ft. (1) Yes 

(1) Adjacent to residential low density, medium density or 

multi-family zones (RL, RM, URM, RH, URH, or MHP) 

for buffering purposes. 

Manufacturing, Light Misc. III/10 ft. V/5 ft. II/10 ft. I/10 ft. (1) Yes 

(1) Adjacent to residential low density, medium density or 

multi-family zones (RL, RM, URM, RH, URH, or MHP) 

for buffering purposes. 
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LAND USE 

STREET 

FRONTAGE 

(Type/Width) 

BUILDING 

FACADE IF >30 

FT. HIGH OR 

>50 FT. WIDE 

(Type/Width) 

SIDE/REAR 

YARDS 

(Type/Width) 

SIDE/REAR 

BUFFER FOR 

NONCOMPATIBLE 

ZONES 

(Type/Width) 

PARKING LOT 

LANDSCAPE 

STANDARDS 

APPLICABLE 

(See SMC 

15.445.250) 

ADDITIONAL REGULATIONS 

Micro-Winery/Brewery/Distillery III/15 ft. V/5 ft. II/5 ft. I/20 ft. (1) Yes 

(1) Adjacent to residential low density, medium density or 

multi-family zones (RL, RM, URM, RH, URH, or MHP) 

for buffering purposes. 

Off-Site Hazardous Waste Treatment and 

Storage Facilities 
II/10 ft. V/5 ft. II/10 ft. I/10 ft. (1) Yes 

(1) Adjacent to residential low density, medium density or 

multi-family zones (RL, RM, URM, RH, URH, or MHP) 

for buffering purposes. 

Paper Products III/15 ft. V/5 ft. II/5 ft. I/10 ft. (1) Yes 

(1) Adjacent to residential low density, medium density or 

multi-family zones (RL, RM, URM, RH, URH, or MHP) 

for buffering purposes. 

Primary Metal Industry I/10 ft. V/5 ft. I/10 ft. I/20 ft. (1) Yes 

(1) Adjacent to residential low density, medium density or 

multi-family zones (RL, RM, URM, RH, URH, or MHP) 

for buffering purposes. 

Printing/Publishing III/15 ft. V/5 ft. II/5 ft. I/10 ft. (1) Yes 

(1) Adjacent to residential low density, medium density or 

multi-family zones (RL, RM, URM, RH, URH, or MHP) 

for buffering purposes. 

Recycling Processing II/20 ft. V/5 ft. I/5 ft. I/10 ft. (1) Yes 

(1) Adjacent to residential low density, medium density or 

multi-family zones (RL, RM, URM, RH, URH, or MHP) 

for buffering purposes. 

Rubber/Plastic/Leather/Mineral Products I/10 ft. V/5 ft. I/10 ft. I/20 ft. (1) Yes 

(1) Adjacent to residential low density, medium density or 

multi-family zones (RL, RM, URM, RH, URH, or MHP) 

for buffering purposes. 

Textile Mill II/20 ft. V/5 ft. II/5 ft. I/20 ft. (1) Yes 

(1) Adjacent to residential low density, medium density or 

multi-family zones (RL, RM, URM, RH, URH, or MHP) 

for buffering purposes. 

Winery/Brewery/Distillery III/15 ft. V/5 ft. II/5 ft. I/20 ft. (1) Yes 

(1) Adjacent to residential low density, medium density or 

multi-family zones (RL, RM, URM, RH, URH, or MHP) 

for buffering purposes. 

Wood Products II/20 ft. V/5 ft. II/5 ft. I/10 ft. (1) Yes 

(1) Adjacent to residential low density, medium density or 

multi-family zones (RL, RM, URM, RH, URH, or MHP) 

for buffering purposes. 

MOTOR VEHICLE RELATED 

Auto/Boat Dealer III/10 ft. V/5 ft. II/5 ft. I/20 ft. (1) Yes 
(1) Adjacent to residential low density or multi-family 

zones (RL, RH, URH, or MHP) for buffering purposes. 
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LAND USE 

STREET 

FRONTAGE 

(Type/Width) 

BUILDING 

FACADE IF >30 

FT. HIGH OR 

>50 FT. WIDE 

(Type/Width) 

SIDE/REAR 

YARDS 

(Type/Width) 

SIDE/REAR 

BUFFER FOR 

NONCOMPATIBLE 

ZONES 

(Type/Width) 

PARKING LOT 

LANDSCAPE 

STANDARDS 

APPLICABLE 

(See SMC 

15.445.250) 

ADDITIONAL REGULATIONS 

Auto Service Center II/10 ft. V/5 ft. II/5 ft. I/20 ft. (1) Yes 
(1) Adjacent to residential low density or medium density 

(RL, RM or URM) zones for buffering purposes. 

Auto Supply Store III/10 ft. V/5 ft. III/5 ft. I/10 ft. (1) Yes 

(1) Adjacent to residential low density, medium density or 

multi-family zones (RL, RM, URM, RH, URH, or MHP) 

for buffering purposes. 

Auto Wrecking II/10 ft. N/A I/5 ft. I/10 ft. (1) N/A 

(1) Adjacent to residential low density, medium density or 

multi-family zones (RL, RM, URM, RH, URH, or MHP) 

for buffering purposes. 

Commercial Marine Supplies IV/10 ft. V/5 ft. III/5 ft. II/10 ft. (1) Yes 
(1) Adjacent to residential low density or medium density 

(RL, RM or URM) zones for buffering purposes. 

Electric Vehicle Infrastructure –  

Battery Exchange Station and Level 3 

Rapid Charging Station Only 

III/5 ft. V/5 ft. III/5 ft. I/10 ft. (1) Yes 

Required for rapid charging station only if it is a primary 

use on the property. 

(1) Adjacent to residential low density, medium density or 

multi-family zones (RL, RM, URM, RH, URH, or MHP) 

for buffering purposes. 

Fueling/Service Station III/5 ft. V/5 ft. III/5 ft. I/10 ft. (1)(2) Yes 

(1) Adjacent to residential low density, medium density or 

multi-family zones (RL, RM, URM, RH, URH, or MHP) 

for buffering purposes. 

(2) See applicable standards in SMC 15.415.100, 

Fueling/Service Stations. 

Public/Private Parking III/10 ft. V/5 ft. II/10 ft. II/20 ft. (1) Yes 

(1) Adjacent to residential low density, medium density or 

multi-family zones (RL, RM, URM, RH, URH, or MHP) 

for buffering purposes. 

Tire Retreading I/20 ft. V/5 ft. I/10 ft. I/20 ft. (1) Yes 

(1) Adjacent to residential low density, medium density or 

multi-family zones (RL, RM, URM, RH, URH, or MHP) 

for buffering purposes. 

Towing Operation II/10 ft. N/A I/5 ft. I/10 ft. (1) N/A 

(1) Adjacent to residential low density, medium density or 

multi-family zones (RL, RM, URM, RH, URH, or MHP) 

for buffering purposes. 

Vehicle Rental/Sales IV/10 ft. V/5 ft. II/10 ft. I/20 ft. (1) Yes 

(1) Adjacent to residential low density, medium density or 

multi-family zones (RL, RM, URM, RH, URH, or MHP) 

for buffering purposes. 

Vehicle Rental/Sales, Large IV/10 ft. V/5 ft. II/10 ft. I/20 ft. (1) Yes 

(1) Adjacent to residential low density, medium density or 

multi-family zones (RL, RM, URM, RH, URH, or MHP) 

for buffering purposes. 
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LAND USE 

STREET 

FRONTAGE 

(Type/Width) 

BUILDING 

FACADE IF >30 

FT. HIGH OR 

>50 FT. WIDE 

(Type/Width) 

SIDE/REAR 

YARDS 

(Type/Width) 

SIDE/REAR 

BUFFER FOR 

NONCOMPATIBLE 

ZONES 

(Type/Width) 

PARKING LOT 

LANDSCAPE 

STANDARDS 

APPLICABLE 

(See SMC 

15.445.250) 

ADDITIONAL REGULATIONS 

Vehicle Repair, Large II/10 ft. V/5 ft. II/10 ft. I/20 ft. (1) Yes 

(1) Adjacent to residential low density, medium density or 

multi-family zones (RL, RM, URM, RH, URH, or MHP) 

for buffering purposes. 

Vehicle Repair, Small II/10 ft. V/5 ft. II/5 ft. I/20 ft. (1) Yes 
(1) Adjacent to residential low density or medium density 

(RL, RM or URM) zones for buffering purposes. 

RECREATIONAL AND CULTURAL 

Amusement Park IV/20 ft. V/5 ft. II/5 ft. I/20 ft. (1) Yes 
(1) Adjacent to residential low density or medium density 

(RL, RM or URM) zones for buffering purposes. 

Community Center II/10 ft. N/A N/A N/A Yes   

Drive-In Theater IV/20 ft. N/A 1/5 ft. 1/20 ft. (1) Yes 
(1) Adjacent to residential low density or medium density 

(RL, RM or URM) zones for buffering purposes. 

Golf Course N/A N/A N/A N/A Yes   

Health Club IV/10 ft. V/5 ft. III/5 ft. I/10 ft. Yes   

Library IV/10 ft. N/A III/5 ft. N/A Yes   

Museum IV/10 ft. N/A II/10 ft. N/A Yes   

Park N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A   

Recreational Center IV/10 ft. V/5 ft. IV/5 ft. II/10 ft. Yes   

Religious Use Facility IV/10 ft. N/A N/A I/10 ft. Yes   

Religious Use Facility, Accessory IV/10 ft. N/A N/A I/10 ft. Yes   

Sports Club IV/10 ft. V/5 ft. IV/5 ft. II/10 ft. Yes   

Stadium/Arena/Auditorium IV/20 ft. V/5 ft. II/5 ft. I/20 ft. (1) Yes 
(1) Adjacent to residential low density or medium density 

(RL, RM or URM) zones for buffering purposes. 

RESIDENTIAL 

Co-Living III/10 ft. (1) V/5 ft. III/5 ft. I/10 ft. Yes 

(1) In RH and URH zones, street frontage landscaping can 

be reduced up to 5 feet if combined with contiguous 

building facade landscaping for a total of 10 feet 
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LAND USE 

STREET 

FRONTAGE 

(Type/Width) 

BUILDING 

FACADE IF >30 

FT. HIGH OR 

>50 FT. WIDE 

(Type/Width) 

SIDE/REAR 

YARDS 

(Type/Width) 

SIDE/REAR 

BUFFER FOR 

NONCOMPATIBLE 

ZONES 

(Type/Width) 

PARKING LOT 

LANDSCAPE 

STANDARDS 

APPLICABLE 

(See SMC 

15.445.250) 

ADDITIONAL REGULATIONS 

immediately abutting building. No path or other design 

feature may encroach within the combined landscaping. 

College Dormitory IV/10 ft. N/A IV/5 ft. II/10 ft. Yes   

Dwelling Unit, Detached V/5 ft. N/A III/5 ft. N/A N/A   

Manufactured/Modular Home N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A   

Manufactured Home Park II/20 ft. N/A I/20 ft. N/A N/A   

Middle Housing V/5 ft. N/A III/5 ft. N/A N/A   

Multi-Family III/10 ft. (1) V/5 ft. III/5 ft. I/10 ft. Yes 

(1) In RH and URH zones, street frontage landscaping can 

be reduced up to 5 feet if combined with contiguous 

building facade landscaping for a total of 10 feet 

immediately abutting building. No path or other design 

feature may encroach within the combined landscaping. 

Townhouse  See SMC 15.505.510, Landscaping 

RESIDENTIAL, RETIREMENT AND ASSISTED LIVING 

Assisted Living Facility III/20 ft. V/5 ft. III/5 ft. I/15 ft. Yes   

Community Residential Facility I N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A   

Community Residential Facility II II/20 ft. V/5 ft. III/5 ft. I/5 ft. Yes   

Continuing Care Retirement Community III/10 ft. V/5 ft. III/5 ft. I/5 ft. Yes   

Convalescent Center/Nursing Home II/20 ft. V/5 ft. II/15 ft. N/A Yes   

Retirement Apartments III/10 ft. (1) V/5 ft. III/5 ft. I/10 ft. Yes 

(1) In RH and URH zones, street frontage landscaping can 

be reduced up to 5 feet if combined with contiguous 

building facade landscaping for a total of 10 feet 

immediately abutting building. No path or other design 

feature may encroach within the combined landscaping. 

RESIDENTIAL, ACCESSORY 



Co-Living Code Amendments 

PC Public Hearing – October 7, 2025  

Chapter 15.445 Landscaping and Tree Retention 

Page 12/17 

The SeaTac Municipal Code is current through Ordinance 25-1008, passed June 10, 2025.  

LAND USE 

STREET 

FRONTAGE 

(Type/Width) 

BUILDING 

FACADE IF >30 

FT. HIGH OR 

>50 FT. WIDE 

(Type/Width) 

SIDE/REAR 

YARDS 

(Type/Width) 

SIDE/REAR 

BUFFER FOR 

NONCOMPATIBLE 

ZONES 

(Type/Width) 

PARKING LOT 

LANDSCAPE 

STANDARDS 

APPLICABLE 

(See SMC 

15.445.250) 

ADDITIONAL REGULATIONS 

Home Occupation N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A   

Shed/Garage N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A   

RETAIL and COMMERCIAL 

Agricultural Crop Sales (Farm Only) III/5 ft. N/A II/5 ft. (1) II/10 ft. (1)(2) Yes (1) 

(1) Does not apply in the residential zone. 

(2) Adjacent to residential low density, medium density or 

multi-family zones (RL, RM, URM, RH, URH, or MHP) 

for buffering purposes. 

Arcade (Games/Food) IV/10 ft. N/A IV/5 ft. II/10 ft. Yes   

Beauty Salon/Personal Grooming Service IV/10 ft. V/5 ft. III/5 ft. II/10 ft. (1) Yes 
(1) Adjacent to residential low density or medium density 

(RL, RM or URM) zones for buffering purposes. 

Coffee Shop/Retail Food Shop IV/10 ft. V/5 ft. III/5 ft. II/10 ft. (1) Yes 
(1) Adjacent to residential low density or medium density 

(RL, RM or URM) zones for buffering purposes. 

Dry Cleaner IV/10 ft. V/5 ft. III/5 ft. II/20 ft. (1) Yes 
(1) Adjacent to residential low density or medium density 

(RL, RM or URM) zones for buffering purposes. 

Entertainment Club IV/10 ft. V/5 ft. III/5 ft. II/10 ft. (1) Yes 
(1) Adjacent to residential low density or medium density 

(RL, RM or URM) zones for buffering purposes. 

Financial Institution IV/10 ft. V/5 ft. IV/5 ft. II/10 ft. (1) Yes 
(1) Adjacent to residential low density or medium density 

(RL, RM or URM) zones for buffering purposes. 

Florist Shop IV/10 ft. V/5 ft. III/5 ft. II/10 ft. (1) Yes 
(1) Adjacent to residential low density or medium density 

(RL, RM or URM) zones for buffering purposes. 

Forest Products II/10 ft. V/5 ft. I/5 ft. I/10 ft. (1) Yes 

(1) Adjacent to residential low density, medium density or 

multi-family zones (RL, RM, URM, RH, URH, or MHP) 

for buffering purposes. 

Laundromat IV/10 ft. V/5 ft. III/5 ft. II/10 ft. (1) Yes 
(1) Adjacent to residential low density or medium density 

(RL, RM or URM) zones for buffering purposes. 

Mobile Vending N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A   

Produce Stand IV/5 ft. N/A IV/5 ft. N/A N/A   
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LAND USE 

STREET 

FRONTAGE 

(Type/Width) 

BUILDING 

FACADE IF >30 

FT. HIGH OR 

>50 FT. WIDE 

(Type/Width) 

SIDE/REAR 

YARDS 

(Type/Width) 

SIDE/REAR 

BUFFER FOR 

NONCOMPATIBLE 

ZONES 

(Type/Width) 

PARKING LOT 

LANDSCAPE 

STANDARDS 

APPLICABLE 

(See SMC 

15.445.250) 

ADDITIONAL REGULATIONS 

Restaurant IV/10 ft. V/5 ft. III/5 ft. I/10 ft. (1) Yes 

(1) Adjacent to residential low density, medium density or 

multi-family zones (RL, RM, URM, RH, URH, or MHP) 

for buffering purposes. 

Restaurant, Fast Food IV/10 ft. V/5 ft. III/5 ft. I/10 ft. (1) Yes 

(1) Adjacent to residential low density, medium density or 

multi-family zones (RL, RM, URM, RH, URH, or MHP) 

for buffering purposes. 

Retail, Big Box IV/10 ft. V/5 ft. III/5 ft. I/10 ft. (1) Yes 

(1) Adjacent to residential low density, medium density or 

multi-family zones (RL, RM, URM, RH, URH, or MHP) 

for buffering purposes. 

Retail, General IV/10 ft. V/5 ft. III/5 ft. I/10 ft. (1) Yes 

(1) Adjacent to residential low density, medium density or 

multi-family zones (RL, RM, URM, RH, URH, or MHP) 

for buffering purposes. 

Sexually Oriented Business IV/10 ft. V/5 ft. II/5 ft. N/A Yes   

Tavern IV/10 ft. V/5 ft. III/5 ft. II/10 ft. (1) Yes 
(1) Adjacent to residential low density or medium density 

(RL, RM or URM) zones for buffering purposes. 

Theater/Entertainment Club IV/10 ft. V/5 ft. III/5 ft. II/10 ft. (1) Yes 
(1) Adjacent to residential low density or medium density 

(RL, RM or URM) zones for buffering purposes. 

Theater, Movie II/20 ft. N/A I/5 ft. I/20 ft. (1) Yes 
(1) Adjacent to residential low density or medium density 

(RL, RM or URM) zones for buffering purposes. 

RETAIL AND COMMERCIAL, LODGING 

Bed and Breakfast N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A   

Hostel III/10 ft. V/5 ft. III/5 ft. I/20 ft. (1) Yes 
(1) Adjacent to residential low density or medium density 

(RL, RM or URM) zones for buffering purposes. 

Hotel/Motel and Associated Uses III/10 ft. V/5 ft. III/5 ft. I/20 ft. (1) Yes 
(1) Adjacent to residential low density or medium density 

(RL, RM or URM) zones for buffering purposes. 

UTILITIES 

Communications Facilities 
II/10 ft. 

I/10 ft. (1) 
N/A 

II/5 ft.  

I/10 ft. (1) 

II/5 ft.  

I/10 ft. (1) 
N/A 

(1) Type II landscaping applies in high intensity zones. 

Type I landscaping applies in low intensity zones. See 

SMC 15.480.090(G). 

Utility Substation I/10 ft. N/A I/10 ft. N/A N/A   
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LAND USE 

STREET 

FRONTAGE 

(Type/Width) 

BUILDING 

FACADE IF >30 

FT. HIGH OR 

>50 FT. WIDE 

(Type/Width) 

SIDE/REAR 

YARDS 

(Type/Width) 

SIDE/REAR 

BUFFER FOR 

NONCOMPATIBLE 

ZONES 

(Type/Width) 

PARKING LOT 

LANDSCAPE 

STANDARDS 

APPLICABLE 

(See SMC 

15.445.250) 

ADDITIONAL REGULATIONS 

Utility Use III/10 ft. V/5 ft. IV/10 ft. II/10 ft. (1) Yes 
(1) Adjacent to residential low density or medium density 

(RL, RM or URM) zones for buffering purposes. 

Wireless Communications Facilities 
II/10 ft. 

I/10 ft. (1) 
N/A 

II/5 ft.  

I/10 ft. (1) 
II/10 ft. (2) N/A 

(1) Type II landscaping applies in high intensity zones. 

Type I landscaping applies in low intensity zones. See 

SMC 15.480.090(G). 

(2) Adjacent to residential or park zones for buffering 

purposes. 
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(Ord. 25-1008 § 1 (Exh. A); Ord. 24-1022 § 5 (Exh. C); Ord. 23-1003 § 3; Ord. 21-1031 § 17 (Exh. E); Ord. 21-

1008 § 16; Ord. 18-1029 § 1; Ord. 16-1009 § 4; Ord. 15-1018 § 1) 

15.445.240 Side/Rear Buffer Landscaping for Noncompatible Uses 

Side and rear landscape buffers shall be required where noncompatible uses develop adjacent to residentially zoned 

property pursuant to the landscaping standards charts for recreation, accessory, recreational/cultural uses, general, 

educational and health services uses, government/office uses, retail commercial uses, and manufacturing uses at 

SMC 15.445.210, except as modified below: 

A.    Where noncompatible uses develop adjacent to property that is zoned residential but which has a 

nonresidential or high density residential potential zone compatible with the proposed development, then the buffers 

of the said SMC 15.445.210 charts may be reduced to ten (10) feet of Type I landscaping. This shall not, however, 

apply to any phasing areas as identified in the SeaTac Comprehensive Plan “Land Use Phasing Map.” 

B.    For the purposes of this section, hotel/motel and associated uses shall be considered a commercial use, and 

mobile/manufactured home parks shall be considered a residential use. (Ord. 24-1022 § 5 (Exh. C); Ord. 15-1018 § 

1) 

15.445.270 Landscaping of Industrial Uses Adjacent to Residential Low Density Zones 

All permitted and conditional uses within the industrial (I) zone shall have a minimum twenty (20) foot Type I 

landscape strip adjacent to or across a public right-of-way from a rResidential lLow density zone. (Ord. 24-1022 § 5 

(Exh. C); Ord. 15-1018 § 1) 

15.445.300 Tree Retention and Protection 

Tree retention and protection standards shall be implemented as follows: 

A.    Retention of Significant Trees Within New Short Plats and Long Subdivisions. 

1.    Significant trees within new short plats and long subdivisions shall be retained as follows, unless an 

alternative allowed by this subsection (A) is used: 

a.    Residential lLow density zones: two (2) significant trees. 

b.    All other zones: three (3) significant trees, or twelve percent (12%) of the significant trees on site, 

whichever number is greater. 

i.    A covenant shall run with the property advising potential purchasers of significant trees to be 

saved that are located on site. The text of this covenant shall be approved by the Director. 

ii.    Significant trees within required landscape areas shall be given preference to be retained. 

2.    Significant trees located in the following areas are not required to be retained: 

a.    Trees within the building footprint of a proposed residence and accessory structure (detached 

carport or garage). 

b.    Trees within any private access easement. 

c.    Trees within any proposed utility easement. 

3.    Significant trees to be retained shall be protected during the construction process for final short plat 

approval, during long plat approval, and during the construction process of a residence on each lot as provided 

under subsection (C) of this section, Protection of Significant Trees. 

4.    Any significant tree proposed to be retained that is removed during the final short plat or preliminary 

plat approval process, or during the construction of a residence on a lot, shall be mitigated as follows: 

a.    Residential Low Density Zones. 
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i.    For each significant tree removed, two (2) deciduous trees, a minimum of two (2) inches in 

caliper measured at four (4) feet from its base at the time of planting; or 

ii.    Two (2) evergreen trees with a minimum height of eight (8) feet, not including growth leaders; 

or 

iii.    Any combination of the above, with a minimum of two (2) trees. 

iv.    All trees required to be replanted shall be replanted prior to the final inspection of the 

residence. 

v.    No mitigation for the removal of significant trees shall be required once the builder of a 

detached dwelling unit on any lot containing significant trees transfers ownership of the lot and 

residence to another party, or when a certificate of occupancy is issued to the same party. 

b.    All Other Zones. 

i.    For each significant tree removed, three (3) deciduous trees, a minimum of two (2) inches in 

caliper measured at four (4) feet from its base at the time of planting; or 

ii.    Three (3) evergreen trees with a minimum height of eight (8) feet, not including growth leaders; 

or 

iii.    Any combination of the above, with a minimum of three (3) trees. 

iv.    All trees required to be replanted as mitigation shall be replanted prior to occupancy. 

B.    Tree Retention – Clearing of Multi-Family, Commercial, and Industrial Zoned Lots. 

1.    No significant trees shall be removed from any multi-family, commercial, or industrial zone property 

without obtaining a no-fee “Tree Clearing Permit” from the Department. The property owner shall demonstrate 

at least one (1) of the following criteria in order to obtain a “Tree Clearing Permit”: 

a.    A tree constitutes a safety hazard to any structure on the property and to any structures on adjacent 

properties as determined by the City; or 

b.    A tree is dead; or 

c.    The tree is significantly diseased and will die as determined by the City; or 

d.    The property owner has an approved building permit for a new development on the property. 

C.    Protection of Significant Trees. To provide the best protection for significant trees, applicants: 

1.    Shall provide during the construction stage either: 

a.    A temporary five (5) foot high fence; or 

b.    A line of five (5) foot high, orange-colored, two-by-four (2x4) stakes placed no more than ten (10) 

feet apart. 

2.    Shall place the fence or stakes in a line generally corresponding to the drip line of any significant tree(s) 

to be retained. 

3.    Shall construct a rock well if the grade level around the tree is to be raised by more than one (1) foot. 

The diameter of the well shall be equal to the diameter of the trunk plus five (5) feet. 

4.    Shall not install impervious surfaces, excavate, store, or drive equipment within the area defined by such 

fencing or stakes. 
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5.    Shall not lower the grade level within the larger of the two (2) areas defined as follows: 

a.    The drip line of the tree(s); or 

b.    An area around the tree equal to one (1) foot diameter for each inch of tree trunk diameter measured 

four (4) feet above the ground. 

6.    May use alternative protection methods if determined by the Director to provide equal or greater tree 

protection. (Ord. 25-1008 § 1 (Exh. A); Ord. 15-1018 § 1. Formerly 15.445.400) 
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 Chapter 15.455 

Parking and Circulation 

Sections: 

15.455.120    Parking Chart for Required Off-Street Spaces 

15.455.600    Structured Parking Standards 

15.455.700    Detached Dwelling Unit Parking 

15.455.120 Parking Chart for Required Off-Street Spaces 
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LAND USE MINIMUM SPACES REQUIRED ADDITIONAL REGULATIONS 

ANIMALS 

Butterfly/Moth Breeding 1 per 250 sf of office/retail area   

Kennel/Cattery 

1 space per 12 animal enclosures 

1 space per 250 sf of retail sales area 

2 spaces for a dwelling unit 

  

Stables 1 per 2 stalls   

Veterinary Clinic 1 per 300 sf of building area   

BUSINESS SERVICES 

Airport Support Facility 1 per 250 sf   

Commercial/Industrial Accessory Uses 1 per 300 sf   

Conference/Convention Center 
1 per 3 fixed seats, plus 1 per 40 sf for assembly areas without fixed 

seats 
  

Construction/Trade 1 per 250 sf of office   

Construction/Landscaping Yard 1 per 250 sf of office   

Distribution Center/Warehouse 1 per 250 sf of office, plus 1 per 3,500 sf of storage areas   

Equipment Rental, Large 1 per 250 sf of building   

Equipment Rental, Small 1 per 250 sf of building   

Equipment Repair, Large 1 per 300 sf of office, plus 1 per 1,000 sf of indoor repair areas   

Equipment Repair, Small 1 per 250 sf of building   

Helipad/Heliport and Facilities 
Helipad: 4 per pad 

Heliport: 1 per 500 sf of building 
  

Landscaping Business 1 per 250 sf of office/storage area   

Professional Office 1 per 300 sf of office building   

Storage, Self Service 1 per employee (designated), plus 3 for customers   

Truck Terminal 1 per 250 sf of office or 1 per employee, whichever is greater   
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LAND USE MINIMUM SPACES REQUIRED ADDITIONAL REGULATIONS 

CIVIC AND INSTITUTIONAL 

Cemetery 1 per 40 sf of chapel area, plus 1 per employee   

City Hall 
1 space per 250 sf of office area plus 1 per 40 sf of fixed seats or 

assembly area if a municipal court use is located in City Hall 
  

Court 1 per employee, plus 1 per 40 sf of fixed seats or assembly areas   

Fire Facility 1 per employee, plus 1 per 100 sf of public office areas   

Funeral Home/Crematory 1 per 40 sf of chapel area, plus 1 per employee   

Police Facility 1 per employee, plus 1 per 100 sf of public office areas   

Public Agency Office 1 per 250 sf   

Public Agency Yard 1 per 200 sf, plus 1 per 1,000 sf of indoor storage or repair areas   

Public Archives 1 per employee, plus 1 per 400 sf of waiting/review areas   

Social Service Office 1 per 250 sf   

EDUCATIONAL 

College/University 1 per employee, 0.7 per student   

Elementary-Middle School 1 per 50 students, 1 per faculty member   

High School 1 per 35 students, 1 per faculty member   

Specialized Instruction School 1 per employee, 1 per 2 students   

Vocational/Technical School 1 per employee, 1 per 10 students   

HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES  

Day Care I 2 per facility, plus 1 per employee   

Day Care II 
2 per facility (minimum), plus 1 per employee, and 1 load/unload space 

per every 10 children 
  

Emergency Housing 

Parking study from the applicant documenting the number of parking 

spaces needed by the land use submitted to and approved by the 

decision maker 
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LAND USE MINIMUM SPACES REQUIRED ADDITIONAL REGULATIONS 

Emergency Shelter 

Parking study from the applicant documenting the number of parking 

spaces needed by the land use submitted to and approved by the 

decision maker 

  

Hospital 1 per bed plus 5 per each 2 employees   

Medical/Dental Lab 1 per 300 sf of building   

Medical Lab 1 per 300 sf of building   

Medical Office/Outpatient Clinic 1 per 275 sf of building   

Miscellaneous Health 1 per 300 sf of building   

Opiate Substitution Treatment Facility 
1 per 275 sf of building, unless modified by a parking plan as part of 

the CUP-EPF process 
  

Permanent Supportive Housing 

Parking study from the applicant documenting the number of parking 

spaces needed by the land use submitted to and approved by the 

decision maker 

  

Reentry Center 
Parking Plan based on population served and projected needs should be 

submitted and approved by the Director 
  

Secure Community Transition Facility 1 per employee, plus 0.5 per resident for visitor parking   

Transitional Housing 

Parking study from the applicant documenting the number of parking 

spaces needed by the land use submitted to and approved by the 

decision maker 

  

MANUFACTURING 

Aerospace Equipment 1 per employee, plus 1 per 500 sf of building   

Apparel/Textile Products 1 per employee, plus 1 per 500 sf of building   

Assembly and Packaging 1 per employee, plus 1 per 500 sf of building   

Batch Plants 1 per employee, plus 1 per 500 sf of building   

Biomedical Production Facility 1 per 500 sf of gross floor area, plus 1 space per employee   

Chemical/Petroleum Products 1 per employee, plus 1 per 500 sf of building   

Commercial/Industrial Machinery 1 per employee, plus 1 per 500 sf of building   

Computer/Office Equipment 1 per employee, plus 1 per 500 sf of building   
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LAND USE MINIMUM SPACES REQUIRED ADDITIONAL REGULATIONS 

Electronic Assembly 1 per employee, plus 1 per 500 sf of building   

Fabricated Metal Products 1 per employee, plus 1 per 500 sf of building   

Food Processing 1 per employee, plus 1 per 500 sf of building   

Furniture/Fixtures 1 per employee, plus 1 per 500 sf of building   

Laboratories, Research, Development and Testing 1 per 300 sf   

Manufacturing and Fabrication, Light 1 per employee, plus 1 per 500 sf of building   

Manufacturing and Fabrication, Medium 1 per employee, plus 1 per 500 sf of building   

Manufacturing, Light Misc. 1 per employee, plus 1 per 500 sf of building   

Micro-Winery/Brewery/Distillery 1 per employee, plus 1 per 40 sf of tasting area   

Off-Site Hazardous Waste Treatment and Storage Facilities 1 per employee, plus 1 per 500 sf of building   

Paper Products 1 per employee, plus 1 per 500 sf of building   

Primary Metal Industry 1 per employee, plus 1 per 500 sf of building   

Printing/Publishing 1 per employee, plus 1 per 500 sf of building   

Recycling Processing 1 per 1,000 sf or 1 per employee, whichever is greater   

Rubber/Plastic/Leather/Mineral Products 1 per employee, plus 1 per 500 sf of building   

Textile Mill 1 per employee, plus 1 per 500 sf of building   

Winery/Brewery/Distillery 1 per employee, plus 1 per 40 sf of tasting area   

Wood Products 1 per employee, plus 1 per 500 sf of building   

MOTOR VEHICLE RELATED 

Auto/Boat Dealer 1 per 300 sf of building, plus 1 per employee   

Auto Service Center 4 spaces, plus 6 stacking spaces   

Auto Supply Store 1 per 250 sf of leasable space   

Auto Wrecking 1 per employee (designated), plus 3 for customers   
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LAND USE MINIMUM SPACES REQUIRED ADDITIONAL REGULATIONS 

Commercial Marine Supply 1 per 1,000 sf of gross floor area, plus 1 space per employee   

Electric Vehicle Infrastructure 

– Battery Exchange Station and Rapid Charging Station Only 

1 per employee 

0.65 spaces per rapid charging station space for customers waiting to 

use rapid charging station (Required only if the use is the primary use 

on the property) 

  

Fueling/Service Station 

Without grocery store attached: 1 per employee, plus 1 per service bay 

With grocery store attached: 1 per employee, plus 1 per 200 sf of store 

area 

  

Public/Private Parking 1 per employee (designated)   

Tire Retreading 1 per employee, plus 1 per 500 sf of building   

Towing Operation 1 per employee (designated)   

Vehicle Rental/Sales 
1 per 300 sf of building, plus 1 per employee plus a minimum of 3,000 

sf of display area 
  

Vehicle Rental/Sales, Large 
1 per 300 sf of building, plus 1 per employee plus a minimum of 3,000 

sf of display area 
  

Vehicle Repair, Large 1 per 300 sf of office, plus 1 per 1,000 sf of indoor repair areas   

Vehicle Repair, Small 2 spaces per service bay   

RECREATIONAL AND CULTURAL 

Amusement Park 

1 per 200 sf of area within enclosed buildings, plus 1 for every 3 

persons that the outdoor facilities are designed to accommodate at 

maximum capacity 

  

Community Center 1 per 400 sf of building, plus 1 per employee   

Drive-In Theater ---   

Golf Course 3 per hole, plus 1 per employee   

Health Club 1 per 150 sf of leasable space   

Library 1 per 200 sf of building   

Museum 1 per 200 sf of building   

Park 1 space for each 3 users at maximum utilization   
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LAND USE MINIMUM SPACES REQUIRED ADDITIONAL REGULATIONS 

Recreational Center 1 per 400 sf of building   

Religious Use Facility 
1 per 4 fixed seats, or 1 per 40 sf of gfa used for assembly purposes 

without fixed seats 
  

Religious Use Facility Accessory 1 per 500 gsf   

Sports Club 

1 per 100 sf of building plus 1 per 4 fixed seats if tournaments or 

competitions are held at the sports club. If tournaments or competitions 

are proposed, a traffic control plan, approved by the City, shall be 

submitted. 

If bench or pew seating is used, each twenty-four (24) lineal inches 

of bench or pew seating shall be considered as a separate seat 

Stadium/Arena 1 per 3 fixed seats, plus 1 per employee   

EXCEPTIONS  

Bowling Center 5 per lane, plus 1 per employee   

Golf Driving Range 1 per tee, plus 1 per employee   

RESIDENTIAL 

Accessory Dwelling Unit (ADU) 

Within one-mile radius of SeaTac International Airport: 

•    1 per accessory dwelling unit 

•    2 per accessory dwelling unit greater than 600 square feet in area 

Within one-half-mile radius of the major transit stops and beyond one-

mile radius of SeaTac International Airport: 

•    No off-street parking is required 

Beyond one-half-mile radius of the major transit stops and beyond one-

mile radius of SeaTac International Airport: 

•    1 per accessory dwelling unit 

•    2 per accessory dwelling unit greater than 600 square feet in area, 

located on lots larger than 6,000 square feet 

Minimum spaces required in addition to spaces required for 

principal unit. 

Standards apply before any zero lot line subdivisions or lot splits. 

Co-Living 

Within one-mile radius of SeaTac International Airport: 

•    0.5 per sleeping unit 

Within one-half-mile radius of the major transit stops and beyond one-

mile radius of SeaTac International Airport: 

•    No off-street parking is required 

Beyond one-half-mile radius of the major transit stops and beyond one-

mile radius of SeaTac International Airport: 

•    0.25 per sleeping unit 

 

College Dormitory 1.5 0.5 per bedroom unit/room   
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LAND USE MINIMUM SPACES REQUIRED ADDITIONAL REGULATIONS 

Middle Housing 

(duplexes, triplexes, fourplexes, fiveplexes, sixplexes, 

townhouses, stacked flats, courtyard apartments, and cottage 

housing) 

Within one-mile radius of SeaTac International Airport: 

•    1.25 per dwelling unit 

Within one-half-mile radius of the major transit stops and beyond one-

mile radius of SeaTac International Airport: 

•    No off-street parking is required 

Beyond one-half-mile radius of the major transit stops and beyond one-

mile radius of SeaTac International Airport: 

•    1 per dwelling unit for lot no greater than 6,000 square feet 

•    1.25 per dwelling unit for lot greater than 6,000 square feet  

These ratios may be reduced with proof of viable HCT 

linkage/station pursuant to the determination of the Director. The 

overall ratio may not be lowered more than ten percent (10%). 

Standards apply before any zero lot line subdivisions or lot splits. 

Dwelling Unit, Detached 2 per dwelling unit 

These ratios may be reduced with proof of viable HCT 

linkage/station pursuant to the determination of the Director. The 

overall ratio may not be lowered more than ten percent (10%). 

Manufactured/Modular Home 2 per dwelling unit   

Manufactured Home Park 2 per dwelling unit   

Multi-Family 

Studio Unit: 1 per dwelling unit 

1 Bedroom Unit: 1.5 per dwelling unit 

2-3 Bedroom Unit: 2 per dwelling unit 

These ratios may be reduced with proof of viable HCT 

linkage/station pursuant to the determination of the Director. The 

overall ratio may not be lowered more than ten percent (10%). 

RESIDENTIAL, RETIREMENT AND ASSISTED LIVING 

Assisted Living Facility 0.25 per unit/room   

Community Residential Facility I 

Parking study from the applicant documenting the number of parking 

spaces needed by the land use submitted to and approved by the 

decision maker. 

  

Community Residential Facility II 
Parking plan based on population served and projected needs should be 

submitted and approved by the City Manager, or designee. 
  

Continuing Care Retirement Community 

0.25 per assisted living unit/room 

0.75 per retirement apartment dwelling unit 

1 per 5 beds for convalescent/nursing care 

  

Convalescent Center/Nursing Home 1 per 5 beds   

Retirement Apartments 0.75 per dwelling unit   

RESIDENTIAL, ACCESSORY 

Home Occupation ---       

Shed/Garage ---   
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LAND USE MINIMUM SPACES REQUIRED ADDITIONAL REGULATIONS 

RETAIL AND COMMERCIAL 

Agricultural Crop Sales (Farm Only) 1 per 250 sf of leasable space   

Arcade (Games/Food) 1 per 250 sf of building   

Beauty Salon/Personal Grooming Service 1 per 200 sf of gross floor area   

Coffee Shop/Retail Food Shop 1 per 250 sf of leasable space   

Concession Sales 
To be assessed at time of application and subject to evaluation of onsite 

circulation 
  

Dry Cleaner 1 per 250 sf of building   

Espresso Stand 
1 per 150 sf of gross floor area plus 3 stacking spaces with drive-

through 
  

Financial Institution 1 per 250 sf, plus 5 stacking spaces   

Forest Products 1 per employee   

Laundromat 1 per 250 sf of leasable space   

Mobile Vending 
To be assessed at time of application and subject to evaluation of onsite 

circulation 
  

Produce Stand 1 per 250 sf of gross floor area, plus 1 per employee   

Restaurant 1 per 150 sf of leasable space   

Restaurant, Fast Food 
1 per 150 sf of leasable space (plus 5 stacking spaces with drive-

through) 
  

Retail, Big Box 1 per 250 sf of leasable space   

Retail, General 1 per 250 sf of leasable space   

Sexually Oriented Business ---   

Tavern 1 per 250 sf of leasable space   

Theater/Entertainment Club 1 per 250 sf of leasable space   

Theater, Movie 1 per 3 fixed seats, plus 1 per employee   
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LAND USE MINIMUM SPACES REQUIRED ADDITIONAL REGULATIONS 

RETAIL AND COMMERCIAL, LODGING 

Bed and Breakfast 1 per bedroom, plus 2 for residents   

Hostel 0.5 per bed   

Hotel/Motel and Associated Uses 

Basic Guest and Employee (no shuttle service): 0.9 per bedroom 

Basic Guest and Employee (with shuttle service): 0.75 per bedroom 

With restaurant/lounge/bar: 1 per 150 gsf 

With banquet/meeting room: 1 per 150 gsf 

Retail (15,000 gsf or less): 1 per 1,000 gsf 

Retail (greater than 15,000 gsf): 1.5 per 1,000 gsf 

  

Short-Term Rental 1 per bedroom beyond 2 individual bedroom rentals 

Short-term rentals renting out an entire dwelling unit are not 

required to provide any parking in addition to the code required 

parking for the underlying residential unit type. 

Short-term rentals in a parking permit area must demonstrate all 

parking can be provided off street. 

UTILITIES 

Communications Facility 1 per 250 sf   

Utility Substation 1 per substation site   

Utility Use 1 per 250 sf   

 
(Ord. 25-1008  1 (Exh. A); Ord. 24-1022 § 5 (Exh. C); Ord. 23-1003 § 3; Ord. 22-1002 § 11 (Exh. E); Ord. 21-1031 § 18 (Exh. F); Ord. 21-1008 § 17; Ord. 16-1009 § 5; Ord. 15-1018 § 1) 
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15.455.600 Structured Parking Standards 

The following parking structure design standards shall apply to all parking structures except where standards in 

other chapters of this title supersede these provisions. Additional design standards may also be applicable, including 

those delineated for projects within the designated overlay districts and for multi-family and co-living projects. (Ord. 

15-1018 § 1) 

15.455.700 Detached Dwelling Unit Parking  

In addition to the applicable parking requirements within this chapter, the following maximum off-street parking 

standards shall apply within the rResidential lLow zone (RL). These standards shall be applicable to new and 

existing driveways and parking areas. 

A.    Approved Surfaces. All motor vehicles, trailers, boats and RVs must be parked on one (1) of the approved 

surfaces listed below: 

1.    Concrete (four (4) inch Portland cement concrete over compact native soils); or 

2.    Blacktop (two (2) inch asphalt concrete pavement over gravel section as described under subsection 

(A)(3) of this section); or 

3.    Two (2) inches of 5/8 minus compacted rock provided mud or other fine material that does not work its 

way to the surface of the rock. Alternate sized minus compacted rock may be used upon approval by the City; 

or 

4.    Permeable pavement such as pervious concrete, permeable pavers, or porous asphalt designed in 

accordance with the Surface Water Design Manual; or 

5.    Any other configuration of materials, approved by the City, that maintains a durable uniform surface. 

B.    Off-Street Parking Surface Maximums.  

1.    Off-street parking surfaces outside of structures on a lot may cover a maximum of one thousand two 

hundred (1,200) square feet or ten percent (10%) of the lot area, whichever is greater.  

2.    Front Yard Maximum for Driveway/Off-Street Parking Surface. No more than fifty percent (50%) 

of the front yard can be driveway or off-street parking surface. For the purposes of this section, the front yard 

shall be the area between the right-of-way and the portion of the house frontage that is farthest from the right-

of-way. The width of the front yard shall extend to each side property line. 

C.    Off-Street Parking and Side/Rear Yard Setbacks. Off-street parking is allowed in a side yard setback and 

within five (5) feet of a rear yard property line.  

D.    Circular Driveways.  

1.    For circular driveways the minimum width of the apex of the landscape area between the front property 

line and circular drive shall be five (5) feet, perpendicular to the front property line. Any portion of the front 

yard not constructed as driveway or parking surface shall be landscaped. (See Figure: CIRCULAR 

DRIVEWAYS.) 

2.    Any new circular driveway connection to the public right-of-way shall meet the requirements of Chapter 

11.10 SMC, Right-of-Way Use Code, and Chapter 11.05 SMC, Road Standards. 
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Figure: CIRCULAR DRIVEWAYS 

E.    Existing Nonconforming Circular Driveways.  

1.    Driveway Surface Composed of Gravel. The driveway surface of an existing nonconforming circular 

driveway composed of gravel may be upgraded to a higher quality surface (either asphalt, concrete, or 

permeable pavement in accordance with subsection (A) of this section); provided, that the location and size of 

the circular driveway does not change and any connections to the public right-of-way conform with Chapter 

11.10 SMC, Right-of-Way Use Code. 

2.    Driveway Surface Composed of Sod or Grass. The driveway surface of an existing nonconforming 

circular driveway composed of sod or grass shall be upgraded to a higher quality surface (gravel, asphalt or 

concrete); provided, that the location and size of the circular driveway does not change and any connections to 

the public right-of-way meet all adopted right-of-way use codes pursuant to Chapter 11.10 SMC. 

F.    Unique Front Yard Configurations. Other unique front yard configurations may be allowed subject to 

approval by the Director. The remainder of the front yard not used for parking shall be landscaped. For the purpose 

of this section, landscaping shall either be one (1), or a combination of, the following: 

1.    Grass or sod; 

2.    Trees; 

3.    Groundcover; and 

4.    Shrubs. 

G.    Two (2) Track Driveways. Two (2) track driveways (or ribbon driveways) are permitted and consist of two 

(2) parallel strips of approved paving materials (per subsection (A) of this section) with an open, unpaved space 

between the two (2) paved strips that is planted with grass or other groundcover, or filled with landscaping rocks or 

gravel. (Ord. 24-1022 § 5 (Exh. C); Ord. 21-1008 § 18; Ord. 18-1001 § 11; Ord. 16-1022 § 1 (Exh. C); Ord. 15-1018 

§ 1) 
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 Chapter 15.465 

Residential Standards and Regulations 

Sections: 

15.465.320    Short-Term Rentals 

 

15.465.320 Short-Term Rentals 

A.    Purpose and Applicability. 

1.    This section is intended to establish standards for the operation of dwelling units used as short-term 

rentals for the purposes of ensuring neighborhood compatibility, and safety for short-term rental guests and the 

broader community. 

2.    This section applies to uses meeting the definition of “short-term rental” found in SMC 15.105.190. 

3.    Provisions of this section apply to short-term rentals in which the entire dwelling unit is rented, as well 

as individual room rentals meeting the definition of a short-term rental. 

B.    Definitions. In addition to the definitions in Chapter 15.105 SMC, the following definitions apply to this 

section; for any term defined in this section that is also defined in this title, the definitions in this section shall take 

precedence. Definitions in this section do not apply to other sections or chapters of the SeaTac Municipal Code. Any 

terms listed in RCW 64.37.010 not listed below are incorporated herein. 

1.    “Contact” means the operator or the operator’s representative who is the point of contact for any short-

term rental guest for the duration of the guest’s stay in the short-term rental. 

2.    “Dwelling unit” means a residential dwelling of any type, including a detached dwelling unit, apartment, 

condominium, cooperative unit, or room, in which a person may obtain living accommodations for less than 

thirty (30) days, but not including duly licensed bed and breakfast, inn, hotel, motel, or timeshare property. 

3.    “Guest” means any person or persons renting a short-term rental unit. 

4.    “Operator” means any person who receives payment for owning or operating a dwelling unit, or portion 

thereof, as a short-term rental unit. 

5.    “Owner” means any person who, alone or with others, has title or interest in any building, property, 

dwelling unit, or portion thereof, with or without accompanying actual possession thereof, and including any 

person who as agent, executor, administrator, trustee, or guardian of an estate has charge, care, or control of 

any building, dwelling unit, or portion thereof. A person whose sole interest in any building, dwelling unit, or 

portion thereof is solely that of a lessee under a lease agreement is not considered an owner. 

6.    “Short-term rental advertisement” means any method of soliciting use of a dwelling unit for short-term 

rental purposes. 

C.    Short-Term Rental Requirements. 

1.    General. 

a.    All short-term rentals shall comply with all sections of Chapter 64.37 RCW. 

b.    Violation of requirements in this section may result in the suspension or revocation of the short-

term rental permit and/or business license endorsement. 

c.    No short-term rental is allowed in any dwelling unit to which any income restrictions are in effect 

under any local, state, or federal authority. 
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d.    Any property receiving a multi-family tax exemption is not eligible for any of its units to be used as 

short-term rentals. 

e.    No co-living sleeping unit shall be operated as a short-term rental. 

ef.    The City of SeaTac is not responsible for compliance with any home owner’s association (HOA), 

condo ownership group, or rental agreement restrictions that may exist regarding short-term rentals. It is 

the responsibility of the applicant to review for compliance with any superseding regulations, and receive 

approvals from any bodies as needed prior to submitting materials to the City of SeaTac for review. 

fg.    Short-term rental operators must remit all applicable local, state, and federal taxes unless 

completed through the hosting platform, RCW 64.37.020. 

gh.    A short-term rental operator must maintain primary liability insurance meeting the requirements of 

RCW 64.37.050. 

2.    Occupancy and Licensing. 

a.    No more than two (2) persons per bedroom over the age of two (2) years old per bedroom rented, or 

ten (10) persons per rental, whichever is less, are permitted. Studio apartments are considered a single 

bedroom for the purposes of this section. 

b.    All short-term rentals are required to maintain an active Washington State business license with 

City of SeaTac endorsement. 

c.    All short-term rentals are required to maintain an active City of SeaTac permit for operating a short-

term rental. 

d.    All short-term rental advertisements shall represent the property in a manner which complies with 

all City of SeaTac and state regulations. 

3.    Operation. 

a.    The following information shall be posted in a conspicuous place within each dwelling unit, or 

bedroom, used as a short-term rental: 

i.    The short-term rental street address; 

ii.    The emergency contact information for summoning police, fire, and emergency medical 

services; 

iii.    The floor plan indicating fire exits and escape routes; 

iv.    The maximum occupancy limits; 

v.    The contact information for the operator or designated contact; 

vi.    A copy of the City of SeaTac Good Neighbor Guidelines; and 

vii.    A copy of an active business license for the short-term rental, with City of SeaTac 

endorsement. 

b.    The contact for the site shall reside within thirty (30) miles of the site address, and shall generally 

be able to reach the address of the short-term rental within one (1) hour of departure from their residence. 

It is the responsibility of the operator to update any changes to the site contact in materials provided to the 

guests, and to the City of SeaTac, prior to any subsequent rentals. 
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c.    All short-term rentals must be in compliance with RCW 19.27.530, Carbon monoxide alarms – 

Requirements – Exemptions – Adoption of rules. 

4.    Ownership Limitations. 

a.    The percentage of total short-term rentals not occupied by the owner or a long-term tenant for at 

least six (6) months out of a year shall not exceed three percent (3%) of total dwelling units within the 

City of SeaTac. Once this limit has been reached, no new non-owner/long-term tenant occupied short-term 

rental permits will be accepted until such time that total Citywide dwelling units increase, or other non-

owner/long-term tenant occupied short term rental units cease operation. 

b.    No short-term rental operator is permitted to own, operate, or have any interest in more than two (2) 

short-term rental units they are not occupying. 

c.    Short-term rental owners and operators shown to own or operate more than one (1) non-owner 

occupied dwelling unit prior to the adoption of the ordinance codified in this section are eligible to 

continue use of these short-term rentals, provided they are legally permitted and remain in good standing. 

Expiration, or revocation of the associated business license or permit will result in the loss of vesting for 

this use. (Ord. 25-1008 § 1 (Exh. A); Ord. 22-1002 § 6) 
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 Chapter 15.510 

MULTI-FAMILY HOUSING DESIGN STANDARDS 

Sections: 

15.510.010    Authority and Application 

15.510.050    Density Calculation 

15.510.150    Exterior Lighting 

15.510.410    Minimum Recreation Space Requirements 

15.510.700    Multi-Family and Mixed Use Projects in the Overlay Districts and CB-C, URH-MU and NV Zones 

15.510.900    Co-Living Standards 

 

15.510.010 Authority and Application 

A.    The provisions of this chapter shall apply to all multi-family and co-living development throughout the City, 

except where co-living is expressly exempted. These standards shall supersede existing regulations elsewhere in this 

title when in conflict with this chapter, except as provided in SMC 15.510.700, Multi-Family and Mixed Use 

Projects in the Overlay Districts and CB-C, URH-MU, and NV Zones. 

B.    The provisions of this chapter shall apply to all development meeting one (1) or more of the following 

thresholds: 

1.    All new construction requiring building permits; and/or 

2.    Major Redevelopment. 

a.    Additions or alterations to a building, excluding interior-only improvements, which total fifty 

percent (50%) or more of the gross square footage (GSF) of the existing building(s), except for the South 

154th Street Station Area. 

b.    Major Redevelopment in the South 154th Street Station Area. Additions or alterations to a building, 

excluding interior-only improvements, which total twenty-five percent (25%) or more of the gross square 

footage (GSF) of the existing building(s). 

c.    Only the portions of the building being altered or added to shall be required to integrate multi-

family design standards into the design of the alteration or addition. 

C.    Departures. Departures from these standards may be allowed, to promote well-designed developments 

which may not strictly comply with the established standards. Proposed departures from these special standards are 

subject to the approval of the Director. 

1.    Not Applicable. A departure shall not be granted for height, setbacks, building lot coverage, maximum 

and minimum parking requirements, minimum lot area, density, lot width or land uses. 

2.    Departure Criteria. The applicant must show that the proposed development requesting a departure(s) 

meets all of the following criteria: 

a.    The requested departure meets the intent of the applicable design standard. 

b.    The requested departure will not have a detrimental effect on adjacent and nearby properties. 

c.    The requested departure offers a significant improvement over what otherwise could have been 

built under the minimum design standards. 

d.    The requested departure is part of an overall, thoughtful and comprehensive approach to the design 

of the project as a whole. (Ord. 24-1022 § 5 (Exh. C); Ord. 18-1029 § 1; Ord. 15-1018 § 1) 



Co-Living Code Amendments 

PC Public Hearing – October 7, 2025 

Chapter 15.510 MULTI-FAMILY HOUSING DESIGN 

STANDARDS 

Page 2/8 

The SeaTac Municipal Code is current through Ordinance 25-1001, passed February 11, 2025.  

15.510.050 Density Calculation 

Intent: Ensure appropriate densities on properties with environmentally critical areas. 

A.    The maximum allowable density for a property shall be calculated as follows: 

Net Site Area / Minimum Lot Size = Maximum # of Allowed Units 

B.    For the purposes of this section, the net site area is the total site area minus any areas that are classified as 

one (1) of the following critical areas: 

1.    Class I, II or III wetlands; 

2.    Class I, II or III streams; 

3.    Slopes greater than forty percent (40%). 

C.    Buffers Included in Net Site Area. Buffers for the above critical areas shall be considered part of the net 

site area but may only be altered per Chapter 15.700 SMC, Critical Areas. Development on a site with wetlands, 

streams, or steep slopes shall meet all Federal, State and local laws and regulations. Units shall be clustered on the 

developable portion of the site. 

  

Example: Net Site Area. The net site area 

(crosshatched in this illustration) excludes 

critical areas, such as wetlands, but includes 

critical area buffers. 

 

 

 
DE.    Example. The following example illustrates the calculation of maximum density for a sample property in 

the URH (uUrban rResidential hHigh) zone. The sample property is ten (10) acres in size and contains two (2) acres 

of wetlands and one (1) acre of wetland buffer: 

Net Site Area = Total Site Area – Critical Areas 

Net Site Area = 10 Acres – 2 Acres = 8 Acres 

Net Site Area / Minimum Lot Size = Maximum # of Allowed Units 

8 Acres (348,480 Square Feet) / 900 sf = 387 Units 
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This calculation is the maximum number of allowable units for the site. The actual number of units shall be 

determined by site design and must meet all required development standards of the zoning and building codes. (Ord. 

24-1022 § 5 (Exh. C); Ord. 18-1029 § 1; Ord. 15-1018 § 1) 

15.510.150 Exterior Lighting 

Intent: Lighting design should consider the appropriate placement and quantity of light to provide for security and 

aesthetic appreciation while avoiding glare and excessive brightness. Lighting contributes to a residential 

community by extending the hours of outdoor use. Lighting levels of adjacent uses should be considered to avoid 

competing light levels. Maximum light levels should be considered adjacent to rResidential lLow density areas. 

Lighting directed to accent landscaping or architectural features is appropriate, especially at entries. 

A.    Location of Lighting. Lighting standards shall be used to illuminate surfaces intended for pedestrians and 

vehicles, including building entries, pedestrian walkways, recreation space, common areas, access drives and 

parking lots. 

1.    Pedestrian Walkways. Exterior lighting shall be used to identify and distinguish the pedestrian 

walkway network from automobile circulation.  

a.    Along pedestrian circulation corridors, lighting standards shall be placed between pedestrian ways 

and public and/or private streets, driveways or parking areas. 

b.    Effective lighting for pedestrian areas and pathways shall be directed toward the ground. 

2.    Building Entrances, Common Areas and Recreation Space. Lighting shall be sited to provide 

visibility in common areas and building entrances, including mail kiosks, stairwells, parking garages, laundry 

rooms, exercise rooms, and outdoor common areas and recreation space. 

B.    Lighting Height. 

1.    Vehicle Circulation and Parking. Lighting standards used to illuminate surfaces intended for vehicles 

shall be no greater than sixteen (16) feet in height. 

2.    Pedestrian Walkways, Building Entrances and Recreation and Common Areas. Lighting standards 

used to illuminate surfaces intended for pedestrians shall include pedestrian scale elements a maximum of 

twelve (12) feet in height. 

C.    Glare. Light fixtures shall be sited and directed to minimize glare around residences and shall conform to the 

general performance standards in SMC 15.460.030. (Ord. 18-1029 § 1; Ord. 15-1018 § 1. Formerly 15.510.160) 

15.510.410 Minimum Recreation Space Requirements 

Intent: Provide opportunities for both passive and active recreation space in new residential development. 

Recreation space shall include amenities appropriate for the ages of people likely to live in the residences and be 

located with regard to climate conditions, particularly solar access, and safety. 

A.    Application. Each multi-family building or complex of seven (7) or more units and all co-living 

developments shall provide a minimum area of recreation space, as designated in this chapter. 

B.    Minimum Area Required. 

Unit Size Minimum Required Recreation Space 

2-bedroom or larger 200 square feet 

1-bedroom 160 square feet 

Studio 

 

Co-living sleeping unit 

120 square feet 

 

60 square feet 
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Unit Size Minimum Required Recreation Space 

Overlay Districts (City Center, S. 154th Street and Angle Lake Station Areas)   

Per unit 60 square feet 

 
1.    Cap on Minimum Area Required for Projects Outside of Overlay Districts. See SMC 

15.510.460(B), Recreation Space Reductions Table. 

C.    Type of Recreation Space Required. The minimum amount of required recreation space by type is as 

follows: 

  

General Requirements 

Overlay Districts (City Center, South 

154th Street and Angle Lake Station 

Areas) 

OUTDOOR RECREATION SPACE     

Outdoor Common Space Minimum 50% Minimum 75% 

Play Areas Amount equivalent to 50% of 

minimum required recreation space 

for 2-bedroom+ units 

*Not required for retirement 

apartments, or assisted living 

facilities or co-living developments 

Optional 

Outdoor Single-Purpose Space Up to 50% Not counted 

INDOOR RECREATION SPACE     

Indoor Common Space Up to 50% Up to 25% 

PRIVATE RECREATION SPACE     

Private Balconies/Patios Up to 50% 

*Not required for co-living 

developments 

Up to 25% 

*Not required for co-living 

developments 

 
15.510.700 Multi-Family, Co-Living, and Mixed Use Projects in the Overlay Districts and CB-C, URH-MU 

and NV Zones 

Purpose: To define standards for multi-family, co-living and residential mixed use properties in the City Center, 

Angle Lake Station Area, and South 154th Street Station Area overlay districts, and outside of the overlay districts 

in the CB-C, URH-MU and NV zones. 

An additional purpose is to ensure that multi-family, co-living and mixed use developments within the overlay 

districts and higher density zones are subject to the same quality and compatibility standards outlined in this chapter 

unless the specific purposes of requirements within the overlay districts or Chapter 15.515 SMC, Special Design 

Standards for the RBX, CB-C, URH-MU and NV Zones, create a need for a modified standard. 

A.    The following requirements shall supersede or be in addition to the multi-family standards contained in this 

chapter. 

B.    Commercial Open Space Requirements in Mixed Use Projects in the Overlay Districts. For residential 

mixed-use development in the overlay districts, the commercial open space required per the overlay district 

standards shall be located adjacent to the commercial/nonresidential uses. 
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1.    Waiving Commercial Open Space Requirements. Commercial open space requirements may be 

waived for ground floor retail or service uses at the discretion of the Director to encourage the inclusion of 

retail and service uses that will serve the multi-family development and immediate neighborhood. The 

commercial open space requirement shall not be waived for ground floor uses such as hotel/motel and other 

commercial uses that generate significant demand for open space. 

C.    City Center Overlay District. The following City Center Overlay District standards shall apply to all multi-

family projects, and co-living and residential mixed use projects in the designated City Center: 

APPLICABLE STANDARDS 

Projects in the City Center 

Circulation SMC 15.300.100 – 15.300.110 Vehicular circulation requirements 

Site Planning SMC 15.300.200 Building orientation 

SMC 15.300.210 Building placement/setbacks 

SMC 15.300.220 Abutting two or more streets 

SMC 15.300.230 Relation to adjacent development 

SMC 15.300.250 Layout of streetfront pedestrian zone 

Parking SMC 15.300.400 – 15.300.460 City Center parking standards 

Additional Requirements for Residential Mixed Use Projects in the City Center 

Open Space SMC 15.300.300 – 15.300.320 

SMC 15.300.330 – 15.300.340 

Commercial (publicly accessible) open space 

requirements 

Building Design SMC 15.300.610 

SMC 15.300.620 

Required for nonresidential components: 

 • Street level design 

 • Pedestrian building entries 

Mixed Use Requirements SMC 15.300.700 – 15.300.730 Mixed use requirements 

 
D.    South 154th Street Station Area Overlay District. The following South 154th Street Station Area Overlay 

District standards shall apply to all multi-family, co-living and residential mixed use projects in the designated South 

154th Street Station Area: 

APPLICABLE STANDARDS 

Projects in the South 154th Street Station Area 

Pedestrian-Oriented Uses SMC 15.305.057 Pedestrian-oriented use requirements 

Vehicular Circulation SMC 15.305.100 – 15.305.110 Vehicular circulation requirements 

Site Planning SMC 15.305.200 Building orientation 

SMC 15.305.210 Building placement and pedestrian zone 

SMC 15.305.220 Abutting two or more frontages 

Parking SMC 15.305.400 – 15.305.460 South 154th Street Station Area parking 

standards 

Landscaping SMC 15.305.500(C)(2) – (C)(3) Surface parking lot landscaping requirements 

Additional Requirements for Residential Mixed Use Projects in the South 154th Street Station Area 

Building Design SMC 15.305.610 

SMC 15.305.620 

Required for nonresidential components: 

 • Street level design 

 • Pedestrian building entries 
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Open Space SMC 15.305.300 – 15.305.330 Commercial (publicly accessible) open space 

requirements 

Mixed Use Requirements SMC 15.305.700 – 15.305.710 Mixed use requirements 

 
E.    Angle Lake Station Area Overlay District. The following Angle Lake Station Area Overlay District 

standards shall apply to all multi-family, co-living and residential mixed use projects in the designated Angle Lake 

Station Area: 

APPLICABLE STANDARDS 

Projects in the Angle Lake Station Area 

Circulation SMC 15.310.100 – 15.310.110 Vehicular circulation requirements 

Site Planning SMC 15.310.200 Building orientation 

SMC 15.310.210 Building placement/setbacks 

SMC 15.310.220 Abutting two or more streets 

SMC 15.310.250 Layout of streetfront pedestrian zone 

Parking SMC 15.310.400 – 15.310.460 Angle Lake Station Area parking standards 

Landscaping SMC 15.310.500(B)(2) – (B)(3) Surface parking lot landscaping requirements 

Additional Requirements for Residential Mixed Use Projects in the Angle Lake Station Area 

Open Space SMC 15.310.300 – 15.310.320 Commercial (publicly accessible) open space 

requirements 

Building Design SMC 15.310.610 – 15.310.620 Required for nonresidential components: 

 • Street level design 

 • Pedestrian building entries 

Mixed Use Requirements SMC 15.310.700 – 15.310.730 Mixed use requirements 

 
F.    CB-C, URH-MU and NV Zones Outside of Overlay Districts. The following standards from Chapter 

15.515 SMC, Special Design Standards for the RBX, CB-C, URH-MU, and NV Zones, shall apply to all multi-

family, co-living and residential mixed use projects in the CB-C, URH-MU and NV Zones outside of overlay 

districts: 

APPLICABLE STANDARDS 

Projects in the CB-C, URH-MU and NV Zones 

Maximum Front Yard Setback 

Requirements 

SMC 15.515.200(A)  Abutting two or more streets 

Through lots 

Exceptions and waiving requirements 

Building Placement SMC 15.515.200(B)  Building placement 

Parking in URH-MU Zone SMC 15.515.200(D) Minimum parking standards for URH-MU 

zone 

Additional Requirements for Residential Mixed Use Projects in the CB-C, URH-MU and NV Zones 

Landscaping SMC 15.515.200(C) Street frontage landscaping modifications 

 
(Ord. 24-1022 § 5 (Exh. C); Ord. 18-1029 § 1; Ord. 16-1009 §§ 6, 16; Ord. 15-1018 § 1. Formerly 15.510.800, 

15.510.810) 
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15.510.900 Co-Living Standards 

A.     Purpose. The purpose of this section is to allow for and regulate the establishment of co-living housing. 

B.     General Regulations. 

1.     Co-living units may be provided in a mix of sizes and number of sleeping units; 

2.     The use of a sleeping unit as a short-term rental is prohibited. 

C.    Density Calculation. For the purpose of calculating allowable residential density under this code, each 

sleeping unit in a co-living housing development shall be counted as no more than one-quarter (1/4) of a dwelling 

unit. 

 

1.    In zones with no maximum density for multi-family housing, there shall be no maximum number of 

sleeping units for co-living housing, provided that all other applicable development standards are met. 

D.     Sleeping Units. 

1.     Size. 

a.     Minimum: seventy (70) square feet. 

b.     Maximum: three hundred (300) square feet. 

E.     Private Facilities. 

1.    Each sleeping unit shall include:  

a.     A room or part of a room which is used, intended, or designed to be used for basic food 

preparation, with a sink and at least one (1) 120v electrical outlet. 

b.     A bathroom containing a toilet, sink, and a shower and/or bathtub. 

2.    Sleeping units shall not include kitchens. 

F.     Access. 

1.     All sleeping units must have access by interior or covered exterior walkway to a shared kitchen. 

G.     Common Space. 

1.     At least one (1) shared kitchen must be provided for every fifteen (15) sleeping units or portion thereof, 

and each floor containing sleeping units shall have a minimum of one (1) shared kitchen. 

2.     Each co-living building must have access to laundry services within the building. 

H.     Recreation Space. 

1.     Up to fifty percent (50%) of the required recreation space may be provided by common indoor 

recreation areas meeting the following conditions: 

a.     The space must meet ADA standards. 

b.     The space must be designed to specifically serve interior recreational functions and not merely be 

leftover unrentable space used to meet the requirement. 

F.     Parking. 

1.     Minimum. The parking requirements are based on the location of lots as follows: 
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a.     Within one (1) mile radius of SeaTac International Airport: 

i.     One-half (1/2) off-street parking space per sleeping unit. 

b.     Within one-half (1/2) mile radius of the major transit stops (as defined in RCW 36.70A.535) and 

beyond one-mile radius of SeaTac International Airport: 

i.     No off-street parking is required for co-living. 

c.     Beyond one-half (1/2) mile radius of the major transit stops (as defined in RCW 36.70A.535) and 

beyond one-mile radius of SeaTac International Airport: 

i.     One-quarter (1/4) off-street parking space per sleeping unit. 

https://app.leg.wa.gov/rcw/default.aspx?cite=36.70A.535
https://app.leg.wa.gov/rcw/default.aspx?cite=36.70A.535
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